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MEN AND WOMEN OF EUROPE

Comparative attitudes to a number of problems of ocur society

IN TRODUC TION

To mark International Women's Year and, more particularly, to arrive
at a better understanding of men and women's attitudss to certain
problems of eur society, the Commission of the European Communities
had a Gallup Poll carried ocut in the nine countries of the Cohmunity
in May 1975,

This was the first international survey of its kind on this subject.
Representative national samples, involving almost 9 500 people -men
and women- of 15 and over, were interviewed by people from eight

speclalized institutes, using a questionnaire of approximately fift

items, some of them taken from Euro-Barometer No 3.1 3

Numbers of interviewees by country were as follows:

. Men ' Women Total
Gelgium 728 779 1507
Denmark 505 568 1073
Germany 483 © 558 1039
France> 563 593 1156
Unfted Kingdom® 622 203 1325
Ireland %5 521 596
Italy | 526 517 1043
Luxembourg 151 160 311
Netherlands _53¢% _554 1039
COMMUNT TY as2 4951 9543

1 Euroc~Barometer is an opinion pmli carried out avery six months in the

countries of the Community. The results of No 3 came out &t the
beginning of July 1975, Exact datess of interviews and all ather
technical information are given in annex, as is & list of the institutes

where the work was carried out,
2Including s weighting for agricultural regions (155 cases).

3 Including Northern Ireland (300 cases).



The main results of the survey -which partly anticipated the reso-
lutions adopted at fhe International Women's Year VWorld Conference
(Miexico, 19 June - 2 July 1975) - are set out as simply as possible
below., The World plan of action adopted at the end of the Cynference
accorded top priority to national, regional and international research
and to the compilation and analysis of data on all aspects of women's
status (para 61). In particular, it stressed that it would be
extremely useful to collect data on the quality of 1life, e.g., the
smtisfaction that one derives from one's profession, income and

family situation and the use one makes of one's leisure time (para

167).

The study was by no means intended to be exhaustive., Although the
field is a particularly large one -it includes almost 200 million

men and women of 15 and over- the scope of the gquestionnaire was
deliberately restricted to one or two subjects of particular interest
to the Commission of the European Communities and its various

depariments:

i the importeree atteched to women's stotus, i.e, . to

! the situation of women in society as compared to
that of men;

ii  the perception and evaluation of change in women's
status;

iii judgements of opportunity for women as compared to
cpportunity for men;

iv the respective aspimtions of men and women as to
reducing the difference in the rfles of each sex in
society;

v the attitudes of men and women to paid employment
for themselves and for the opposite sex; .

vi social reforms to be given pPriority for the improve-
ment of women's status;

vii attitudes to politics and forms of social partici- .
patiofn, '

vii the levels and components of the feeclings of satis-

faction and dissatisfaction;



ix the feeling of happiness;
x attitudes to the European Communi ty and the

unifieation of Europe,

The aim of the Commissicn of the European Communities in pubiishing
this report, the contents of which -date, anelysis end hypotheses§
in no way engage its responsibility,'is to generate a wider debate
on the rfle of women in Eurape and on the steps to be taken, at all
levels and in all fields, to ensure that women are also involved in

the construction of Europe.

The report is in two parts:

1. The first part consists of ten chapters containing
the main results for sach of the topics covered, i.e, a sreckdown
of answers for the Zuropesn Community as a whole and for sach of

the tember Stntes ty sex, age, level-of -education znd.zo_on,

2, The second part attempts to explain the results
obtained by using a number of deeper analyses - a cluster anelysis,

factor gnalvses and a multiple classification analysis.

The reader who wishes to go straight to the explanstions end con-

clusions can begin at Part II and go back to Part I,

.

1The cluster analysis was under the direction of the international
-research coordinator, Héleéne Riffault (Paris); the factor. analysis
and the multiple classification analysis are the work of Largaret
and Ronald Inglehart of the University of hiichigan., The author of
this report, Jacgues-fRené Rabier, an adviser to the European
Communities, wishes to extend his warmest thanks to his co-authors
far their inveluable collaboration.
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I

THE PROBLEM OF WOMEN'S STATUS

SCOPE OF THE PROBLEM, éERCEP1ION AND EVALUATION OF CHANGE

1. SCOPE OF THE PROBLEY , ' _ R
Cne basic guestion -which is.not always put- in an opinion poll _ ?l
is to get interviewees to say whether and how far they are

aware of the praoblem on which they are heing questicned:

"The situation of women in society, compared to that of

men, is a popular topic of discussion at present in (your

country) todey, In your opinion, is there a problem ar

not in our society? To what extent is this an important - (
problem? (SHOW CARD E) O means that there is no problem

and 10 that it is an irhportantproblem.1

If the answers are grouped into three categories -corresponding

to 0 - 2 {not very important), 3 - 7 {important) and 8 = 10
(very important)- we obtain the following results by country

and for the Community as a whole (table 1): P

1 A scale of numbers from O - 10, with a central point at 5, was
used in preference to a question couched in verbal terms ('very
important', 'importent' etc) which might have reduced the &
degree of discrimination,: _ . ;



Table 1

IMPCRTANGE ATTACHED TO THE PROBLEM OF WOMEN'S STATUS

(By_country)

France

Ttaly
Luxembourg
Ireland
Belgium
Germany
Denmark
United Kingdom
Netherlands

Community3

.

Very Important Not very Averag,
important ' important score
(8 - 10) (3 -7) (0 - 2)
48% 45% 7%. 6,93
45 44 1 6,72
49 31 19 6,45
42 41 17 6,11
29 52 18 5,53
23 58 19 5,13
26 43 28 4,92
20 51 27 4,57
1 52 34 3,95
32 50 17 5,68

One thing immediately becomes clear,
Italy, Luxembourg and Ireland), the importance attached by all
interveiwees -both male and female- to the problem of women's
status'is significantly higher than in the other countries.

France and Italy (with 6.93 and 6.72 respectively) are at one
extreme and the Netherlands (with an average score of 3,95) at
the other. But this is not all,

Something like four times as

In four countries (France,

many people from France, Italy, Luxembourg and Ireland as people

from Holland think the problem is a very important one (scores

of 8 - 10).

lPercentages of don't knows {0.9 for the Community as a whols)

are not included,

2 Weighted average

10, 9, 8 down %o

3:1-
Weighted averags
and over in each

of percenteges corrssponding o each score:

0, with 5 as the central point.

according to numbers of population aged 135

of the countries.

e




Logically spesking, we can cdeduce from this thet it is the
countries that have not coped with the'problem that consider
-1t to be perticulaerly important, They are oll countries with

a catholic tradition,

Jt can he seen, however, that althouch Selgium is traditionally
a cetholic country, it is to be classed among countries where
the problem is not considered to be very important, somewhere

near the Community average,

In the Community as a whole, women —-as one might well expect-
think that women's status is important mere often than men do
(respective scores - 6.00 and 5,41), Age is an important
variable, Younger people (the under 25s), women in particular,
are more sensitive than their elders o the problem., But the

- -

here by .. length of schooling, i,e. tha age at which the

interviewee completed full-time studies.

As fable 2 shows, 3¢¢. of women in the 15-24 age bracket, 37% in
the 25-54 hracket and 28% in the 54 plus brecket consider the
problem to bée a very important one. The proportion hy level of
education (both sexes) varies between 30% for the lowest level

and 409 for the highest level.

1 The influence of culture on attitudes and behaviow cdoes not
necessarily mean that there is any correlation between two
variables at the level of the individual(here, for example,
Practising a religious faith and attaching importance to the
problem of women), ' .
However, although cguestions on religious beliefs and practices
were, unfortunately, not asked in this survey, it i1s highly
likely that a traditionally pro-catholic attitude correlates
positively with perceiving the problem of women's status -
which, in Europe, seems to be posed objectively and more
intensively in the catholic countries.




Table 2

IMPORTANCE ATTACHED TO THE PROBLEM OF WOMEN'S STATUS

BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION !

(Whole Community)

Very Important Not very " AvBrage
important : important score

(s - 10) 13 7) {6'=2)
All 32% 50% 17% 5,68
‘Men 29 51 19 5,41
15 - 24 30 54 15 5,69
25 - 54 29 52 18 5,46
55 and over 28 49 22 5,31
Women 35 48 16 6,00
15 - 24 39 47 14 6,30
25 - 54 37 47 15 6,05
55 and over 28 1 50 19 5,35

| Level of education2

low 30 49 20 5,46
average 32 52 16 5,68
high 40 49 11 6,43

1l
The don't knows (0.9% of the total) are not included.

Measured by age at end of schooling: 15 and under, 16-19, 20 and over.




The relationship between the attitudes measured as a function
of the three variables used -sex, age and level of education- varies

according to country;

i. in countries where a large proportion of the population
consider the problem to be important (France, Italy, Iraland, not
forgetting Luxembourg, where only 311 peaople were interviewed),
there are proportionately more women than men who consider
the problem ani. impatant one; in other words, they are more

aware of thc problem since it is one which concerns them directly:

ii., in all countries, there are relatively fewer women

in the 55 plus age group who consider the problem important;

iii. the only countries where age has any significant

bearing on men's attitudes are Ireland, Denmark, France and Italy;

iv. level gf education, for the corpus as a whole, has an.

- influence on thc attitude studied here in rtaly, Germany, Belgium
and the United Kingdom. However, in Italy and Belgium, the
dividing line separates the lower from the average and higher
levels, whereas in Germany and the United Kingdom, it is people
with average education who are the most aware of the problem

and this corrssponds, in all probability, to the mass of women
in the 25-54 brecket., Finelly, it should be noted that education

has little or no effect in Demmark, the Netherlands or Ireland,

All these data are set out in table 3,
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Table 3

PERCENTAGE OF INTERVIEWEES CONSIDERING THE PROBLEM OF WOMEN 'S
STATUS TO SE A VERY IMPORIANT ONE
3Y SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EGUCATION

(By _country)

1

Men Vomen Level of education

Total | - 25 | 25/54| 55+ |Total | -25 | 25/54 | 55+ | low i high
France 43% 40% 42% 47% 52% 48% 56% | 43% 47% 50% 45%
Italy 42 43§ 44 38 49 55 49 42 41 53 52
Luxembourg2 48 pm pm pm 49 pm pm pm pm pm pm
Ireland 38 20 37 44 46 a4 48 43 42 41 43
Belgium 26 25 26 27 31 41 33 24 24 33 32
Germany 18 17 17 20 27 34 28 22 23 19 32
Denmark 27 33 27 23 25 32 26 19 25 24 29
United K'don] 18 16 19 15 22 23 24 .| 19 19 20 27
Netherlands | 11 6 13 9 10 ] 12 g 1 10 10 13
Communi ty> 29 30 29 28 35 39 37 | 28 30 32 40

Very important = scores between £ and 10. Countries are listed in decreasing
order of average scores for considering the problem to be important,

Because the nugber of pegie interviewsd wes fairly small, detailed results are
rnot given for Luxembourg.

3 Weighted average, including Luxembourg.
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2. PERCEPTIDN AND EVALUATION OF CHANGE

Once the importance attached to the problem of womeh's status
had been measured, it remained to be established whether there

was any change and how this change was gualified, both as regards

direction and speed of change.

<

"Still on the subhject of the position of women in

society in (your count ] i vour own

experience, do vou consider that the situation has

changed over the last ten or fifteen years? If yes,

hos the change heen for the betier or for the worse?"

Almost nine people out of ten in the Community as a whole are.

. ! ! !
consclous of some change fEGL, of whom 8% are men and 85%

wdmen) anc most people who answer in this way think that the change

is along the right lines.

Hen and women have much the same opinions, with a slight tendency
for women of over 55 to be less sware of the change (or, mare
nrecisely, to answer less often that they perceive it) and a

slicht tendency mr the less well-educated to answer positively.
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Table 4

PERCEPTICN OF A& CHANGE IN VOIEN'S ST&TUS AND THE APPRECIATIQQ
OF_THE DIREGTION OF THE CHANGE
BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL QF EDUCATICN
(Whole Community)

Perceive a change Do not
perceive Don't
a know
Totel - For the For the change
better worse
ALl 86% 768 10% 8% 6%
kien 88 78 10 7 5
15 - 24 86 79 7 7
25 - 54 : 89 81 8 7 4
55 and over 85 .12 14 7 7
¥omen 85 4. i 9
15 - 24 85 78 -7 10
25 - 54 88 78 10 8
55 ond-over 19 65 14 t ' 10
Level of education
laow 84 12 12 9 7
avercae 88 79 9 8 4
high 90 85 - G 4
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At country level, there is no visible relstionship between the "
importance attached to women's. stetus and perception of change.
In the France—Italy—Luxembourg—Irelané group, as we saw earlier,
there is considerably greater awareness of the problem then in
the other countries. The percentages of people perceiving a

change, however, sre slmost identicel in Denmark (86%) and in

France (P

Similarly, Jjudgement of the direction of chiange does not seem
to be linked to the importance attached to the prohlem, For
exemple, the Italians, Irish, Denish enc Germans oll give

similer answers eicht out of ten considering the change to
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PEACEPTION OF A CHANGE IN WOVEN' S
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TATU‘a AND APPRESTATION

OF THE DIRECTION OF THE CHANGE

(8y._country)

1

-+
Porceive a change Do not Don 4
perceive a one
Total For For chenge . lknow
the the i
- hetter worse i
Italy 93% 81% 12% 4 3¢
Ireland 91 82 9 6 3
France 89 75 14 6 5
i .
Denmark 86 80 6 6 8
Uni ted Kingdom 85 ] 12 7 8
Metherlends 82 69 13 4 14
-Bernmany 81 78 3 16 3
Belgium 79 67 12 g 12
Luxemboura 78 65 13 10 12
Community2 - 86 16 10 8 6

L Countries ore listed in decreasing ordnr of percenteges of ensvers pxprnsalng
perception of the chanre {for the’ netter of Tor, thc morsn) - ;

2

Vieighted sverane.

wr



answers to

guestion on
the direction of chanue, as one might have expected, only revesls
that those who do not consider the probhlem important are less

inclined to think {he change for the;

better.

ahle 5

PERCEPTICN UF A CHANGE FOF
PEOOABING TO THE TLPOATANCE ATTAG

(Vihole &

=
-é
i)
=
[€2]
<34

B TATUS

R e T e

P - R m——

e is for The cheange is Tor
ter the worse
., . ' c!
Mot very importent 145
. !
Importent o

Very importent 9%

P — c-—— e e e e e e e e

— e g .y mp————

1y

Ze now nead to see whether this cha which is well-perceived .

cntd well-consideraed both by men ant is thought to he oo
ouicle

"Ts the situation chenging:ifoa quickly, not

cuickly esnough ar et the right pace?"

iinet posple Interviewed in the Sommunity ss 2 whole (43%];§Iyﬂ§

]

g at the right specd; 20% think It is too

that change is happ

Hore women -younger ones in particqiaf— than men think that the

chenge is not quick enough, OFf these, 415 are in the 15 - 24

ore group, - There are. relatively ﬁpre men. in &1} age groups
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than women who think that changes ere at the right speed; this
is doubtless an expression of & more conservative attitude o

change,

Level of ecducation —-considcred here Tor both sexes as z whole-
also »levs en important oart. The better a person is educated,

the more he thinks that change is too. slow,
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Table 7

APPRECIATION OF THE SPEED OF CHANGE
"IN WOMEN'S STATUS
BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

{#hole Community)

Perceive a change Don't know
Too quick Not quick The right
enough pace
ALl _ 19% 8% 43% 10%
Men 19 76 46 9
15 - 24 16 30 43 1
25 - 54 18 27 48 7
55 and over : 23 2t 45 1
Yomen 19 20 39 12
15 - 24 13 41 38 &
25 - 54 19 32 41 ‘
35 aAnd ovar 24 18 %8 20
lLevel of education
low i 22 : 23 43 12
average 16 .3 44
high 16 38 40 6
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A more deteiled study of the effect of sge on theesppreciation
of the rate of change reveals that the desire for repid
chenge declines rapidly, in both sexes, with age, slthough

more sherply in women,

Teble £

OY SEX_AND AGE'

(hole Community)

15 -‘24 25 - 34 35 - 44 45‘; 54 55 -~ 64. | £5 aend overé
tien 33% 33% 271 25% 22% 21§
omen 40 38 32 27 26 19
Difference 7 +5 +5 +2 +-4 -

Percentaces celculated sccording to the number of people
answering this question,

The following comments ore celled For ot country level,

1° In Denmerk and the United Kingdom, the two countriss
where women's status is not thousht to be an importent praohlem
-cdouhtless because it is elrsady partly dealt with— an ebsolute
mejority of interdewees (57% and 329 respectively) consider
that the raite of change is exectly right, Howsver, in Denmaric,
there is no difference between men's and vomen's replies and,
in Britain, men ere more often conservative than women in

their attiturdes to the rate of change, thinking it to be guite
quick enough,

v

RPN TP

e

Siiha v
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29 In Gzrmeny, Ireland end France, the interviewees.
sey thet change is too slow {37¢, 35% and 33! respectively)
slightly more often then elsewhere, In Garmany, more than
in Irelend, women ténd tb'ﬁuld this opinion,>whereas-in_

France both sex's answers sre much the seme,

3° In Italy, more men and women than szlsewhers (3089))
think thet cahnge is too guick, although it is, of course, the
older people and less criucated people who esre most inclined

to this @inion,
Jeble 2

APPRECTIATION OF THE SPEED OF GHANGE IN YOMEM 'S STATUS

By sex’
{3y country)
Consider that things change

too quiclkly not guickly enough |} at the right pace

Mok W E I il o+ W ¥ LTI ) MR M b
Tiely 30% 30% 31% 26% 24% 28% 37% 40% 34%
Treland 16 18 15 35 32 38 42 44 40
Fronce 22 18 27 23 33 32 39 43 - 36
Denmari 13 16 11 15 14 15 57 57 57
United K:‘__nr_‘clom 16 16 18 19 17 21 52 56 47
Kotherlends 21 | 22 22 16 17 14 46 47 45
Germzny 9 13 7 | .37 30 42 42 48 37
Beloium 18 19 . 17 25 ° 24 26 38. 28 38
Luxembourg 26 28 25 25 20 29 34 39 30

a2 : '
Communi ty 19 19 19 28 26 30 43 46 39
1 Countries ere listed in cecressing order of percentages of answers expressing
a perception of change, according ta the previous cuestion, Percentages of
don't knows gre net inclucded here,

2

tvicioghted avereage,
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The znswers by sex and age reveesl that, in almost sll couniries,

the desire for ouvicker chenge is stronger in young men

end stronger still in young women; the influence of age here

ig particulas

Crtegories

rly stronc in France.

most often expressing the desire for change are:

Germen women bhetween 135 and 34
French men between 15 anc 34
Irish women betweecn 15 and 34
French women beitween 15 and 34
Jelgian women heotween 15 and 34

Irish women betwesn 35 and 54

B2sk
age.
474
45%)
a4’
az2s’,
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DESIAE FO!t LiGNE RAPID CHANGE IN MOUEN'S STATUS
AY_SEX_AND_AGE"

(oyemntry)
15 =33 35 - 52 55 and over:
men 378 30% 35%
Barnany women . 62 : 43 40
men . 38 32 28
Irelenc women . A7 : Y ) 33
men .49 33 26
France women ' 45 o 35 1
men ' . 32 23 22 _ E
Tinly : viomen o 35 28 23 "
men 32 31 24
Belgium viomen 44 21 23
men : 21 30 18
Luxemboure women ’ 33 39 ‘ 31
. men 22 19 15
United Kingdom viomen . 34 25 - 1"
26 ' 22 12
me .
Notherlands Eo;en - 18 18 17
23 14 "
men X
Denmerk women 24 16 9

Percentagbs are calculated accaording. to the number of answers
to the guestion, -The countries are listed in decreasing orcer
of percentages of onswers expressing e desire for change.
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To sum up, the answers to te First set of ouestions show that
the Suropean Cé%ﬁuhity is divided on the problems under
discussion into two groups of countries. On one side
are the cetholic countries where halﬁ‘fhe population thinks
the problem of women's stetus is‘aniimﬁortant one and on the
other ere Helgium and the rest,'where'the problem is not a

mzajor one,

In almost ell these countries, but perticularly in those where
the problem is seen as being very 'mportqnu, women attec
greater importance to it than men.: Generally speaking, yaoung
women and middle-ancc ﬁomen are more awere of the problem

than are olcier women,

The change is Jjudged Favourably'byl7;or~8 people out of 10,

Judgement on the speed of chenge is more cdiscriminating., Four

w

is
people out of 10 oversll —-and slig h v more men than women—
think thet change is Tor the.better, . There are =s meny es &
Denes {men end wome ) and 6'8ritiéhlmen enc women out of 10

who think in this wey. In Germeny and Ireland, 4  women

anc 3 men out of 10 would like would like to see things
sneeded up, Three people out of 10 fhink the same in

Francv, with no differences between the sexes, while, in Italy,
almost one third of the population think things are happening

taon quickly.

¥e can roughly divide countries into three types according to the

clominant attitude to change:

1. countries where chenées are accepted as normal
(Denmark, United Kingdom, the Netherlands, Selgium end
Luxembourg); _

2, Counérieﬁ wvhere a d851re For more rapid change is
feirly widely expressed fGPrman/, Ireland antd Frence);

3. fina 11/, one country where there is a high

resistence to change (It ely).
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UPFORTUNI TLES FOR MEN AND WOKEN

1. OVERALL JUDGELENT

The change in the wey judnemenis on the respective status of

men znd woman e mede in cur society today is a falrly

widely studied phenomenon. In the United States, for exampls,

surveys carried out in 2972 and 1975 revealed that there

was

growing dissatisfaction cmong women, reflecting the rise in

thelr expectations, in spite of the progress echieved, or even

beeeuse of it. Changes in men's ettitudes correspond to

changes in women's attitudes,

In 1872, 329 of women in the United States thought that men had

a hetier deal then women, end 24% thought the opposite.

In 1974,

. ' [ V. 1
thesc Tigures were 35% and 25% respactively. In 1972, 28% of

men thought that they had a better deal then women end 38%

thought the opposite, whereas, in 1975, opinions were equally

ciivided, the ficuwesheing 305 for each response,

In the npresent study, o first guestion was put so es e wmeasurs

the preference of this oversll Jjudgement on the respective

apportunities of men antd vomen,

"ho has the better life - men or women?”

1, YViamen's gpinions

tien Viomen No_difference.
1975 a5y, “ 315!
172 329 2o,
2. ken's opinions '
Hen Homen No_difference
1975 3o 3o L 3
1972 255, 365 315

Source: The Gallup Opinion Index No 116, April 1575, pp.

Don't know
nel
i i
o d
5%

Don't know

———— T oA N ran —

)
o)
o,
IL

18-23,

ad
<f
o1
+
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S l9g.

"In your experience, do women of between 20 and

30 years of age have as much, more, or less

opportunigz_than mgp-of the seme agq.to succeed

in life?"
Almost half the interviewees -ond as many men as women- think
that women have as much opporitunity as men (49%).» A little
over a third (36%) think that. there are fewer opportunities
for women, Cne in 10 think fﬁét”woﬁen have a better deal than

men, o

It is only among young women in the 15 -~ 24 bracket and the
better educated of hoth sexes that there is a slight

mejority for the view that women have less opportunity.
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Table 11

COMPARATIVE OPPOATUNITY FOR MEN AND WOMEN
TC S5YUCCEED IN LIFE

BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION £
(whole Community) "
Women‘ have Don*t Know L . L
as. much . more - ..less
opportunity - opportunity opportunity .
B ) i
AL e AR Y17 S 9% 363 : 6%
iten 49 .10 36 5 2
15 - 24 .46 7 41 6
25 - 54 50 ) 10 36 4
55 and over 49 12 3 8
Women : ; 49 9 36 6
15 -28 , a3 7 46 :
25 - 56 .. 49 : 10 37 .
55 and over 51 10 28 1 :
Level of education
low 51 | 12 29
average . 47 {7 - 42
high 44 - 7 47
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At country level, there are no obvious tie-ups betwsen

perqeiving the prohlem as imporfant and the feeling that

women have 1es§ qpportunityithan men, Of course, in Irelend,

where the StétUSJOF women is seen. as an important problem,

there are more ®less npportﬁnity"answers than "more ¥
opportuni.ty" ones, but only fram women, In Italy, where

@ large percentage of the pubiip thiﬁks the problem is an

importent one, there is a clear majdfity of "as much

opportunity” answers from both men and women. We also Find ‘ b

that, in Italy, there is a hiﬁh per@éﬁtage of answers
indicating that women have more oﬁportunity than men., This
is a clear indication of how divided'opininn is here in a
population that is both very-aWare'oF'the nroblem and fairly

reticent as to chance in moral standards.
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" Thble 12

COMPARATIVE OPPCRTUNITY FOH NEN AND WOMEN_TO SUCCEED IN LIFE

BY_SEX

. Woﬁeﬁfhévé ' |

as much Dppnftynéty hppé opportuni by less anpartuni by }

LU B TR AR R W] e M W "
Ireland " 44% ¥ 453 - 10% 451 4a78]| 443| 49%
Germany - | as | o2 6 5 a1 38 | 43
France : 55 | 55 5 6 36| 37| 35 :
Luxembourg ] as |57 | s | s s o6 0] 4
Uni ted Kingdom | a8 | a7 | 49| 8| s 8| 351 36| 34
Netherlands | as | a8 | 50 e} 7 5§ 3] 35|
Denmark 55 56 | -85 . 2 3 32 31 32

|- S

Belgium s3] ss | s 7 6 32| 30f 33 :
Ttaly loaz }oar e | 23| 23 3.4 31 32| 30
Communi ty® a9 | a9 | a9 |i10° |0 9f 3| 3] 36

1 Countries are listed in decreasing order of bgrgéﬁtages of "less opportunity" .
answers (men and women together), ' S

2 Weighted averege.
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Ultimately, the categories in which dissatisfaction, as
expressed by the opinion that_women have less opportunity than s '5‘
men to succeed in life, is the most common are as follows ’

(in decreasing order):

R

Irish people of both sexes with

ey

a high level of education 55% .
- Irish women in the under 25 bracket 55% S B ?'
- German women in the under 25 bracket 56% ' i
- Fraoch men in the uﬁder 25 bracket . 55%

French people of buth sexes with

a jigh 1evel of educatlon, 54% ' .
- Irish women between 25 and 54 53% -

Irish men in the under‘és bracket 50%.

It may seem surpriéihg to find neither Italien men nor Italian

women in this list.. The explanation is a simple one. In the o R
categories where the "less opportuhity" answers are not in | n
the majority, it is of course ths total of "as much opportunity"

ar "more opportunlty" answers that w111 be in the lead, since

there are very few don't knows. ‘These "satisfied" answers

may correspond two two very different types of éttitude - either

satisfaction as régards a pfoblem»one considers solved (Denmark,

the Netherlands and the United kiﬁgddm) or satisfaction as

regards a state of affairs fhat one wishes either to leave alone

or to change only slbwly (Ttary).

In other words, the negetive reply (“"women have less opportunity")

is a good indication of dissatisfaction with the ciérrent status

of women , whereas the other answers are ambiguous,

All these data are given in;the fellowing table.
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Table 13 -

PERCENTAGE OF INTERVIEWEES
WHO THINK THAT WOMEN HAVE LESS OPPORTUNITY THAN MEN
BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUGATION
(By country)

Men S Women . - _ Level of education
Total | -25 |25/54| 55+ To#_ai -25 2"5/_'54 55+ | low -} B¥§e | high
Treland 44% 50% 43% 42% 492’ rs% 53% 35% 44% | 46k 56% T
Germany- 38 33 36 42 43 " 55 39 42 35 48 46 .
France Losr Lss {3 | st | 3| as | s | e 23| 30 54
Luxembours |30 | 25 | 28 | 39 | a1 | a0 | 4 | 35 | 35 | a3 ] 30 ’
United 36 38 4 28 34 | a3 | =8 22 32 40 44
Kingdom . . )
Netherlands | 35 a4 40 27 34 40 38 22 28 43 | 42 R
Denmark 31 40 | 34 21 | 32 47 34 23 25 | 38 49 :
Selgium 30 35| 31 | 25 R 41 35 26 24 3¢ |42
Ttely 32 37 | 33 26 30 | 40 28 23 | 26 35 44 - -"~_;~g
Gom,;,unityl 35 | at s | 31 P36 | ac| 3 1 28 29 42 47

1 Weighted average.
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2. WHY DO WOWEN HAVE LESS OPPORTUNITY?

There are verious reasons for women haVing less opportunity
-ineluctable ones connected with the state of things, or
socio-cultural ones connected with the way society is organized,
It was in an attempt to ciarify global attitudes here that

another guestion was put:

"What do you think is the main reason

women hgve less opportﬁnity?"

- And the second reason?"’

The most common first answer is "Family commitments", followed

by "kcle attitudes®, "Occupetional attitudes" and "Upbringing”.

If gll first and second answers are teken together, it emerges
that disnriminatihn ageinst women is maiﬁly attributed to
socio~cultural causes, Answers iike "The female character" and
"The physical make—ﬁp of women" afe rare. However, 43% of those
who say they-think women have lesé obpbftunity than men are
unable to say why thié is so; thié;méyvméan that they consider
the situation they perceive as somethiné which, Tor various

-

indiscernable reasons, is bound to hzpnen,

In the main, men end women give very similar answers. At most,
it sppeers that women mention "Mele attitudes" or fail to answer
at all slightly more often and that men mention "Occupational

attitudes" and "The physical meke-up of women" more often,

1 . . : - .
Inerviewees were given a card eontaining & cholce of nine

answers, The guestion, of course, was only put to those who
hed answeréd "Less" or "Don't Know" to the previocus guestion.
2 If we remember. that the guestion on;the reasons for women
having less opportunity Waéﬁoniy’ppf to 42¢% of all interviewees
and that 42% could not answér,Ait,emefges_tbat less than 20%
of peoplé interviewed are'aware‘of wémen being less well off

than men and able to see the reason for this,

P

T SIS )



-31-

" Jable 14
AIN REASONS FOR WOMEN HAVING LESS OPPCRTUNITY THAN MEN
" BY SEX
(Whole Community, only those who thought that women have

less opportunity than menll

Méﬁ_éhé wdménJg Men - Viomen
1. Family commitments. . BT S 42% 44
2. kale attitudes, - 31 ' 28 32
3, Occupetional attitudes, 22 e 25 : 20
4, Upbringing. 19. L 19 18
5. Legislation ~ for example " ) 1" ' 1
marriage laws. e
6. The physical make-up of : . L, i : ' 13 . 9 s
women, R R P : : .
7. The female character. . | 5;?0 (R 10
8. Education. wet S 7 7 RN y}
9, Other reasons, . 3 : 4 3 gy
Don't know 43 - 40 . 46 K

1 i.e. 42% of all those interviewsd, included 7% who failed to answer the

previous guestion, The percentages refer to the total number of answers - ! %
put in first or second place. ’ '
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As might be expeéted; age and, to a leééer extent, level of
education of those interviewed is fﬁ;fesponsible for a certain -
variation in answers, It was the undé} 25s who were most
inclined to give the three most common answers} It was women

in the 25-54 bracket who most often mentioned "Family commitments",

! Are taken into account here only those answers given by at

least 20% of the people concerned,.



=33 -

Table 15

THE THREE WMAIN AEASONG WHY WOMEN HAVE LESS OPPORTUNITY

Y SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF INSTRUGTION®

(Yihale Communi ty}

Men : Women Level of educaticn
-25 | 25/54 | 55+ | -25 |25/54 | 55+ |1OW jgyeg | high
1,Family commitments, 45% | 46% | 329 45 | 50% | 33%| Mg | 478 | a2%
2.Male attitudes, - 34 29 | 24 -} 38 35 24 28 33 35
3.0ccupational attitudes| 28 28 18 22 22 15 17 ¢+ 25 33
1

less apportunity than men or who did not answer the quéstion.

Answers’ put in first or second place by people who agreed that women have
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The differences between the various countries are slight,
"Family commitments" are put to the fore, as first or second
reasons, in all countries except Luxembourg, where "Upbrirging”
is the most common answer (immediately followed by "Male

attitudes" and "Education").

"Male attitudes" is put in.second place in. Ireland by 48% of
the people concerned eand by 37% in the United Kingdom, 35% in

France, 27% in Luxembourg and Italy and by 26% in Germany.l

Of all age groups and all countries, it was Irish women under
25 who mentioned "Nale attitudes" most often (60% of people
concerned). They were followed by Irish men in the seme age group

(56% of people concerned).2

Percentages for all the people interviewed in each category
are as follows: Ireland 24%, United Kingdom 16Y%, France 14%,

Luxembourg 14%, Italy 10% and Germany 12%.

i.e. 37% and 31% of the total number of interviewees in each
category.
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o Tab'-lé 18"

tAIN REASONu FDR UGhEN HAVING L“”S OPPUQTUNITY

(In nrder, by cnuntrj, l.ccor'dlng to Tv'equency m"“ answers_l_

Ireland (47%) = - N . Germany (21%) - | S F'r"an‘c'e (35»,4,) _

e

[&]

4, Farily commﬂtments j':(51%) i._Féﬁily“cdﬁhithéhté ;{ZSﬁJ'I:;Famil/ commi tments (r@ﬂ
tale attitudes . (48%|2. Mele attitudes” . (26%)|2. pale atti tudes . (35)
Upbringing . L ‘:_i‘(éi%) 3.'Dccupaticn_ff}:¥.; (21 ) 3. QEEEEEE}O” ‘.} (289
Legielation  (20%)) el

l'\J

14, Education . (23). .+ .

LuxEmbourg'(BS%)'::; 5. ?‘  :Unitqd'Kingdch (3S%)"v. ';lNetharlands (35%)_

=t

»Upbrlnglnrs o (ee)| 1. Family commitments (46%){ 1. Family’ commitments (I7%F .
Male atmtudes . (@), kele attitudes . . (37%)|2. Occipation - (an)
;ducatlon'j T ‘n .‘(?S%) L >."; o 13, vale attitudes © (é3ﬁ

s, F\_mlly conmitments | (204)] ~ o e upbringing - (23)

G N

Denmarki(aéﬁ)f; R ._ ="' Béigiﬁmf(QZ%)..lnf{,'. . Italy (31%)

B Fomily commitments . (46%M1, Femily commitments - (41%)]1. Femily commitments (48%)
b.Occupation . ... (30¥)|2. Ocoupetion” . . (28%) 2. Hale ettitudes f (27l
B, Upbringing - (22) 3; Male attitudes ' - (22%)]3. Upbringing - (249
JE P T S {4. gccupetion . (2299 -

IGDUHtTlEa are 11 ted accoralnc to F”eouency oF "le s opportunlty" =nswer5

" to the precedvng questlon the e percentages are civen 1n brackats aFter

T the ngme of the country.‘ The mo st cnmmnn answers i the Cnmmunlty as a whole
 Lre unmerllnvo The percenuagcu_clvpn in brackets bBoldP each reason

] 'corrcgpond to frequency amonn people concerned e
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This tahle, which gives the countries in order of how they
Judgg lesser opportunity for women and the order of reasons
for this in each country and in the Cohmunity as a whole, gives

rise to a number of remarks,

In the first place, it appearé-evefxwhere that family commitments,

regardless of the state of morals and laws, are the main reason

-if not the justification- given when the opinion is expressed

that women, as such, are discriminated against.

Mrmle attitudes are given hefore vocational attitudes in most

countries where there is = cgeneral awareness of discrimination

against women. Ireland is a typical;exémple of this,

However, vocational attitudes are'bﬁf'before male attitudes in

countries where there is less awareness of this discrimination,

probably because it has, to éfce%tainigx}ent, been done away with,

The Netherlands, Denmark and Belgium{are examples of this,

The fact that upbringing and education ere high on the list in
Luxembourg is a special case éna‘pérticular attention should be

paid to the way in which this attitude’develops,®

1 Luxembourg's results should be iﬁtérbreted prudently, in view

of the very siall semple (311 interviewees),
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3. AREAS OF DISCRIMINATION

A.Furthernstgp can be made in identifying critical attitudes.
by asking interviewees the zareas where they Feel that women have

more or less opportunity:

"More specifically, would vou say that the present

situation of women around you.is better or worse

or no different from that of men with regard to:

(a) opportunities for study;

(b) voqatibn%ifﬁféining;

{¢) job~oppprtﬁnities;

(d)workiﬁﬁﬂbaﬁéitions (fatigue, pace,

hours e;é}if‘ '

(e) job seéﬁfiéyj

() prombtioﬁiprdspeots;

(g) wages? -
5ix out of ten (59%) in the Cbrﬁmunity_-as a whole think that the
situetion is worse for women théﬁé?ﬁr men és regards wages;
approximately five out of ten'think{that women gre discriminated
against when promotion is involved‘(SZ%)_and when sceking work (46%);
four out of ten consider job security (42%) and working conditions
(37%)in the same light, However, less than three out of ten think -
thet there is discrimination in vocaeticnal training (26%) and |
only one out of ten feels that there is any discrimination as

far as studies are concerned (11%}.
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It is not surprising that more than~hélf,the interviewees think
thet women have less opportunity than men in-a number of

specific areas, such as wages and promotion whereas, as.we saw

earlier, only 36% of the population think that, enerally speaking,

they have less opportunity to succeed in life,

It is clear that "opportunity to succeed in life" does not

Jjust refer to professional life, It is théréfare not surprising
that, while there is general agreemeqt'that~women are faced

with disadvantages and discrimination in %heir jobs, the majority

think that women can, nevertheless, make a success of their lives,

This judgement, surpfisingly enough, is common to both men and
women, It is only as regerds job secufity'that women  are much
more critical than men -46% as ageinst 39%.j'0n the other heand,
men seem slightly more aware of anti-female discrimination in

vocational training.



Table 17

THE SITUATION OF WOMEN AS COMPARED TO THE SITUATION OF MEN
' ' IN VARIOUS FIELDS® ' ‘
(Whole Community)

Wéﬁen'sAsituation as compared to men's o
SA=H —— : : Don't know . -
.Better ). Worse No different | L
1. Weges . 1% | 593 27% W
Men ST 58 29 6 -
Waomen -7 ‘_11; 60 25 8
2, Promotion prospects ) {ff Y. 52 31 g
Men IR B - 33 _
Women : SR P 53 30 10 .-
3. Job opportunities 130 Il iaee 35 6
Men R U R S 45 36 _ ]
Women 12 47 35 : 6
4. Job security ° c9 _'t‘43 40 ' 8 _
‘ ten _ A 39 43 7
 Women 8 b 46 37 9
5, Working conditions (fatigue, ,}4" L P37 41 )
pacemenours etc) 47 B 36 41
Women . 12 . 38 41
6. Vocational training. . - ] 2 57 ' 7
Men : 1 10 28 58 6
Women o o0 | 25 58 7
7, Dpportunities for study | . 12. 0 =1 72 5
© Men . S RN V- RS IR [ _ 72 4
Women - ' | 2 12 5
1 The various fields arse listed in deﬁfaasing ofdgr of fregusncy of 'Worse' answers, :




- 40 -

Age and level of education introduce e certain amount of variation
here, particularly as regarﬁs job opportgﬁity,;vocational tréining
and promotion prospects, Aé‘might be ekﬁéctéd,fyoung women and,
more generally, women of warking age,iare»huéh more aware of the
problem of Jjob access and,job_qualifications§ similérly, the

better educated (both men. and women) are more éware than the less
educated. Promotion prospects are seéhdas an area of discrimination
according to level of education; age, huﬁever,:has little effact

here, .
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Table 18

PERCENTAGE OF INTERVIEWEES

yﬁgﬂ]ﬁEﬂﬁ;;“Jtyﬂﬂj@MENwwgﬂ?rQUHRENTLY WORSE OFF THAN KEM - -

3y SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

. (Whole Community)

Wages,
Praomotion prospects,

Job opportunities,

Job security.

florking conditians
(Fetigue, pace,
hours etc).

Vocational training.

Opportunities for
study.

Nien Wamen Level of education
~25 | 25/54| 55+ | -25 | 25/54 |55+ || low lave- { high
61% | 59% | s 63% | 63% | 54% 5& Mi 64%
51 55 | 45 | se6 | 55 | 48 | 47 58 éL?
49 47 41 57 49 38 40 50 '.5f 
38 41 37 | so | 49 | 39 39 . 47:,1~48i
34 37 | 34 40 0 | 32 34 38 50: ”
35 29 é; 35 | 26 16 | 21 31 ‘37'
14 10 9 RE 12 10 10 12 | 14

.
'
i
P
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Although, as we have Jjust seen,, the differences between the
sexes are surprisingly small, those between the countries are

-considerable,

Fraence and Germany have the highest mverage percentages of "less"
answers to the seven instances (52%, 46%), followed by Ireland
{42¢); Luxembourg has the lowest (22%),

If we look at the order of countries for the three most commonly
mentioned items in the Community as a whole, it emerges that
Ireland is in the lead for two out of three -wages and promotion
prospects, Italy is in the penultimate or last gece for the

same two items,

How can we explein the fact that;“ih Italy and Ireland, where

the public attaches a great deal of importance to the problem

of women's status and which are coUntriesIWhich have certeain
.things -lowest level of economic development,'relatively low

per capite GNP, catholic traedition- in common, discrimination
against women is perceived in such different weys. The explanation
can only be found in the historical and cultural influences which
eaéh country has undefgone. We shall return to this problem

below,
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Table 19

HAIN AREAS OF DISCHIEINATIGN'AGAINST WOMEN

(in order, by country, sccording to freguency of ansWers)l'

France (52¢%)

Germany (469)

Ireland (42%)

1. Yages _ [77%1 1. Wages (75} 1. Wages (78%)

2, Job opportunities  (64%)| 2. Promoticn (6a) 2. Promotion . {67%)
13, Promotion (62¢)] 3. Job opportunitiss (52%) 3. Job security - (4e%)

4, Vorking cenditions  (59%)} 4. Job security {509°)} 4. Job opportunities (45%)

5, Job security (525:) 5, Working conditions (43%)| 5. Working conditions(24%.) -
6. Vocational training (38%) 6. Vocational training (30%)] 5, Vocationel trainiqilgﬁ){},.”
7. Studies (12:)} 7. Studies (124} 7. Studies (119) -

Denmark (3G%) Belgium (34%) Italy_(32%)

{1. Promotion (s3%)]| 1. Wages - (519)] 1. wages (a3)
2. Wages (52¢.){ 2. Promotion : (a4t} 2, Job security ‘
3. Job _opportunities (ses:)| 3. Joh securify (ari)] 3. Jab oppartunities (37%)
4.:Working conditions  (35%:;] 4.Job Dpportunities ,_(38%) 4. WViorking conditions(seﬁ}

|5, Job security (3a%}} 5. Working conditions - {33%){ 5. Promotion

6. Vocationel training (23%)| 6.Vocational training (18%)i6. Vocational training25%

7. Studies (14%)] 7. Studies (12¢%)] 7. Studies (113)

Netherlands (31%) Uni ted Kihgdom (308:) Luxembourg (22%)

1. Promation (a2)] 1. Promotion: (agh)} 1. wages (4043
2. Vages (ast)| 2. wages (aes4)]2. Job security (35%,)
3. Job security (36%)| 3. Job opportunities  (3es)}a, Promotion.' (34%:)
4. Jcb oppartunities (349} | 4. Jobh security {(34%) 4.‘Working.canditions[24%)
5,-qukihg cogditions (27%)] 5. Vocational. training Clﬁ%)!s. Job oppcrtunitiés (24%)
6. Vocaticnal training (17%)} 6. Working conditions (15%)}6. Vocatianal training20%)
7. Studies ' (10%) | 7. stucies (10%)] 7. Studies (12%)
1

The countries are listed according to. average percentage (givgn in brackets after

the name of the country) of 'Worse' answers to seven items, The items most often

mentioned ‘in the Community as a whole are underlined.

(3a5). -

T

e e e
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Results vary eccording to sex, age and level of education in
each of the countries in much the same way as in the Community

as @ whole. Young women and the better educated are the groups

that most often think that women are worse off then men when

it comes to job opportunities, vocational training and promotion

prospects. The possibility of studying does not seem to he a : R
problem whatever the age or level of education, although young :

French men and women ere more critical than their elders here,

There is considerable awareness of discrimination in wages in L e
all countries, although young Belgien, British and Dutch women R

show particular awareness,

The categories of interviewecs where,:generally speaking, there
is the highest percentage whp think that women are faced with

discrimination are as follows: B - _ :

1. VWages: ‘ AR
Irish women of under 25 a8
‘French men of uncder 25 84%'
2. Promotion prospects: o N
- Germzn. women of under 25 77% o § ‘1@5

Irish men and women with
. - . Y]
a high level of education 74%

3. Job opportunities: = )
French women of under 25;' 785!

French men and women with
& high level of education 74%

©gpace o
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DESIﬁES OF BﬁTH'HEN AND VCMEN TO SEE FEWER DIFFERENGES BETWEEN
THE SEXES |

A large proportlon of men and women (more thnn three out of ten
in the Communﬂtv as a whole) realize that women have less
opportunity than men to succeed in life. An even greater
proportion of men and women agree (five or six out of ten)
that men get e better deesl than wamen. @s regards Jjob opportunities,
promotion and, above all, wages and sélaries. What changes in
society does eachAsex want to see here? Vould most people like
b see Tewer differences? ‘Are women who want fewer differences
rijht or wrong? What. are men end women's respective images

about some everyday situations?

1. WHAT QG THE MAJOHITY JAN?”

"Do you believe thet the majority of women would

like to see Fewer leFETSﬂCEa between the

respectlve rfles of men and womeH: in society?"
Tl

"Do. you believe that the'majority of men would

like to see fewer dlfferences betweuv 1

respective rfles nf men and women lﬂ'“”L1eth"

Seven men and seven women out of ten in the LDWHJnlLy as-a whole

.thlnk that the majority of women want there to he fewer dlfferences-

youncer women (81%) are slightly more in fevour of this, However,
only three men and two women out of ten~Lh1nk that the majority
of men want the same thing and age mames 11tLle gifference, In
-other words,. sllmhtlv more than twice. as many .men end three and- -
a half times as meny women think that women, and. not men, want
there to be Fewer leFerences Wbmen are thus more sceptical than
men, althoughﬁbgth sexes are fairly lucid. Avéituation which
favours one group of society is heid up to question.'less often

by those who benefit from it than by those who suffer from it.-
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Table 20

GENERAL DESIRE OF MEN AND WOMEN TO BREAK DOWN THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN

~ THE SEXES

{Whole Community)

Men

’ Women

} evel of education '

Total]

25/54

55+ | Total

=25

25/54

55+

low

\/ G
age

“high

The
majority
of women
would like
to see
fewsr
differenced

Yes
No

Don't know

74%
16
11

76%
16

75%
16

73%
14 17
15 10

" 81%
12

76%
17

63%
19
18

73%
15
12

74%
17

718
22

The
majority
of men
‘would like
to see
fewer
differenceq

Yes
No

Don't know

34
52
14

38
49
13

34
53
13

32 21

51 | . 61

17| s

63
"

22
62
15

17
57
26

28
54
18

28
59
13

26
62
12
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At the level of the countries, the average replies are somewhat
more widely spread for the question on women's attitudes,
Italien, Irish and French men and women have a greater tendency

to think that the majority of women went fewer differences.

This is wmost often expresscd byiFrench women (84%), particularly .

the younger ones [9G%).

It is men and women from Ireland andestmbourg, particuiarly
Irish men in the over 25 age gfodp who lead in the question on

men's attitudes,

The following table sums this up, A fufther fact can be obtained
if we compare snswcrs td'the quéstioh on women's attitude and
men's attitude two_ﬁy two, Wcméﬁ_ in Ttely and France show the
widest difference hetween opinions chbut’ the respective attitudes

of men and women - i,c, women have fewer illusions, .

ost women want fewer differenses: . ° . - . 79% 84
Most men want fewer differences : = -~ ¢ 20% 25%




GENERAL DESIRE OF MEN AND WOMEN TD BREAK DOWN
THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE SEXES

(Pecple in favour of fewer diffefences, by countny)

Most women would like to jost men would like %o ¥
see fewer differences see fewer differences ‘ -
between the sexes between the sexes : ..ijf
M+ W o W v+ W M W
Italy 80% 82% | 79% 24% 28% 208
Ireland sgo | 80 | .8 40 51 31 7‘
France 79 75 "84 33 43 25 ?
Belgium 7 | 76 73 32 41 25
Bermany 74 76 72 25 32 19
Luxembourg ' 66 66 | 67 37 40 33
‘Netherlands 66 67 64 27 35 - 20
United Kingdom 64 64 63 26 32 21
Denmark 51 . , 51 53 30 -39 23
Communs ty® | 3 | 1 T 28 34 21

Weighted average.
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2. FEMINISH

"Do_you agree or disagree with women .

who claim that there should be fewer

differences between the respective

r8les of men and women in society?"

Generally speaking, nearly saven peoplé out of ten in the
Community as a whole agree with the women who want there to
he fewer diFFerences.l Men's and women's attitudes areAmuch
the same here, As in most of the'previoué-questions, younger
women are more swere of the problem than women over 55,
Level of education is clso a Fabtpr;p but to a much lesser

extent.

It should be stressed that thére_is»haééiye approval of the
aims of the movement to alolish the.diffefences between the
rdles of men ond women in society, As the guestion was not
" put, it is not possiblé to extrapolete this approvel from
.speciFic actions of such and such a feminist movement or,

as becomes clear later, from profound changes in behaviour,
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Table 22

ATTITUDES TO 'FEMINISH'
8Y 52X, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION
(Whole Community)

bow
B

Men. . Women Level of education '
Total -25 25/54| 55+ § Total -25 25/54 55+ low ave- high
Women who '
want to see ) S
fewer . . o
differences
* a
- are right] 658 | 698 | 698 | ssg | 671 | vax | oz | ses | 628 | vog | ves . . !
—arewrong| 23 | 18 | 22 26 1 20 | 15 {20 | 23 | 235 ba2o | 17 - Uu
SR ¢
Don't know 12 13 9 14 i3 A 10 21 15 10 7 En D
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Thé distribution of answérs over the Varioyg;coﬁntrigs,is muth,

the same as for the'question'on.thé desire to see fewer différéﬁces
between the sexes. France, Italy.énd Ireland'a?é_oncé'égéianhe'
couﬁtries where the pﬁobleﬁ is the moSf stfoﬁély:felt'and the
Netherlands, the United Kingdom and-Denmark'are the. three countries
where the problem does not soem tc'ar188 —nr, étyieast; he felt-

with the seme force, Nevertheless, in =sll cbuntries, the majoriﬁz

of people -men and women—- who answered think. that women are riclhi -

to demand thet differences between thé sexes decrease (or disappear

altogether),

THB fact that the problem is not felt supjeCtively.by a particular
individual or group does not mean thet it cdoes not arise |
ﬁbjectiuely.A But the fact that it ié widely felt is névertheléss
a dood indication of the way in which >indiviaua15.and groups
;perﬁeive the situations in which they live, including the social

ciscourse that describés them,

It is clear thet this desire for chenge strengthens with time.

In Europe, we have no points. of comparison with the pest., In the

United States, however, they do have and the same queétion;has been

put three times, in 1971, 1972 and 1975: - "A chenge in women's
status has heen very much in the neﬁs lately. .Uverall, ere you far
or ageinst éttempte to strengthen. and changehthBIStatus,of women

in society?"

Here are the answers:
1971 1972 . 1975

% . %

%
For 42 48 59

Against’ 41 . “36 28 -

Don't knovwl? g 18 13

A qae e
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It would seem, therefore, that the feminist movement hes greater

public support in the countries of the Gommunity than in the

United States. Another difference is that, in the United States,

men are more in favour of the movement (63% for and 245 against)

than women (55% for and 32%_against).1

1 The Harris Survey, April 1975, CGf, Current Opinion, Vol.III,V7, July 1975,
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Table 23.

ATTITUDES TO 'FEWINISH'
Y_SEX AND AGE '
(8y countfx)l"A

Viomen who want to see fewer differences are right
ken L s Women

Totat| =25 | 25/54| 55+ | Totat| -25 |25/54 | 55+
France ‘ ‘ 775 | 758 | 80%| 43| 75%{ 814| 80% | 59%
Ttaly ' 65 75| 9| s2 | 73 79 | 74 64
Ireland > 59 67 64 72 77 ] 7% 62
Belgium _ 69 | 78 | 72 56 | 66 | 80 68 | 55
Gernany 63 A 66 | 56 69 73 72 63 .
Luxenboury - 60 | 65 | 62} 52 62 | 84 | 64 48 '
Netherlands - 65 | 60| e8| 57| 56| 67| 56 | 52
Unitod Kingtom . . 59 | 53 | 63| 53| 56| 67| 60 | 43
Denmark | a9 | sa [ osa| ar | a8 | s6 | 52 | 37
Communi ty® o les | e | 691 s8 | 61| 74| 70| 56
1

Countries are listed in decreasing order of percentages aof *Yes' answers

(men and women),

e Weighted average.
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3. THHREE EVERYDAY SITUATIONS

"Here are a number of everyday situatlions.

Would you persanally Tind it acceptable

or not acceptable

be,

(a) for a women to go out in tHéfevenigg without

her husband to attend a meeting?

(b} for a woman to urge.pér husbend to change

his job becauss she'ig_pfferéd a better

job &n another area?

(¢) for parents who can afford to pay for only

one of their children tc‘study to decide in

favour of the girl if she does better at

school than the boy?"

Seven people out of ten (with no significant difference hetween
men and vomen) in the Conrunity ss a whole find it acceptable for
e women to go out in the evening without her hushand and six

out of ten find it scceptable for parehts to decide in favour of '
the girl if she does better then the boy. However, only three
out af ten think {hat @ woman's cereer should take precedence
over ner husheand's, Bcehind the quegtion>of the choice of place
af residvence is the idee of the respectiveirﬁles'of men and women
~vhitreby s merriec woman's job is considerd as secondary in the
household (even if she brings home a large second salary). This
idea is common to both sexes, but differs,accmfding to-couﬁtry,

are, sex and lovel of education,

Eight or nine people out of ten in Ireland (94%), the United
Kinggom (e5%), Denmark (82%), France end the Netherlands (both
76%) ?ind it acceptable for a women to go  0ut at night without
her hushand; only Itzly (58%) and Luxembodrg (57%) are left some
vay bebhind, Age aend, to a lesser extené;_levéi of education are

en importent factpr, above all, in Italy, Oelgium end Germany.

Six or seven people out of ten in German§ (6e%), France (67%), Italy

Rt AP T
oy PR
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and Denmark (both 63) Tind it nccepteble for perents to decide

in favour of the girl, In'Luxembourg, howéyér, only four out‘qF
six think so, There sre e number of differences accbrding to ége
among women in Belgiumfanﬂ fhe Netherlands end acbofding to level

of vcducation in Beloium and the Unitéd Kingdom,

Finally, only two or three out of ten think that & woman should
urge her husband to change his job. ™ The exdeb%ions here are
Frerice (35%) and Italy:(48%), *-

Ve may wonder what the answers for cach countyy mean. Ireland is
in the leacd and Italy second from bpftom for "going out in the
evening without .her Husberid"; Itely is in the lead and Ireland

lest for "husband changing job if wife finds & better jobh".

The fact that the Itelians are probably more familiar with the
problems of migration cannolt be invoked here; since the Irish are

also usead to the idea.

Can the sincerity of some of the answers be douinted? Nothing in
the survey as a whole leads us to suspect sq.['And elthough
almost 30% of the interviewees in some countries (Dehmérk and
Luxambourg) do not amswer this question,Aa very high percentage

. . . . s 1
of Italians and Irish do give answers, elbeit different ones,

Suffice it to say at this stace inthe @nalysis, thst, generally
speaking, the Irish are more receptive to social change -of which
the evolution of women's stetus is an importent aspect- than one

mighi have suspected,

1 The answers to questions aboul hypothetical situations are ofien

gifficult to internret. Some peoplé réally-try to put themselves
in the situation hefore rehlying end others will he reacy to give
a good impression of themselves by-prodycing the 'right' answer,

without feeling they are gepuinely cdncerned{
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Teble 24

ATTLTUDES DF MEN AND WOMEN TO THREE EVERYDAY SI TUATIONS
BY SEX ;
{vihole Community)

Find it

Don't know . .o s
acceptable | not acceptable ' ey

sy

...for a waman to go out in
the evening without her o ; el
hueband to attend - A : L .
a meeting . '7]% . 24% ' . 5. - . ) . » - H

ben 25

Women 7S 23

+++ for parents who can afford . N o . 4
to pay for only one of their :
children to study ]
to decide in favour of the girl
if she does better at school }ﬂ 61 - 29
than the boy E

Men 61 29 10

Women ) 61 28 1

... for a woman to urge
her husband to change
his job because she is . :
offered a better job in ST .
another area - 31 : 35 14 . .

Men

Women . 30 55 15 : '
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Tahle 25

ATTITUDES OF HEN AND WOMENTO THREE EVERYDAY SITUATIONS
FOUND TO BE ACCEPTASLE .= S ,

BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF ED'UGATIUNI . _ S ELPE B

By countrz} ' i .

Men Women ‘Level of education

Total . =25 25/54 55+ {Total =25 25/54 55+ |10y  B¥SE  high 5

1 "For a woman to go out in.the événing without heir husband"

Iireland 533 93%  o4%  94% | 96¢ - 98%  95% 93% | 928  98%  96%
United Kingdom | 85 84 89 78 84 81" 89 .79 $0 90 - -81
Denmark - 8o 87 8 72 | 8. .9 8 73 78 - 87 90 L
France 76 83 78 69, | 76 70 83 59 1 67 77 88 ' )
Netherlands 75 75 80 e |76 88 -8 62 69 84 86 - .
Germany 59 62 64 51 | e 75 73 46 57 66 77 . . .
Belgium 64 78 69 49 |50 83 63 40 | 47 &1 86 N
Italy 57 79 60 . 38 |60 . 77. 65 37 49 66. B
Luxembourg 60 73 62 50 |53 72 5 a8 53 69 47
Community® |70 79 - 75 59 {72 78 77 57 64 76 84

"For parents to decide in Favour of the.girl"
Germany 671% 817 8% e3¢ | 687 _ 69F 74F . sl | 55 69  7vf
France 67 67 65 71 |66 .60 - 68 68 63 68 71
Ttaly 64 65 . 68 . 58 -'_55' S o720 - 63 61 62 68 69
Dermark 59 55 62 57 |67 62 75 . 58 | & & 68 Y
Ireland 56 47 51 60 |54 55! 55 51 .| 54 54 59 S
‘United Kingdom | 50 56 - 49 .. 49 53 48 60 44 45 53 - 66 S
Netherlands 50 46 52 .. 48 |48 T se 49 39| 46 52 5
‘Belgium 54 54 53 - 44 a6 57 . 47 36 | 39 51 - 62
L uxembourg 36 54 32 0 34 |40 40 44 33 3 4 26

Communi ty° 610 64 62 59 |6l . 627 65 54 56 65 70
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{cc:ntinued)
Men .y Wamen evel of education :
Total  -25 25/54' 55+ Tofal .:f25 - 25/54 55+ low ?ggé high o ﬁf}
"for a_woman to_urge her hushand o change his job”
Ttaly 48% 568  51%  40% 508  57%  51%  38% 47%  53%,  53%
Germany 32 44 33 26 - 38 45. 42 27 33 34 48
France 35 42 35 29 31 29 34 23 30 33" 38
Belgium 27 40 24 22 21 30 23 13 20 23 36
Denmark 24 36 .25 16 21 35 23 12 . 19 26 35
Netherlands 15 29 21 19 14 20 i4 12 15 19 29
Luxembourng 21 15 17 - 25 T 14 . 16 19 18 14 16 -
United Kirgdom 19 24 17 20 13 24 13 7 14 19 24
Ireland 17 16 14 16 10 .. .14 10 6 - 10 14 .16
Communi ty> 32 a1 32 28 30 3% 33 21 | 20 30 4
1 The countries are listed in each case in decreasing order of percentages

of "acceptable" aznswers.

2 Weighted average.
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Iv
RESPECTIVE AND BECIPROCAL ATTI TUDES
OF RMEN AND WOMEN
TO THEI?JOBS

As v saw earlier, Occupational attitudes is, immédiately after

family commitments and méle'attitudes; ona of the main reasons

given for ybmen haVihg 1éss opportuhity than men to succeed in

life, Furthcrmore, wc-saw that diSCfimination against women

is- »uce]v ‘recognized by both men: und women in areas of proF8551ona1
11re such as wageu, promotlon, Job opportunlLy, Jjaob securlty and

50 on,

A number of questlons in the survev almed at going deeper into
both men's and women's attvtudes to thelr JOb and into the attltudes

that men attrlbute to women and 3339 versa.%7
The questions followed on in this way:

EVERYCNE

"Are you in peid employment?

f Yes: Is it Full-time (& minimum of 30 hours

per week) or part-time (B—é9’h6urs per ‘week)?

If No: Are vou unemployed br retired?

If Yes: On the whole are you satsified or dissatisfied

with your work7' Could;xpu indicate the deqree of

sathfactwon on thls qcale7",

Is your husband or wife in éaid employment?

If ¥Yes: Could vou 1ndlcate to me From thl scale

'to what extent he/she is atlsfled or not satisfied

with his/her work? "t

.

1 The questlons put - to .men and women respectlvely are rigorously

Eymmetrlcal,.except ~-since this aurvey ‘was nalnly about women~  that

-~ we did not ask men how far they were;sats;ﬁed with their jobs nor
women how they felt about their husbands' jobs.
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ASK ALL MEN.

"If you had the choice, would.you prefer vour wife

to be in paid employmen$ or not?"

"If she had the choice, would your wife, in your

opinion, prever to he in paid employment or not?"

ASK ALL WOMEN.

"If you had the choice, would you prefer to be in

paid employment or not?"

Tn your opinion, would your husband prefer you to

be in paid employment or not?"

1. EMPLOYMENT AND NON-EMPLOYMENT

Before going into the details of the attitudes to
work, it might be useful to look at one or two émplaoyment
figures for men and women,as recorded in May 1975 in the

Community as a whole, (1)

Seven men out of ten (70%) and Fpurzwémen out of ten (38%) in the
Community as a whole were in paid ehpléymént and of these 66% of men
and 26% of women were working Fullefime_and 4% of men and 12% of
women part-time. in other wdrds, out of any hundred workers -in the

ordinary meaning of the word- 63 will be men and 37 women,

l-IhABiew of the number af people interviewed in each of the countries,
this is only meant &5 en indication. THe figures can, dor course, not
peplece the statistics:brought out by the Commission, particulariy
in its survey of the evolution of the socirl ﬁituatiqn in the

Community in 1974 wHich was published in Larch 1975,
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Table 26
EMPLOYED AND NOT EMPLOYED IN THE POPULATION .

AS A_WHOLE R -

BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION
' (Whole Gommunity)
Men Women . ' Level of education
Total| =-25 | 25/54| 55+ fTotal | -25"1 25754 55+ | low ayez | high
% g 3 A % -5 A ;4 3 Z % i
Full-time N ’
employment 66 4.1 90 33 | 28 38 31 S 42 54 1 44
Part-time : ] :
employment 4 2 4 4 12 g1 15 8 9 71 -8
Unemployed }oo3 7 2 1 2 5 N 5 1] 3 5 3
Retired 18 - b 55 | 15 2 51 22 n 7 .
Not gainfully . ' oL _ : ’_ , :
emplaoyed & 35 2 5 '} 40 431 An. 30 23 | 22| 37
Don't know 1 S 2 R 1} 2 2 Doi 1 1 1
Total 100 | 100 {100 |00 | 100 100 I 1on (100 § 100 § 100 | 100
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The data on the structure of the working population, unemplaoyed

included, are even more interesting:

1° the female working population (including
unemployed) is about 3% of the total working

populat_ion;1

2° unemployment rates are. hlgher fur "worlking”
women (11%) than for "worklng" ‘men (4%)
and higher still For young women (15%) than
young men (11%). There are 13 unemployed (8
women and 5 men) out’ of every hundred young
people (15 - 25 years old),who,are not without

"paid employment™;

3° part-time employmentis almost exclusively a
female preserve {three out of four parttimers
are women ) and is much more common for

women in the most advanced age-group.

1 Tne total sample comprised 48% men and 52%7women, male employment

amounted to 73% of the male population and female employment
to 43% of the female population and the‘rate of female employment-

is therefore:

52 x 43
100 = 0.39
52 x 43) (48 x 73
100 ) * (T 100

This result is slightly higher thaﬁ the one obtained in the spring
of 1973 by ‘the Community statistics office for the 14% population (34%),
Cf. "EnguBte par sondage sur les Forces.de‘trayail" Eurostat 1/1975, p.65.
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Table 27

EMPLOYMEN T AND UNEMPLOYMENT IN THE WORKING F'DPULATIDN
' BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION
(Whole Community)

Men ) b " Women : Level of education -
Total | -25 |25/54 | 55+ |Total | -25 | 25/54] 55+ f low [eve= I high
% 3 % % g ¢ % % % 4 ¥
Full-time ) i . .
employment 91 85 | 94 | 84 [ &1 69 61 50 § 78 ‘82 81
Part-time . - o .
employment 5 | 4 4 11 28 16 29 44 16 10 14 .;
Unemployed 4 1 2 5 R a1, 15 | 10 6 6 8 5
Total 100 [100 {100  [100 - f100 100 100, | 100 §100  tico | 100
¥, of total 73% 63% 96% 39% | 43% 55% 519 | 18% 54% | -66% 55%
population : - : ‘ L ‘ : v
1

The werking population includes péoplé“in paid employment and the unemployed,
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2. JOB SATISFACTION.

In the Community as a whole, ac% of .those with a jdb -i.e, Just
over half the people interviewed- | are,yery satisfied with their
work; 6% 8re dissatisfied and 47% saﬁsfiéd.l Women are slightly
less often satisfied with their work than men are (with an average

score of 6.75 against 7,03),

Agemakes for little difference among the men, but young women (in
the 15 - 24 age bracket) are slightly less satisfied 'with their

waork than older women,

People of both sexes with average or high‘levels of education are

slightly more satigfied than people with less education,

The size of the town where the interviewees live seems to
have no significant effect on Jjob satisfaction; however, there
is a3 slight tendency to greater satisfaction in villages than in

towns.

An analysis by socio-professional caetegory shows that, generally
speaking, the executives, top manegement etc and .the professionals
are much more satisfied than other categories of the population

and that farmers are even less satisfied than manual workers.

However, the size of the place of work has little to do with job
satisfaction - except in small firms (with_less than 50 peoplé),
That is to say that most farms, shops and craftsmen's workshops
provide 1less satisfation than medium-sized and even the larger

concerns.,

1 Intervi#wees were asked to grade their satisfaction on a C - 10
scaie. Answers are grouped into three:categories for the
presentation of the results ~"very satisfied" for scores from 10 - &,
"satisfied“'?drﬁscores from 7 - 3 and-dissatisfied for scores from .
2 -0,
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 Table 28_ S '

JOB SATISFAG TION _ B
OY SEX, ABE, LEVEL OF EOUGATION AND TYPE OF AREA LIVED IN

(Whole Community: people in paid employment)

Very Satisfied Dissatisfied Averag
satisfied {3 -7) {fo0-2) "I score
fe ~10) |
AL I SR TS AT S I S R X
ten o Sag s 5 7,03
15 - 28 E Coaen L e 8 6,60
25 - 54 50 b a4 4 7,107
55 and over = - PELSEN SRR Y 7 6,97 .
Women ’ o 42 - -~ 50 7 6,75
15 - 24 39 0.} 53 ) i 6,48
25 - a4 1 43 49 7 6,77
55 oncd over ' a 45 ! o 48 5 7,16
vLével of education
low 43 _ 51 5 ‘ 6,83
average : _::50 V- o4z 6 - 7,08
high - 50 ods g 7 . 6,95
Type of areca lived in . N o
rural area or village 48 - - 4 s 7,08
small or middlie-sized f f_47_' >' L ' : 7 - 6,85
bip town town : a3 .l 0 s0 6 6,82

1

The percuntages of don't knows(U.ﬁ%;oF all people concerned — i.e. those in

paid employment} are not included;klf’

2 tleighted average of percentages for each score: 10, 2, 8 ,,....0,

The ceniral point is 5.
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Table 29

) JOB SATISFAC TION
8Y PAOFESSION OF INTERVIEWEE

(Whole Community: people in peid employment)

Very Satisfied Dissatisfied A ot

satisfied V:Zgr:

All 46% 47% 6% 6,93

Executive, top management, ' 65 32 » 2 7,86
directors.

Professionals - lawyers, 67 27 4 7,55

accountants,etc, ' _

White collar - office workers 49 Y R 6 7,06

shop owners, craftsmen, 45 49 6 6,94
proprietors.

Manual workers - 42 1 os0 g 6,66

Farmers, fisherman (skippers) 42 52 4 5,66
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Table 30

- JOD SATISFACTION. |
ACCORDING 7O SIZE OF INTERVIEWEE'S PLACE OF WORK
{Whole Community: people in.paid employment)

Very - Setisfied |Dissatisfied -
s T A D e
ALl . i aeg | b a 6,93:
Less than 5 employees 43 .. 49 - 7 : 5;14'
5 - 50 employees © 46 | 48 . 5 7,01 .
51 - 500 employess 5. e - VU 7,1
More than 50C employees . 2.;52 j _ @ | 7 | 6,98
i

e
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As we have just seen, job satisfaction is only slightly influenced
by veriables in the personal set-up of the interviewee (sex, age,
level of education, residence), with the exception of the job.

The difference between average scores. for satis faction among top

management and farmers, in the Community as a whole, is 2,20,

However, nationality brings varistions, It seems that the feeling
of satisfaction, including Job satisfaction; depends to a large

extent on the socio-cultural climate in which we live,

" If we look at the results by country, it eﬁerges, in fact, that
there is almost as much difference in the average levels of
satisfaction felt by Danes and Italians as there is between top
nmanagement and farmers,. The country and, as has already been shown
elsewhere, the region we live in is a great determiner

R X . . s . . . 1
of the way in which we perceive ocbjective situations.

ﬁyERABE HB0CRES FOR JO3 SATISFACTICN
"By country: people in psid employment)

1. Denmaﬁg ' _ ' . e.34
2. Ireland S © B.16
3. Belgium V ) 7.94
4, Luxemhourg - 7.82
5. Netherlands L 7.2
5. United Kingdom | 7.1e
7. Germany 5,93
Community average =~ .-  6.23
g. Frence 6,62
9, Itely o 6.34 .

1'See the document on satisfaction and dissatisfaction wi th working

conditions in the WMember States of the Community, published by

the Dommission of the European Communities in June 1974, pop, 5568,

.
e
%
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As we can see, all the "small® countries . of the Community are

in the lzad, followed by the United Kingdom and Germany. and

France and Italy are the last,

Sex, as such, is not g significant variable except in Germany where

women are clearly less satisfied than men with their work., ‘ -.;?

Age makes little diféerence and it is not éasy to interpret what
‘differences there are, Older men in Denmark and the United Kingdom
are much less satisfied with theéir work,'whefeas, in France,
satisfaction increases with age. Age is an important fector Fof
vwomen in Ireland and the United Kingdom and older women are most

satisfied with their work.

The level of education is important in the United Kingdom and in

Belgium.- the higher the level, the greater the job satisfaction.
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Table 31

PEBCENTAGE OF PEOPLE IN PAID EMPLOYMENT EXPRESSING

HIGH JOB GATISFACTION

BY SEX, ABE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(By countrz)l

Denmark
Irelaond
Belgium
Luxembourg
Netherlands
United Kingdom
Bermany

France

Italy

Community2

wen " Viomen Lrvel of education
Total [ -25 |25/54 | 55+ Total ‘525 25/54 | 55+ § low gygs { rioh

g 9%} T3E | ed| 9% | 61% | 728 | 53% { 65% 7% | 73
69 60 73 68 69 70 [ 61 g8 { 66 72 {75
68 69 66 | 74} 69 | 60 73 67 64 67 | 79
57 pm pm pm 62 pﬁ_ pm pm pm pm pm
58 56 58 61. § 60 59 61 57 55 61 | 64
54 55 58 41 50 42 52 57 49 58 | 66
52 | a5 52 54 ;36 32 37 38 41 48 | 49
3 ) 36| a3 | solse | 2] ar | | oa a0 | 46
36 | 31 ] 39| 8] 2| 36 | 30 | 37 |33 40 | 36
49 | - 46 | 50- 46 42 '39' 43 45 43 50 | 50

L

1

The countries are

2 Weighted average.

given in decreassing

order of esverage score for satisfaction,

g o
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Thorough studies will be needed before these“resplté can be interpretéd.

Flrst and foremaost, problens of sampllng may arise: for example, even
with the sample of 779 women 1nterv1ewed in Belgium, the preceding

analysis only concerns the 2% of them who are in paid employment

end sc numbers in some categories afe oF necessity, low; in this case,,

wamen in the 554 age group who are stlll worklng represent less than

4 of the total number DF women 1nterv1ewed _ . o

In addition, the very cdncept of "job satisfaction" is probably

an equivocal one, We may be satiSFied or dissatisfied with what

we earn from our work, with the other condltlons of our Jjob and,

of course, ‘with the very. fact of worklng. Someone who is threatened
with unemployment may well tend to be satisfied with having a job_?

which would otherwise be considered as unsatisfactory.

. Finally, the guestion waé nut.to people who.are currently in paid

employment and not to_ahyone'unemplp}ed,
However, two separate questions are involved:.

i, in certain countries whose only common
characrerlsﬂc 15 ‘that they
are small, _ JDb Satlsfactlon is greater

than in bigger countrles,

ii, job satisfection is also determined by the
type of work, regardless qf the sex of the

interviewee.
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3. JOB SATISFACTION ATTRIBUTED TO THE HUSBAND OR WIFE

The people concerned here are mainly nen, The-qUBstion is, in Fact;
intended for anyone whose husband or wife is in paid employment
and we saw earlier that four wives out of ten . work, as against

seven husbands out of ten,

The pepulation .concerned here, over the Community as a whole, is

60% female and 32% male,

An initial finding, when we compare own job satisfaction with the
Jjob satisfaction attributed to the hushand or wife, is that te i

two ratings are very similer,

There may be two explanations for this, and each reinforces the other,
The first is that husbands and wives adopt the‘Feeling of satisfaction
expressed by their partners or pioject their own Feelingsvon to them.
The second is that, as we have already suggested, the feeling of
satisfaction is at least as much detérmined‘by‘ the psycho-social

conditions of the environment as by the objecfive‘working conditions,

It would, of course, be dangerous to attach too much importance
to theése results. They involve averageﬂscores for each category,
giving us general information on men's dnd women's attitudes, but

they do not allow us to compare respective and reciprocal attitudes

at the level of the couple.l

.

1 e méthod of sampling used in Gallup polls means that two members
of the@samg family cannot- be interviewed, It would, of course, he
technically bossible to interview the man and the woman, but we
would thgn.need a:much larger sample for each country so as to
aVDidIdisfbftiné the overall results and to make compafisons'possible

at the level of each couple,
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Table 32

JO3 SATISFACTION ATTRIBUTED TD THE HUSSBAND OR WIFE AS GCOMPARED TO
HIS 0R HER ACTUAL JOB SATISFAC TION

(Average scores. Whole Community: people in paid employmént)

Repllas by wumen in the. same Ratio
. age group

Satisfection atrributed to

women by men 6,87 . 6,75 ‘ 1,02
15 - 24 6,88 6,48 v 1,06
25 - 54 : 6,89 6,77 _ 1,02
. 55 and over 6.71 . 7,86 0,94
Repiies by men in the same  Ratio
age group

Saticfaction attributed te

6,98 7,03 o 0.99

. men_by wamen .
5 -2a 682 . . . 6,60 o 1,03
25 .84 . | 5.98 T C,98
. 55 and over ..7‘2? ) ; - 6,97 1,04
" "“
Al 1 6,9 Chi 6,9 1,00
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4. WORK FOR WOMEN

Should women have jobs? This is .one of the bones of contention
for feminists and anti-feminists. The former think that a woman -
can only be independent if she has a job and the latter feel that
a woman's blace; traditionally, is in trehome. The answers to

the questions in fhe survey enablélus poﬁpate extremely important
information on what men feel about womeﬁigiwork, what women feel
about women's work, -what men think theif;wives want and what women
think their husbands varit, "In other wordé: we have tried to
capture both the relationship between the idea oﬁe has o oneself

and the idea one has of one's partner as regards women's work,

We shall begin this dual discussion with a comparative analysis

of men's and women's attitudes to women's work,

In the whoie sample, 60¢% of the women interviewed would prefer
to be in paid employment if they could whereas only 35% of the
men actually preferréd their wives tc work., Work for women vis
thus relatively well considered by women and relatively pborly

considered by men,

The difference.. in the preferences of either sex is very much
influenced by age and, to a lesser extent;'vby the level of education.
Seven out of ten young women -and even women in the 25 - 54 age.
bracket- opt for a job.The majority.of young men {15 - 24) who

geve an opinion here are in favowr of women having a job.



© Table 33

PREFERENCES OF MEN AND WOMEN IN RESPECT OF .WOMEN WORKING _ SRR
' " {Whole Community) ' - A

Men's preferences o " Women's preferences
Prefer Prefer o Prefer Prefer
their wives Jtheir wives | Don't to be not Don't ol
to be. not to be vt in [ to be B
in- o inm : know. paid ) in F<now L
paid . paid ) ) v employment §  Paid v
cmployment Jemployment | = - - employment .
ALl 35% - a6 198 60 - | 278 13
Age: . : : ;
15 - 24 44 26 30-. | 73 .. 14 . 13-
25 - 55 © 38 46 16 67 .26 7 R
55-and over 24 59 17 41. 36 23
Level of educaton T C
low 32 51 ; 17 57 - 29 14
average 34 49 17 62 : 27 1",
high : 43 32 “]c2s 73 15 12
Profession of .
ead © amily
self-employed 356 48 16 - 63 27 10
employed . 38 45 17 67 Co24 9
not employed | . 27 50 23 45 - 33 27 :
Type of area o
lived in . ’
village 35 . 47 18 59 : 26 15 )
small town 35 48 17 63 126 " ' ny
big toun 1 s 45 | 21 61 28 ¥ o
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Women in all countries are more often in favour of women working
than are men, although it is in Italy end Germany where the

difference between. {he answers of the two sexes is the greatest,

Age has an influence almost everywhere, except Denmark, It is always
along the same lines, but strongef on women than 6n men, If we compare
the attitudes of both sexes, by age—groﬁp in each of the countries,

it appears that the differences between men and women are highest

in the case of Irish in the 15 - 24 hracket, Italians in the 15 - 24

bracket and GBermans in the 25 - 54 bracket..

C Lk
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Table 34

PREFERENCES OF MEN AND WOMEN IN RESPECT OF VOMEN WORKING

(ay codntrx)l
Men " Viomen bifference
who prefer their who prefer to be between men's
wives to be in in paid and women's
paid employment employment answers
Italy 42% 764% 34%
15 - 24 46 84 - 38
25 - 54 48 81 33
55 and over 32 57 25
Germeny. 26 56 - 30
15 - 24 42 56 30 -
25 - 58 27 65 38
55 and over 18 35 17
Ireland 36 63 27 .
15 - 24 38 ' 80 42
25 - 34 -42 63 21
55 and over 26 Ag 22
France 43 66 23
15 - 24 55 7 17 -
25 - 54 45 67 22
55 and over 32 38 26
United Kingdom 32 54 2z,
15 - 24 © 35 69 34
25 - 54 40 62" 22
53 and over 17 34 17
Belgium 34 52° 18, o
15 - 24 52 75 23
25 - 534 C 34 54 20
55 and aver 20 31 17
' g
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Cﬁntinued'g"

Man Viomen Difference
who prefer their who prefer to between men's
wives to be in bhe in paid and women's
paid smployment employment answers

Netherlands 25 41 24
15 - 24 35 63 28
25 - 54 31 46 15
55 and over 14 22 8
Danmark 28 40 12
15 - 24 19 30. 1
25 - G4 37 57 20
85 and over 20 17 -3
Luxembourg 28 32 4 ‘
15 - 24 35 40 5
25 - 54 3N 36 5
55 and aver 18 22 4

1 Countries. are given in decreasing order of difference in percentagss of

answers by each sex,
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Let us now look at the preferences that men attribute to their

wives and women attribute to th91r husbands. as regards woman

belnq 1n pa 1d employment.

'Thls ana1y51q is only meanﬂngful if we take account DF the
professional 51tuat10n of the man or the woman being 1nteruiewad _ ""'y 

~-is he or she working?- &nd that of the wife or husband, 1

The ﬁopu1atiDn can thus be divided into twelve parté:

S _ S Number
1. Working men with working wives 1030_
2. Vibrking men with hbnfworking wives 1440 v
- 3. Working men without wives 620 ;i
4. Non-woriing men with working wives 80 i
B, Non-workihd men w1th non—worklng w1ves740
-8, Non-working men w1th0ut wives . 490
7. Working women w1th wnrklnguhusbahds 1060
£, Working women with nonWDrkig'Hubands 1100
"~ 9, Working women without husbands , 750
10. Non-worklng women with working

hushands _ : 1420

.l—'-
-

Non-working women with :
non-working husbands - - 480

12, Non-working women without hushends = 1070

Cur first Flndlng is that a majority of women -he they sinale or

married— wculd prefer to be in -paid employment-

- BO% of women in households where both’ husband and
wife work; |

- 75% of workihg women who-liveralcne

- B56% of women whnse ‘husband works but who ' do nat

- work themselves

1 The word "working" must be taken to mean in paid employment

fthe”hﬁemploygd are excluded), "Work" means paid ‘employment. -
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' ~50% of women who live alone and do not work.l

Furthermore, women are always much more keen to work than men

imagine:

- = in households where both husband and wife work, BD%

of women prefer to work although only 63% of men
actually think they prefer to do so;

~- in households where only the husband works, 56% of

women would prefer to work although only 45% of men
think they would,

In all cases, men think that women prefer (or would prefer) to work

more often than they actuelly want them to wOrkL'although they

underestimate the difference between the.two:

- in houssholds where botH‘husband and wife work,
63%. of men think their wives prefer going to work
although only 515 of them actually want them to
do so; they underestimate the difference,since 803
of women really want to work and 82% of them think

their hushands would like them to:

- in households where only the husband works, 45% of
men think their wives would like to work and 27%
of them would actually like tem to do so, whereas
56% of women would like to work and only 2e%: of

them think that their husband think so too,

Finally, where both huéband and wife work, do the wives underestimate

their huspands'desire to éée them stay at home?:

R

L In the category of non-working women with non-working husbands,

the proportion drops to 37%: they are elderly couples in most cases,
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- 27% of women tlink. that Lhelr hu sLancds would
'Urcfgr.thcn not ta- work, whcreas, in Fst A0
of mohiwould prefer their wives to stay at home,

5 SUnmaPlZEd'iﬂ'thB following teble, It

he)

e

‘This long enslysis

cions of the eml 5

Emnrﬁeq that the positfonﬂ'énd supunﬂ"
‘movvnunts are ,onflrned on thls topic: the vast NLJDPlLy of
.,ucmpn who work Wﬂnt tn wo:k and,even, a little more than halF

the women whose huJbonds work nut who Co not work themaelves..

- hen undmre tima e wowan 2} ueswres here, reflecting the tredjtioncl.V
ides of the wombn x1uhe hame - whwch is much more'strongly S '

'ﬁfntsrlorl pd 1n men Lhan wampn them leeq ine. )
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Table 35

WOMEN GOING TO VORK

(whole qumeitzjl

Households wherc both

husband cnd wife vork
Women (1000)
tien  (1030)

Househaolds where the husband
works but_the wife doeen't
Yomen (1420)
Ken (1440)

Households where neither
partner works

Yomen (4?0}
Len  {740)

People living alone

Working women (750)

Non-werking women(1070)
Working men (690)

Non-working men  (420)

Tha wife prefers

" The husband prefers

“to work not to work fhis wife to his wifTe
work not to work

80%. 15% 62% 27%

63 27 51 40

56% 38% 28% 61%

45 44 27 64_

379 47% V7% 638

30 51 22 62
75% 1%
50 26

36% 23%

%8 23

1

In the interests ol simplicity, .the don't knows were not included in this table,
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Ao owe miﬁh*‘ﬁeve‘bxpectod, thcsu 1espe,u¢vp and reciprocal -
“rattitudes to work For women &re Very much influenced b/ age,
e

“shall_resvrlct our illustration of this Tinding to tvo

.In maudoholo% where both hushand end wife worle, 87% of women -
ih the 15 - 24 oracket are pro~work For wdmen; this figure drops
o 70w for women in Lh qo pJua age.aroup, In the same hohsehdlds,
5701 DF ren in Lup 15 - 24 bracket think that their wives would like
‘o worle, uS age nct158% in‘th‘SS plus-gruup; Fulhuermore,‘Sﬁﬁ'”
-of men fn tne 15 - 34 ﬂroup wou]d ik their wife to W6rk, as
aﬁsinsL UL of mén over 55, ' i ' '
I

_In housuholos »hcwe orlv'.ue hushand worlas, 5 o F women in the

—r— . o - v~y

13 .= 24 brecket and JD%VDF women in the 55 end over bracket
vould prefer to work, In the same househclds, 15¢% of men in the
'15 - 24 bTﬂCLCL Lna ‘33 of men in the 55 4+ brecket thdnk their
T wilves wculd 11ke'to work;.adp of men in the 15 - 24 breclkel end
VZEﬁ‘cF men in the 55+ bramket-wculﬂ_lika their wives to vk,

' -~

... The Tollowing table summarize$ Tor cech aco group, the difference
betwesn wha L mbn enel viomen 18”11/ think end the difference

bhetween what each thinks the‘orher EthKS.

- In hou seholds Hheré both pariners work, the difference between

‘what men and women r@aT Ly think abeout vomen coing Lo work

» (molumne»A and'D) is more or less constant, whatever the agelgroup:

2%, 26 and 30,  In other words, the reletive hostility of men

{o wdmeh working appears to he a deeply entrenched culturel
henomenon, InAthe.same-huusehblds,.the diFFérence betvean
what the husbend thinks his wife preiars and what the wite

thinke the hushend prefers {columns B and C) is Gl ghtly more
'hﬁrkedﬂamongst.mluQr beohle: 5, 3 and 12, With the exception

of the latter, ideas sbout the partner, if not ware profound

{“ .

"'jlnves;.arm-relatively hermonious,
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In houscholds where only the husbend worﬁﬁ, the difference

between attitudes to women worldng (columns A end D) is more

0 Less conustent in e vorious wre grouﬁs: 26, 29 and 28, This
onTirms fhe previnus Tinding which sugocsted that these attituces
cre decply entrendhed, whatever the age and regardless of
whether or not the woman works, In the same households, the
difference. between the idea of théApartner (columns 3 end C)

is greater in households where both partners work, except for
older pegople: 23, 21 anc 8, 1In mthéf wbrds, there is & certain-
hermony in the ideas of the partner (enti-vomen vorking) among
olcer people, wheross, in vounger householcde, women- (who, in the
nzin, w.nt to wark) inmerine thet men sre very much against women

vorkine, - and they are right,
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Teble 36

RESPEGC TIVE ANG RECIPROGAL ATTITUDES OF HEN AND VOMEN TC

WOMEN_ HORKING
BY AGE OF INTERVIEWEE

(whole Cgﬂmgﬂigx)
- Wife prefers Hushand wife thinke Hushond
to worlk thinks fhe husband - prefersd prefers
wife prefers §her to vork viTe to
to work worlc
ey (8) (c) (D)
Houscholds where both
partners worlk 80% . 63% 62% 51%
15 - 24 87 76 A 58
25 - o4 79 64 61 53
55 anc aver 70 58 46 40
i
Hgusgholds where the
husbend works but the 56% 45% 28% 274
wife doesn't
15 - 24 59 55 32 23
25 - 54 56 49 28 29
55 and arer 50 33 25 27
f
i L S
b
1
g
&
=
L
.‘|_:§

2
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Another snalysis has been corriec out by profescion of the

interviewee in households where both Dartners work,

This analysis First,shows that, in all prdfessions,_ﬁhe .vast

mejority of women who work prefer, in fact, to do so {cotumn A),

However, there are considerahle diTTerences among the men - one
manual worker cout of ten and the vast majority of farmers
would like their wives to stey at home (column G).

In all categories, except in ihe professions, nmen unczrestimete

v~

the extent to which women want to work {columns G and A).

In all categories, except Termers, men more cften think that

women want to work then women zctually imagine {columns B and C.

These results clearly illustrate the inTluence of various types
af ouliure on the veluoe systons of men ocnd women; men and.
vomen hove zttitudes and ideas of the partner that are very

di.fferent in two walks of life -~ the professions and farming.

In the more modernized of the socic-cultural walks of life, the
gifference in the attitudes of the sexes to women woriking (columns
A and D) is minimzl. In the professionsg we even find that there
are slightly more men who want their wives to work than wives

who actually want to work., However, almost all women in
agriculture want to work, whereas only one farmer out of four

wants his wife to work.

There are proportionately mdre men in the professions than in
other fields -except farming- who_‘think that their wives would
like to work than there are wives who think so (columns B and C),
Howéver, as far as the farmers are cohcerned, there is a

considerable difference —in the opposite way- between the
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percentage of men who think thet their wives want to work and

the Percentage of women who think that thdr huébands'actuaily

think as much. This last anomaly is probably the expression

of a d¢ifference in the value systéﬁs withfregard to women's

work in the country and perhaps‘éiso ihjthé perception_of thé

guestion itself: women in agricultufe:(SS%j prefer to work

-hut do they really prefer to erkfih agriculture?—'and think f.
thet their husbends prefer them to do sp‘(76%). The farmer's '
‘value system very often leads him to prefer his wife to stay

at home {three ceoses out of four, including the don't knows )

cnct tb think that she would prefer to stay at heme, without

it bcing possinle to tell whether he is referring, consciously or

unconsciously, to work on the fzrm or work elsewhere,
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Tebie 37 . | : » e

AESPECTIVE AND RECIPROCAL ATTITUDES OF MEN AND WONEN O

HOLEN HORKING S
BY_PHOFESSION OF INTERVIEWEE '
(Epole Community: households where hoth partners viorik ) ‘:;
li¥e prefers Hushend, - Wife thinks Husband
to worlk thinks vife husband prefers
prefers prefers wife
to work her to work to work
{a) . (8) 1] © ‘ (o)
AX1 05 63 g2t 51
Profession of
interviewee. ‘
{pan_or woman) T 9y ,
4 :
Farmer 95 _0
79 100
Professional . 89 95
Tradesmen, 80 62 . 59 57
crafismen :
fenuml worker 79 60 59 45
Yihi te~collar 81 .. 58 64 58
viorker o ,
Top moncgement 91 y 85 71 63
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In agriculture, the attitude to women working -and, more'generally,
to hny éhanga in society- should he the subject of more thofough

studies later on. -

Let us tzke one last exemple, this time from households where fi
only the husband is in paid employment. TIn elmast 2ll walks oF

life, men ere much more favoursble to women woriking when their

e

wives zctually work: if we can speak of choice, it is the choice
of the houschold., The only exception is in farming - whether
vives wark or whether they stay at home, only a cuarter of

farmers ora in favour of them working,

Teble 38

PEM'S ATTLIUDES TO 3CHEN WORKING, BY FAOFEGSION OF MAN TN TEAVIEWED

fWhele Comnunity)

Houscholds where both Houscholds where'only

partners -wark ) the husband works

For Against For WSeinst
51% 409 27% : 645
ALl R ‘
Farmer : 24 e 27 61
Professional 100 . 26 70
Tradesman, craftsman 57 34 . 24 69
Manual vorker ' 45 o6 26 65
Vihite-collar worker ' 58 34 35 58
Top management E 63 21 23 63
R —— T ————— i

)
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SOCIAL REFOAKS THOUGHT TO BE ILPORTANT
FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF WOKEN'S STATUS

In our society, the debate on women's status hes given rise

to a laree numhker of reforms and drafi reforms in 211 the countries
concermed., Some of these reforms are to the laws and others are
more directly linked to cttitudes and behaviour - or to our

code of concduct,

The following question was put to all interviewees in an =ttempt

to throw light on the vericus mezsures:

"In your opinion, which two of these mzasures sre

the most important?

A, kaking sccess tc creches, child-mincding

by

services and kindergarten easier or

less expensive for working mothers,

8. Intreducing flexible working hours in

the wesk for woriking mothers,

C. ¥eking it easier for mothers who

stopped working while their children

were young to finc jobs.

0. Biving housewives a fixed wage for their

work in the home so thet they are less

dependent on their hushends.

E. Making it easier for women who ere

divorced or seperated to find jobs.

F. Encouraging men and women to share

household chores,"

The commonest first ZNSWETY, fyom bHoth men and women, +“is access

to creches, child-minding services and kindergartens (265.), followed
by a flexible working weck (23%) and giving housewives a wage for

their work in the home (18%).
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If we add first and second answers together, it emerges that
a flexible working week and access to creches etc are almost

equal in order of preference, with'42% and 40%_respectively.

Voo e o

ien are slightly more often in favour of a flexible week then
are women.‘ Theée answers are followed by a fixed wége for
housework {33%), hetter job‘écéess for mothers returning to work
(265.), sharing the household chores (22%) and better job access
for women who are divorced or separated (19%) , with no ’
significant difference betweenvmenraﬁd women;

The absence of any differences between men'svand women's

answers shows that these are commén-attitudes throughout

society as & Whole, doubfless‘because they reflect messages

transmitted hy the mess-media - the press, redio and television,

This concensus is confirmed if-we look at the answers by age or . Q.éf b
level of educétion. At most, it appéars that young women _ |
‘—vaiously'the most biosely'concerhed— put scces to creches,
child-minding seryices'and‘kindergartens at the top of their list
of priorities end that people who are better educated are

less likely to be in fevour of a wage - for work in the home.

e

Furthermore, the desire for better access to crecnes etc is,
as one might have expected, greater in the towns than in the

villages, ' ' - . o
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Table 37

BOST IMPORTANT SOCIAL REFORMS FOR IMPRACVING WOMEN'S STATUS

(First and second gnswers from all interviewees in the

Community as @ whole)

tien and women Men Yomen

Providing a flexible .
vorking weel . 42% 45% 40%

Providinn easier eccess to .
creches, child-minding 40 40 : 40
servicas. & kindergeartens

Paying housewives a wege
for the work they do in
the home 33 32 337

liakking Joh socoess ecsier
for mothers returning )
to vork 26 27 26

Ensuring = better . .
distribution of 22 . 20 .23
household tokks -

tinking job eccess easier
for vomen who are
divorced or separated

Don't know 18 17 18
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Tahle ~'39

I UoT IMPORTANT SOCIAL qcFDRf 'S FOR IT PHDVING WOMEN 'S QTATUS -
HY er GE AND LtVCL OF EDUCATION '
(Whole Community)

Men ' _ ' WOmen Level of aducatioh
1
=25 | 25/54} 55+ -25 [25/54 | 55+

1. Flcxible hours “46% | 48% | 40% a1 | mg | 37 ] mg | oaaz | asy ;
2. Accessto creches etc 45 41 | 27 46 40 36 38 38 49 SRR
3. Housewife's wage § 30 31 A: 34 1 30 36 3t 35 31 27
4, Professional 29 26 27 Z8 27 24 26 27 27

reintegration -
5. Bharing houscwork 18 19 24 25 20 27 22 21 .22
6. Joh access for divorc-f 21 19 17 15 27 20 20 81190

cd and separalted women T ’

1 . ,
First & second answers,
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Differences between the countries are slight. The flexible

-

working hours farmothers wishing to wérk is put into first
or second place on the list of desirable reforms almost everywhere,
The only exception is Italy, where the item is in third place.

The inadequacy of creche, childminding and nursery facilities is

stressed everywhere except in Ireland, in Italy in particular
{57% of interdewees in general ancd 8% of those in big towns).

A wage for housewives wanting to stay at home is in either first

or second place in Belgium (47%), France (42%)}, Ireland (37%)
and Ttaly (50%), i.e. principally in those countries where there

is still a fairly traditional attitude to women,

To sum up, there ars threc claims —either explicit of implicit-
made about women's status in the Community &8s a whole, Two of
these ~flexible hours and access to creches ctc- are closely
linked and probesbly reflect an image of the woman who is
liberated through her jebh, The third measure -a housewiu?s wage
for women who want to stay at home- also appears to tie ‘up wih
fhé other two to a certain extent, although the links are fer
weaker than those bhetwecn the other two; it corresponds, in edl

s . . . ' 1
probebility, to another, more treditionel, image of women,

-1 For the sample as a whole, there is ane chance in three of a

respondent who prefers a flexible working week aslso preferring
easier access to creches, and vice versa., . There is slightly less
than one chance in three gf & respondent choosing the housewive's

wage also choosing the two other measures,
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OST TKPONTANT SOCIAL IEFOARMS FO? IPPHDVING WOMEN 'S STATUS

(BX count y)
Selgium Denmark -Germany
1. Housevive's vaue (a7)] 1. Flexible hours = {46%)} 1. Flexible hours {345) -
2. Flexible hours (a27)f 2. Creche facilities (32%)] 2. Creche facilitis(31%)
3, Greche facilities . {(40%)] 3. Aeintegration {305)} 3. Housewive's wage(22%).
4, dsintogration (295)} 4. Housewive's ware (25¢)} 4. Reintegration  (22¢)
5, Burden shoring (215)§ %, Access divorcees (2% )% 3, Burden sharing (215.)
6. Accass divorcees (1)} 6. 3Burden sharing (21%){ 6. Access divorcees(1P%:)
France Ireland. Italy
1. FJeywﬂ > hours (4e5)} 1. Flexible hours (379} 1. Creche facilities (57%)
2. (az)} 2. Housowive's wepe  (374)] 2, Housewive's wege (50%:).
3. Greche_ (ace:)§ 3. Neintegration (345.)} 3. Flexible hours (32}
4. Neinterration {315)] 4. scocess divorcees  (32%)] 4. Reintegration ‘f23’
5, Access divorsoes f21:1} 5. Surden skaring (315°)} 5. Burden sharing (169)
15, Surden shorineg (18%)1 5. Greche facilities (285)} 6. Access civorcees (15%)
Luxembourg Hetherlands United Kingdom
-~ — - — + P— - - P —
1. Creche facilities (419.)} 1, Flexible hours {47¢.)} 1. Flexible hours {s0::)
2. _F;}_ex:l_?:lg_w_flo_g_;:s - {a)} 2. Creche fecilitics (34%)) 2, Creche facilities (3A%%)
3. Access divarcees {25/} 3. Surden sharing - (27%.)| 3. Burden sharing (319:) "
4, Burden sharing {2521 § 4. 2eintegration (26)] 4, Reintegration (295)
S, Reintegration (245.) § 5. Housewive's wane  (1%:)f 5., Access divorcees (24%)
6. Housevive's vene (22) £ 6. Access divorcees - -(157)§ &; Housewive's wege (21%)

1 .
Countries

aye in alphabetical order.,
most cammon ones for the Community es & whole.

‘Those items

unde 11nec are the
The percenteges correspond

to the frequency of the choice of Aimportance expressed in esch rountry
in replies put in first or Pprond place.

K]
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ATTITUDES 7O POLITICS AND FOSMS OF SOCIAL PARTICIPATION

It is a deeply entrenched commpnplace that politics is a ’ V %;
‘man's affair. A number of men and women, probably fewer>
in number today than forty of fifty vears ago, consider

~this to he the norm, Others do no more than recognize. a i.:

de facto situation and attempt to explain it in order that

changes may be brought. %Whatever progress. women may have
made towerds equslity of opportunity in the socio-economic
life of our society, Haurice Duverger's words, from his

1955 report to UNESCO, remain largely true:

- on esverage, women abstain in elections more often
than men do, even when major correctives such as
aage, level of education and socio-professiconal
category and so on ere taken into account;

- women take part in government -i.e, exercizing
political authority and taking political decisions 4 -

far less thsan men.do.1

In & recent document, written twerty years after the Duverger ‘
internationzal syrvey, the United Nationa Organization again
empheasized the vast difference between the offical recognition
of political rights, which is practically universal aad the
importance of the direct r8le played by women in government,
The document went on to say that, with one or twa exceptians,
actual political participation by women is minimal
et local level and decreases steadily towards the centre of

s . . 2
political deciscion making.

1 "ULn participation politique des femmes" UNESCO 1955, ' ) .

2 Document E/CONF.G6/3 of the Internationsl Women's Year
Conference., Item 9 of the providonsl egenda, United Nations,
1975, page 12, ‘
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If we confire ourselves to examples from the countries of the

Community, the percentags of women elected to national

parliaments goes from 3% (in Belgium end Itely) to &% (in the

Netherlands] and rises to 17% in one_countfy only.— Denmark.l

According to Duverger, whose work is still very much up-to-date,
this very small amount of women's influence ... would first
appear to be the_resolt of male'opposition; This opposition
has been guite lively, electorelly speaking, but,-nevertheless
it is gracually receding =s the results of women. having the
vote have shown what littlé effect. they have had as compared
with the situation.whioh_existeo previously. As'regords .
governﬁent, on the other hand, this opposition is still strong,
because it is of an essentially competitive nature.... The
elimination of women for essentizlly oompEtitiye‘reasons.is
hidden,.. hehind o‘highly,effeotive Justificetion mechanism:
politics must be shown, by. their very nature, to be en
essentially male preserve where women are only. admitied
exoeptionally end in strictly limited fields,.. It is no longer
_a-question oF'inequality between men end women or a superiority
of:one over the other hut a case of keeping & sort of division

of lebour, based on different abilities, between them.

The authorpautiously added that, elthough the justifications
were suptle cnes, male opposition to women taking - part in '
politios could not. have succeeded to such er extent if it had
met with strohg female resistance, But such resistanoe is, in
the main, week... It must be .realized that the small amount of
influence women have in State leadership is largely due to their
: awﬁ inertia. Tt is a basic and indiscutable fact that
women are less interested than men in politios..,Womon are
ioss'interested in entering government and the;vast.majority
are Willing_to-go along with the jomstification system that men

have invented toc account for this‘abstehtioh.2

See document mentioned on moe 13 and, for Denmerk, note 1WY/15,
 "Cgndition et Statut de la femme cdans le .monce d'aujourd'hui:

';nformation centre, December 1974, p.o9.

‘liaurice Duverger, op, cit., pp., 127-131.

Lquélques feits essentiels", United Nztions economic znd social

L
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This survey contsined three questions on the nine countries
of the TNommunity in an attempt to record and measure the

attitudes of men =nd women to their various r8les in politics,

Furthermore, cdher guestions on pclitical participation,which

ware put to s&ll people in the sample, will ‘enable us to

o

isolate the bassic facts of this praoblem of our scciety.
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"1, BHOULD .POLITICS DE LEFT TN NEN? -

" It is somctimeés ceid that "politics. should be

left to.men", How fer woiwld you sgree with this?"

In the Comrunity =5 o whole, 35% interviewees agree that
politics chould be left to the nen and 613 risagree. There
im no simnificant difference between men's and women's

znswers here,

Table 41

SHOULD POLITIGS AE LIFT TC WEN?

.(_‘."!haflgw%g_nlgpi'tz} S

Ko oned women Nen Women
Acree a lot . 15% N T S 15%
Anree a little .20 21 . 19
Disapres a little 22 23 - ' 20
Disacres a lot 39 . 37 B 41
Don't know: no reply 4 4 _ 5
Total 100 00 100

The influence nof gzge here,. particularly amang wamen, and
the influence of the lLevel of ecducation is-very strong

- pyer the whole sample,
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This anti-women judgement does. not have the support of 42%
of young men (15 - 24 group); 52% of women in the same
- bracket are of the same opinion, However, in the 55 and over
age group, only 33 of men and 3% of women disagree with

the idea. The negafi@e attitude of women'to their sex's
participation in politics, ms mentioned by MauriGE'Duverger,
is'thus partly proven: older women, when their minds are '
properly mate up, cre less favoureble to women participating
in politiosion an equal footing with men than ere older men,
However, even in this ege qroup, the progressives (48%
disagree a little or a 1ot} win by a short head against the
tracitionalists (450),

The level of education alsa has a mejor pert play here, since
the "disaoree o lot” aonswers go From-32% to 43% to 56,
socording to that level, On the whole,'yéuhg women ore
better cducated than older woméﬁland it isiciear that bath
variables -age and level of cdgbation— have an additive

effect. R B

The other variables oxemined [socio-professional cotegory,

size of township lived in) have no noticeable effect.

Table 42

SHOULD POLTTICS SHOULD BE LEFT 70 MEN?
BY SEX, ABE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION ;- .

7

(Whole Community)

ben ﬂnmaq o mﬁucl of education
=25 | 25/54| 55+ | -25" {25/38 | s+ | 10y |B¥P5 | high
Agree a lot 115 | 149 | 20% 87 | 138 233 | 20% 1% 5%
Agree & little 19 21 22 14} 19 22 21 20 14
Disagree a little 24 23 21 21 22, 18 21 22 23
Disagree a lot 42 38 33 52 42 (30 | 32 43 56
Don't know; no reply . 4 4 4 . 5 4 7 6 4 2
total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
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.3;As mlnht have been expected there ere ‘cong 1defebie ﬂiFFerences'
' between'he countrles.' Furthermure, the attltudes examined
“_here sgem, independcnt ef Lhase ccncernsd w1th women' s status

vie have 1osked l-,¢’c 50, Far. On the one hsnd are countries liks

'rDenmark the Unlted K;ngdom, Irelsnd anc Frsnce, where
'_dlsanresment wlth the stetoment snd thus a Faveurable attltude
to women 1n pel:t;cs wes‘very murh on. tcp.' Then there is
_Ituly, very clese to-te Gommunlty auerage snd '

“the Netherlands_and Germany, where the pre—wemen in p011t1Ca
~‘uttltu08 igs, nnaln m jer1ty one and rJnslly Belnlum anc

Luxemhourm, where thsre 1s a mugorlty agalnst wamen -1n polltlc

__In the 1ntereets ef clarlty and te tekP aceount ef the 1ntens1ty
Df.thu varlous cttltuﬁe expressed, we, shsll Flrst present en
iﬁdex-oet 1ned by g1v1ng , all " gree a lot" and"dlsaqree a
.flOt" ansv'vrc ; —2 cr a +2 weiqhting snd all 1ntermed1utc
€ n wers a —1 or s +] welohtlnn the tatal obtalned belnﬂ .
.:rel e1 to tho ﬂﬁrcentsnes of" peeple who repliea in one wey or
.H ﬂé5§ o_her. The ma xlmum score :s thererowe +2 ﬂnc the minlmum _
The cuentry dlstrlbutlen,'wn decreaalng eroer, i e, startlng
th tncse whe"e the pro—women in lelt’PS attltuce 1s_>

' nPlTEut the maxlmum, is as Fol}ews-’r'

1 Denmark' _fi.e "1.03;

, Unlted Klnqdam- 0.55

'3 Ireland - 0,75 @ -

.4, France i,;Tﬁ‘f_f0.59ﬁ‘
'"@la, Itely }7 ] .'0;55 o

':=Gemmun1ty average '8}52'f'e5_

8, Netherlands‘_'  0.44 ~'ff
7. Germany L ;:G.ll  '“1.

",é. Belglum - :‘-G;ia~ :

-f9 Luxembcurn - =0.16
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If we také the nine countries of the Community one by one in , ;f; Fid
the seme order, it appears thet, in:almost all countries, | §
age influences vomen's attitudes more strongly than it coes ' - 5?
men's; the younger ones are always more for women'in politics

than the older bnes.

The difference between older and youner men is wider in o o
Luxembourg and the Netherlands than in.therother countries.

In hoth these countries, ‘and in Denhark, the influence of age

is slightly more merked among men than emong women, Finally,

in two countries - the United Kingdom and Ireland- the curious
fact emerges that young men are slightly less in favour of

women in politics than the older men,

Age influences women's judgements in & constent fashion -
the younger they are , the more they are in favour of women
in politics., The difference between the ybuhgestjand the
oldest is particularly noticeable in Belgium, Frahce and
Ttaly, '

-

The influence of level of ecucetion is, in almot éll countries

except the United Kingdom ond Germany, weaker than that of

ege, In three countries -Belgium, Itsly end France- age is _ ' ot

e

e stronger influence than in the others, and these in fact are

s

the bree countries where age has the greatest influence on

o e

women's attitudes, We may therefore conclude thet these

e

two variables act in much the same way. Youth end, to a lesser

R

W
Py

extent, level of education determine a certain type of

o

attitude in woren whereby they are favourable to &. change in

society whersby their sex lakiEs a greater part in the

politicel life of the country.

Briefly, then, in countries where viomen are more accepted in
politics, neither ege nor level of education have much.effect

en the attitude measured, This is the cdsé in Denmark, the

United Kingdom and Ireland,

However, in countries where the male view of politics still prevails, ’ i' ,Si
age and/or level of ihstruction, perticularly in women, play en

’impor{ant part in forming pro- female attitudses,

5
. ,? .
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Table 43

SHOULD POLITICS BE LEFT T0 KEN?

BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(By ‘country)
Ven Women Level of education
Total |-25 |25/54 | 55+ | Totat | =25 [25/54 | 55¢ flov  fove= ihich
lenmark A % % % ;4 F g % % 3
+4 11 8 16 .1 -7 5 ) 9 10 7 5
, 8 9 11 8 6 7. |1 9 9 9
- 29 27 28 33 '} 30 21 31 31| 32 25 | .24
- 44 49 50 | 32 47 63 51 35 40 55 ] 93
? 8 11 5o | 8 8 5 5 14 g 4 4
Index 0,94{ 1,20] 1,07 0,60 1,26 { 1,38 | 1,19 | 0,84} 0,93 1,17] 1,29
Unlted Kingdom '
++ 1 12 10 | 13 15 1 12 20 16. 9 3
+ 15 18 16 - ].10 10 9 10 12 14 9 9
- 23 25 |21 25 17 .20 16 16 20 19 21
-- 46 36 49 | 47 5% 54 59 45 44 60 66
? 5 9 4 5 5 6 3 7 6 3]~
Index 0,81 0,59| 0,851 0,85\ 0,80 1,021 1,04 | 0,56| 0,65 | 1,15 1,42
Ireland _V ..
+ 17 17 16 16 | 14 6 14 23 20 15
+ 15 17 14 15 13 10 12 16 14 13 16
- 24 29 23 18 17 21 13 18 19 18 25
- 43 32 46 43 55 61 | .60 | 4 45 53 55
? 1 5 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2
Index 0,511 0,43 0,70 | 0,70 0,86l 1,25| 1,05 0,39 0,45 | 0,82 1,17
France )
e 1 4 9 16 13 4 11 27 2i 7 4
% 19 21 18 20 19 | 14 18 23 21 19 15
- 23 17 27 21 25 |15, 27 20 26 22 20
-~ 44 55 44 39 | 4n 62 a2 | 28 29 50 57
? 3 3 2 4 270" s 2 1 3 2
Index 0,73 1,02| o0,80| 0,46] 0,66 1,24{ 0,74 0,02| 0,72 | 0,93 1,16
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on e o e =

Continued
en Women Level of education
Total | -25 |25/54 | 55+ |Total | -25 | 25/54| 55+ | 1ow J 84¥Ge § niah
Ttaly % ;4 % % % A ¥ % % % 4
‘e 18 1 16 25 15 15 24 22 7 6
+ 17 12 16 20 19 20 26 20 21 10
- 21 22 | 21 20 19 22 21 13 19 22 23
- 42 52 | 44 33 43 59 41 31 35 48 61
? 2 3 3 2 4 2 3 7 4 2 .
Index 0,54 | 0,930,653 | 0,17 | 0,57 { 1,17 | 0,54 | 0,01 | 0,26 | 0,85 1,25 "
Natherlands _ E
s 16 13- 1 16 17 15 11 14 19 17 16 i
+ 21 10 ] 19 27 | 22 12 25 21 23 20 16 |
- 15 10 | 18 1" 14 13 15 12 12 18 15
- " 40 52 | 42 33 37 .} 60 36 29 33 42 57
? 8 15 5 12 |2 4 10 19 15 4 5
Index 0,45 1,14 0,54 | 0,20] 0,42 { 1,04 { 0,40 | 0,13 | 0,23]| 0,51 ] 1,05
Germany i
+s 18 13 | 16 23 16 6 15 23 21 15 7
' 33 29 | 33 34 26 24 25 29 31 29 23
- 25 35 | 25 22 | 22 26 22 20 22 24 26
- 21 23 | 22 19 29 37.{ 32 20 21 25 43
? 3 4 ) 7 7 6 8 5 7 1
Index -0,01 0,25] 0,04 | -0,20 0,23 ‘0,69. 0,33 {-0,17 | -0,07| 0,18 0,76
Relaium
‘s 26 18 | 24 . 36 29 12 25 42 37 24 1
+ 22 21 25 18 21 19 26 16 21 23, 20
- 24 30 | z4 18 23 33 24 19 18 26 33 |
-- 22 26 | 21 21 18 31 19 9 13 22 33
? 6 5 6 7 9 5 6 14 11 5 3
Index -0,07 | 0,28|~0,06 | ~0,34| 0,21 | 0,%6 [~0,15 {~0,72 | -0,58} -0,02 | 0,59
L.uxembourg . ]
+e 25 27 17 39 20 8 22 22 23 23 21
+ 28 31 27 29 | 25 24 26 26 33 28 17
- 19 23 19 18 21 32 21 15 20 22 18
- 16 15 | 21 -7 22 36 19 20 13 1. 22 24
? 1 4 16 7 12 . 12 17 1 5 20
Index -0,32 | -0,32{-c,02 | -0,801{ 0,00 { 0,64 |-0,14 |-0,18 | -0,38| 0,02} 0,07
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2, THE POLITICAL ROLES OF MEN -AND WOREN "2
Saying that politics should not jUét.be left to men is one
thing; saying whether women should play the same rfile as men .

or a differnt r8le is another. Hence the next question:

"Do you think that women should play the same r8le

in politics as men or a different rdle?"

The vast majority of the public-in'all countries of the Community
{57%°]think that wamen should play the seme rfle as men in
politics. But a fairly large minotity (34%) think their rfle

should he different,

Here egain the differances betweenxmenis.and women's answers
were Foirly slight but age,'particulafly_in women, and level
of educetion showed grester variance. Seven women out of ten
in the 15 - 25 bracket ond seven people out of the better
educated (men and womcn) were in favour of women playing the

serm ALS,
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Table.44

RESPECTIVZ ROLES OF KEN AND WOMEN

BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(Whole Sommunity )

}
Senme rdle Uifferent rBles Don't khowA
L 57% 34% 9%
i.en 57 36 7
15 - 24 63 29 8
25 - 54 59 35 6
55 end over 51 42 7
Uomen _ 57 32 i
15 - 24 70 21 9
25 - 54 60 32
55 and over 45 40 \5
Level of educetion
' low 53 36 1
average H 59 34
hirh 69 .. 26
-
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The differences ketween the countries were considerable

]
=]
jal
<

P

erv similar to those recorded on the subject of

oolitics heing left to men;

— the most firmly pro-couslity & swers are From Denmzrk
(78%), the: United Kingcdom (689

[

Hetherlands [515:); A ' _ o

i
—

oot .
taly is very close to. the Community average (me);

: ' ]
- Fronce comes next with 52%, Germany with 505, - -
Luxembours with 47ﬁ:and Jelaium with 455,

3

There ars thus two countries of the Community where the
najdority of the public do not zoree that women should play

the same r8lc @5 men in politics - Luxembourg anc Sslgium,

——

~Age ano evel of cducction are significant within the national samples. SRR
Age. has a greater influence on women then on men, The difference
in attitudes neld by the voungest and the oldest (both sexes]

is particulerly noticeable in Itely,

Ao is pnly reaslly of significance in Belgium and Italv.
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Jable 45

POLTTICAL AOLES OF HEN AND VOREN
5Y_ABE, BEX AND LEVEL OF EDUCATICN

{3y countpy]l

Denmark

- some rdle
- different
—-don't know

United Kingdom

- some rfie

- different
- don't kpow

Ireland
- same rfle
- different

- don't know

Netherlends
- some rfle
- different

- don't know

Italy
- sonn AL
- difforent

- dan't know

France
- same rdle
- different

- don't know

lien YWomen Lavel of education
Totat | -25 |25/54 | 55+ {Total | -25 |25/54 | s5+ flow [Jaueo | high
got | 778 | eex | 38| 764 | se% | s4% | eos | 763 | s1s| iz -
12 8 10 18 15 10 i 25 14 15 9.
8 15 4 9 9 4 5 15 10 4 7
69 63 69 70 68 72 74 59 63 77 82
24 24 24 25 23 18 21 28 27 19 16
7 13 7 5 9 10 5 13 10 4
63 57 67 64 65 73 68 57 59 68 75
3 30 3 3 30 22 29 36 3% 28 21
6 13 2 5 5 5 3 7 4
61 60 65 56 61 83 62 47 55 67 71
28 25 28 28 24 g 25 30 27 25 2%
A 15 7 16 15 8 13 23 18 6
59 66 64 45 57 79 58 35 49 72 75
35 29 30 48 33 14 34 49 4 23 4
6 5 6 7 10 7 ) 16 10 5
56 65 53 . 54 49 61 50 36 47 52 61
40 29 42 43 4 32 4 51 43 44 33
4 6 5 3 10 7 9 13 10 4 6
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Gontinued

J Fean . “Yomen Level of educatiog_ﬂ

Totdal | -25 {25/54 { 55+ {Total | -25 |25/54 55+ filow

Gernany

~ @me rile 47 56 51 .| . 38 53 65 55 43 50 47 63

- ciffercnt a1 | 38 45 54 { 35 | 25 | 35 | 43§ 41 43 | 32
- don't know 6 6 4 8 12 | 12 10 14 9 10 5
Luxembour~ : : e
- same réio 47 54 48} oav 47 68 47 37 49 50 41 -0
~ differant 37 35 33 45 33 28 31 39 39 39 35

- don't knoy 16 11 19 14 20 - 4 22. 24 § 12 20 24
Deloium . .

- sene rile 48 55 51 { 38 |, 43 66 42 318 36 47 63
~different 38 32 38 44 37 1. 26 42 37 40 39 31

~ don 't fnow 14 13 1 i N 8 16 | 32 24 14 6

1

Countries mre listed in decreasing order according to froouency of "same r8le"
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3. DEGREE OF CONFIDENGE IN AN 0R WOLAN AS REPHESEN TATIVE
IN PARLTAKENT

After the overall picture of politics and politicel réles, hereis
the cdecisive guestion - if tr Duverger and many others sre to
he believed: do men and women have greater conficence in a

man oY e women as their represcntative in Parliement?

"In general, would you have more confidence in &

man or ¢ _women as yvour representative in

5
Parliament?"”

FE ~ 1 !
In the Community as a whole, clmost nalf the sample {gec!)

[

answer -pernapds in good feith~- that thoy mak no distinction

!

here, However, 3€Y ‘state they would have more confidence in

& men,

Women (50%) say they do not see any différence more often
than men do, although far fewer women (33ﬁ) say they would
hzve more confidence in & men, Hareover, -something like one
woman in ten seys she would heve more confidence in a women.

Age and level of education, as one migh

0
o

have expected, have
an influence on these attituces:
! - . ! —_
- 30°% of men and 48% of women of 55 and over
woulc have mare confidence in & man;
! . - .
- 37% of men and onlv 21% of women in the 15 -24

age proup would have more conficence in a man,

" A S - P P o——

1 . . .
The "no difference"” reply was taken down by the interviewer

but not included in the wording of the guestion,
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Furthermore, 44%, of the less well educated would have greater

o . - s ' i oy
confidence in o man, as against 24% of the better educated,

Agein the educztion, as opposed toc the age, variable has what
is probably a highly determining effect here in the Formation

of attitudes, particdlarly aﬁong'young people,
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Jable 46

GHOICE OF A NEPIESENTATIVE _IN PARLIAVEMT

BY BEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(%hole Community)

Y PP e ey
Lipre Kore Mo Don't
conficence in § confidence in . -
cifference know
All ~oman n woman

383 | 8% 483 6%

lien 42 6 46 [
15 - 24 37 7 49 7

25 - 54 39 6 50 5

55 and agver 20 > 39 6

Yomen 33 ‘ H 50 6
15 - 24 21 . - 16 57 6

25 - 54 31 ) _ 10 .54 5

55 and over 46 9 39 6

Level of educatian 44 8 42 6
low 33 9 52 6

averane 24 . vel’ ?

high ’
) B
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The differences hetween the countries are less marked then
foér the two previous guestions, That is to say thet the

male imaoe of the politicel representetive probebly corresponds

to a value system embraced by oniy"a minoxrity tqg§x_althoqu

this minority is still threeicr four people out of ten in almost

all the ngntries'of the Gcmmdnitx, with the exception of Denmerlk,

The influence of age on the. ideg OF thé politicel representative
is, here agein, strohger in women than in men in 11 countries,.
It is stroncer in Ifaly than eléewhefef' In Ireland, it again
emerges that voung men are moré‘tréditional in their ocutlook

Je

than their eldors.l

Level of educetion has o lesser effect then ace and is ahave

all noticeable in Italy and Gaermany.. .

No comments are made on Luxembourg since only a small

number of people were iAterviewed,.  :-
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Table 47

BY SEX, AGE AND LEMEL OF EDUCATION

NTATIVE IN PARLIAGENT

(By_country)’

) lien Ylomen Level of education

Total -25 25/54 55+ Total ~-25 25/54 55+ low 2MEE Hi;gh

% % % 4 % % % % 4 %
Denmark
~grefer men 20 18 14 31 15 4 1 28 20 13 12
—prafer voman 4 1 4 6 6 5 8 3 5 5 -6
-no i fference 70 70 78 %8 73 8_1 76 62 69 77 74
—con't know 6 il 4 5 6 ) 10 5 7 6 5 8
HNetherlands ) .
~prefrer mon 28 19 25 34 23 3 22 29 27 27 14
~prefor womoen 3 3 4 4 .3 .4 4 4 Z 3
-no Jifforence 57 56 61 51 59 72 61 50 54 63 .67
—don't knew 12 23 10 11 14 12 13 17 . 15 8 6
France r :
—profor non 35 32 31 43 28 194 .-126 42 41 26 22
—prefer vonan -7 7 § 7 9- 11 7 12 7 12 5
-no differenen] 51 54 53 a6 | 56 ] .58 | 60 4 44 54 69 -
~don't know 7 7 8 4 75027 5 8 | 8 4
United Kingdom N
-prefer man 37 38 34 44 3 17 28 42 37 28 22
-profer womon 5 5 4 6 12 18 1 11 9 9 v [
—no dif'feroncn f)—ll (43 5 15 52 - 6R 5(5 A1 48 r)g 67
—don ' lknow 5 9 4 5 5 7 5 & 6 4 5
L nh o .
Corefor mon as | 62 | 36 | 48 | 26 20 3] 20 ] a0 | 3 | 2v
—prefor woman 12 1 16 7 12 12 12 T 13 12 1
-no differencel 32 27 34 29 47 64 42 46 37 43 39
~don’t know 12 14 16 1% T4 15 22 10 11 23
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Gentinued
lien - 5*- Lo :’ Women : Level of education
Total | -25 |[25/54 | 55+ | Total | -25 |25/54 | 55+ | low |gve- [high -
- .
Irelznd _ _ » o
—prefer man 42 48 38 45 33 | 23 30 | 47 42 36 26 .
—nrefer vaman 10 1 & | 9. p24 | 28 26 | 18 KA IRIONN B COR
-no cifference | 45 37 50 44 40 45 42 34 | 37 | 45 5% -
~don 't know 3 4 4 2 3 4 ) 1 2 0 3 -7
Deleium ) )
-prefer man 42 34 42 ag- | 3 | 19 35 44 45 35 27
~-prefer woman 4 5 4 :3ﬂ-" é 115 7 4 4 8 b
~no difference 46 53 48 39 48 61 1 51 39 38 59 | 61
~-don't know ] B 6 12 9 5 7 13 13 6 5
Ttaly ; )
—-prefer man 47 36 42 61 © 4] 25 39 63 51 35 28
~-prefor woman 9 10 9 8 . 15 23 14 g 11 _ 12 16
-no difference 38 46 45 24 40 50 42 26 33 49 . 52
—-don't know 6 8 4 7 4 2 5 2 5 4 4
Germany .
—prefer man 53 50 50 59 37 26 34 47 48 44 26
Qprafer waman 2 4 4 . 8 14 7 7 7 6 2
-no difference 41 46 41 38 50 57 54 40 42 45 66
~con't know : 4 5 3 5 2 5 6 3 5 G

The countries cre listed from the bottom upwérds“ﬁqr ff'equency of "more confidence

in a2 man" answers.,
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The three guestions on people's idea of politics have once
. again shown that the differences between national cultures
are much strongar than differences between the sexes, even

if the age of the respomdenf“is taken into =zccount,

Table 42 summarizes the differences between the countries
Denmark is clearly the most Feminist country, followed by
Ireland, and Luxembourg, Germany and Belgium ere the least

feminist, Irelend is Tairly high up in two cases out of three.

It is interesting to note thzt Denmark, the United Kingdom
and Ireland are three countfieé where women's suffrage wes
introduced fairly early on., The degree of receptiveness to
sociel chenge that we encouﬁtered ih,ireland can probably be.
explained by this fact: = natidn;whefe women have, for some

" time, heen used to having the vote -even if they are sometimes
faced with unsolved prnblems.cgﬁnébted with legislation on
mariage and the femily- expresses attitudes that are fairly
near those recorded in countries where the problem of women's

status is seen to be less important,
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Table 46

CLASSIFICATION GF THE COUNTAIES OF THE CONMKUNITY e
FCR T QUISTIONS R IDEAS OF POLTTICAL PARTIGIPATION e

Palitics should be left Men and women ‘should play | More confidence in a
o _men - the,sane r8le in politics | men then a women as

(score according to

degree of disagraement) politlca} representative

. Denmark 1,03

1 1. Denmark = . 78% | 1, Denmark 17%
2. United Kingdom 0,85 2, United Kingdom ~  68% | 2, Netherlands 26 -
3. Ireland 0.75 3. Ireland - 65% | 3. France 318
4, France 0.89 4, Netherlands . 615 4, United Kingdom 3qg -
5. Italy 0.56 | 5. Italy 5% | 5. Luxembourg 34
EC_average 0.52 EC average - .57% | 6. Ireland 38% -
6. Netherlands 0,44 6. France . - 52% | .EC_averags 38% .
7. Germany 0.11 7. Bermeny . 50 | 7. Belgium ‘agy, .
8. Belgium -0.13 8. Luxembourg 47% | 8. Italy 44%
9, 9. Belgium - a5% | 9, Germany aa% -

Luxembourg -0.16
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4, SOCIAL PARTICIPATION

Attitudes are only significant seen within a system of
attitudes which is iteelf based,. at a deeper level, on a

system of values.typicél nf a group, of society or the whole

of a particular_snciety. For this reason; we thought it
advisable to put, over and above the guestions bearing directly
on the idea of politics (whether it should beAleft to men

or to both men and women)and on the rfiles of each sex and the
image of the parliamentary representative,‘others of a more
general nature -although specific in themselves- to both men

and women on how they fitted into society,

Four guestions were used: -
~ on the general feeling of:éocio—political influence;
- on the ability tq'Eonvihée others;
- on participation in;ppiitical discussions;

- on the extent of participetion in such discussions,

A. Socio-political influence

"Do you think that if -things are not going well (in your

country) people like yourself can help to

bring about a change for the better ar not?"

Only 37% of people interviewed‘iny‘fhe'Community as a whole
feel that they could bring aﬁout a.chqage in their country.
Women (32%) feel this less offeq:than men (43%). There is
considerable variation according to level of education and,
for both sexes, according to age: younger women express this
attitude with the.same Frequehcy,as older men,
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: Table'as

THE FEELING UF EXERHNG A SDCIU-—PGLI TICAL INFLUENCE
BY AGE SEX AND LEVEL OF EOUCAT.[ON
* {whole Communi ty)

]

Yes : . Ne Don't know P

T . o ] . . 1 Lo
A1l L . 37% .. . 50% - 3

| R 435 ; 47 ' {0. ¥
Men . . o T i : T .
15 - 24 L »48 41 . - b N
25 - 54 AT L 46 10 RS

55 and over '_ 39 . ' 50 I n

Women 2 R R 54 . o1
15 - 24 TR S T
25 - 54 REE VR 7 I 14
55 and over SRR I 63 16

Level of education L ' |
low . . - ,-. .32‘.‘;:‘_ . . 54 | 144
aversge . e 28 ¥
i S sl T M , 5
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The differences hetween the countries are considerable., Those
countries where the feeling of inferncg is most commen are
Denmark (53%), the United Kingdom ('46%).ahd Ireland (45%).

These are followed by Italy and France (36%.eaéh),’Germany (35%),
the Netherlands (29%), Luxembourg (24%) ana, in last place,
Belgium (19%).

Generally speaking,but in the United Kihgdom, Germany and

Italy in particular, the feeling is far less common in

women than in men.

In almost all countries —except France and the Netherlands-
the differences between the axtremé'age groups are more

marked among women than among men,

The level of education only has any réél ihﬁoftance in the

Netherlands and in Italy,

The following table gives the breakdown of percentages for
positive perception of the Feeling‘oflinfluenbe in each country,

by sex, age and level of education., - -

A further table shows the differences.in:perﬁentages for men
and women as a whole and by age groyp.q=Thé'tab1e gives the
impression that the differences wili\decreasé-with age. We

are Qnable to give any definite statémént on this topic,

since, in scme'countriés -particulariynin an advanced one like
Denmark- the difference between the sexes is practically the
same in both the 15 - 24 bracket and the 25 - 54 bracket., This

may mean that there is a threshold of relative inferiority in

women that is not crossed automatically as things improve, or 'f'ni -
that the feeling of being lacking in any socio-political power

. . . . . . 1
may reappear, in cértain circumstances, in both men and women,

1 The abnormally low percentage of feseling of influence in

young German men in the 15 - 24 age,rangs, as compared to

their elders, should be noted . but not emphasized.



—121 -

Table 50

THE FEELINB OF EXERTING A SGCIO—PULITICAL INFLUENEBE

-BY SEX AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATIGN

(Pbsitlve answers, by’countgx]

Denmark
United Kingdom
Ireland

Ttaly

Ffance
‘Germany
Netherlands
Lugeﬁbouré

Belgium

Community2

Men ‘Women - Level of education -
Total | -25 125/54 | 55+ |Total | -25 | 25/54 | 55+ how gye= |high -

. 1 age
60% 692 | 612} 578 | asg | s57% | s0% | 3591 so3f ser | 61%
55 56 56 52 38 48 41 27 43 48 55
49 52 50 43 41 47 43 23 42 45 52
43 48 45 38 29 41 | 30 17 28 46 57
40 56 ar | 29 ] -32 37 | 38 15 25 40 47
39 29 40 M 30 41 3 24 30 39 45
34 54 38 |25 25| 36 {721 | 13 23 {. 3 56
27 1 27 3 18 1 22 | 28 25 15 23 18 34
25 | 29 21 21 15 1 27 14 8 12 18 33
a3 | 48 44 39 32| 4y |34 21 32 41 50

1 Countries are listed in

2 Weighted average.

decreasing order of frequency of positive answers.
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Table 51

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN . THE-SEXES AND BY AGE GROUP
FOR_FREQUERCY.OF FEELING OF INFLUENGE

Total - =28 25 - s4 55 and over

Denmerk - s SRR T ST 22
United Kingdom 17 g ; R 15 25
Irsland 8 . 5 . LT . 10
Italy ' 14 '5:<”" 7 ';f> : 15 21
France . B ‘ R ':19 - . 3 v 14
Germany . 9 i o9 | 17
Netherlands . 9 1:8:- o ‘ 11 1‘2

Luxembourg 5 = - 6 3

Belaium 8 - *i 2 7 13

Communi ty n T 10 .18 Y o
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' B. The ability to convince others .

"When you, yourself, hald é'étrbn‘gropinionL do you

ever persuade your friends, relatives or fellow

workers to adbpt‘fhis opinion? If YES: Does this

happen often, from time to time or rarely?"

Only a very small minokity (12% of. bé‘opl_e‘ interviewed) thought
they had the right gualities Féf'leadership.' Women were less
inclined (or less'wiiling).to convince than men'wers}A The
variable which inflqenced-thisvthgzmost;Was, inccntestably,

level of education,



BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION
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Table 52

ABILITY TO CONVINCE OTHERS

{whole Community)

Often From time Rarely Never Don't
to time know

All 12% 37% . 24% 22% 5% .
Men 14 42 22 18 4
15 ~ 24 16 43 23 15 3
25 - 54 15 45 22 15 3
65 and over 12 36 23 23 6
Women 9 33 27 26 5
15 - 24 13 39 25 19 4
25 - 54 10 36 26 24 4
55 and over 6 23 30 32 9

Level of education
' low 8 32 28 26 6
average i3 41 23 19

high 22 48 16 1 3
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Tﬁe differences between the cndntfies-aré-Fairly marked,- --They
are not easy to éxplain_althdﬁgh they-are probably due -to
deeply rooted culturél charaétéfiéfips - diSCretiqn towards
others, even a tendency to uﬁderstat@ answers and perhaps

even the way in which_pcpulatién is spread over the country in

guestion.

Whatsver the'reason, the "DFteﬁ".angwer; the strongest reply
to this question.on’leadership;'Was-mdre common in Ifaly and
Luxembourg (16% each), the Nefherlands and Denmark (14% each)
than in Belgium (12%), France (11%) , Germany (10%), the United
Kingdom (9%) and Ireland (7%). o - -

In order to get a better idea of this éttitude, we shall use an
indlex, ‘giving a weighting of 3, 2, 1 and O to the "Often",

"From time to time", "Rarely" anf:l:"Mé\.-.r.t:;’r.II answers, the total
being related 'to - the pér;éntaﬁeuof people who answered

the guestion,

The countries are then listed as follows:

1. Netherlands ' " 1,96

2. Luxembourg S 1,72
3, Ttaly - 1.83
4, Germany 1,52
5. Belgium. - . L4

Community average o141
6, France . 1,40
7. Denmark . 1.24
8., United Kingdom © 1,14

9, Ireland - o.99
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In all countries without exception,lahd'with no great

difference from one country to éﬁother; it emerges that the

average women's score 1S lower thantthefavergge men's score,
a slightly bigger difference 'is recorded in the United

Kingdom.

The differences produced by the age variable are slight in

men, except in Denmark, Belgiuh and France, However, in most

cases, and in Belgium and Germany in particular, these differences
are much stronger in women and younger womén =gfe much more

aware of their ability to bcﬁvince than'are their elders.

The influence of level of education is much the same everywhere,

being the strongest factor, It plays a preponderant part in

Germahx.

The'influence of the size of the 1ocality lived in is small,
except in France where the ability to‘dbhvince increases as -
the size of the township‘grows.'ulnfthe other countries, it
appears that the score for beopleﬂliQihg ih shall;towns is

slightly higher than for pecople living in villégeé or big towns.

The education variable is by far the most important one and it
is this which explains, to a very largé-extent, the difference

between men and women here,
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" Table 53!

_ ABILITY TO OONVINGE OTHERS
BY AGE, SEX AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION
(Wiith indices, by country)’

Men o _ Women | evel of education
Total | -25 |25/54 | 55+ f Totat | -25 | 25/54| 55« | 10w ve- fhigh
. ) . . age
Netherlands 1,86 | 1,72.] 1,98 ) 1,75 § 1,62 [ 1,80 | 1,63 | 1,48 1,62 f 1,88] 1,%
Luxembourg 1,80 | 1,83 1,82 1,76 § 1,63 | 1,57 { 1,73 | 1,50] 1,501 1,90§ 1,82
Italy 1,66 | 1,75 1,68 | 1,58 1,38 | 1,56 1,37 | 1,20] 1,37 | '1,77] 1,88
Germany 1,63 1,581 1,70 } 1,52 § 1,43 }1,60 }'1,59 1,06 1,39 1;57 2,04
Belgium 1,55 1,88 1,74 | 1,304 1,317 11,67 | 1,39 | 0,93) 1,16 § 1,53} 1,96
France Vst or,es) 1,66 1,20 Y,29 [1,a3 L1,32 4 1,10 1,130 1,42) 1,81
Denmark C o v,aa pory72|oss7 a3 B1,2e Laie [ a,ie | 0,74 1,08 1 1,43) 00,63
United Kingdom | 1,32 | 1,55 1,40 1,19 [ 0,96 [ 1,20 | 0,97 | 0,84 1,03 1,29] 1,48 -
Ireland 1,06 | 1,17 1,13 [ 0,84 | 0595 | 1,17 { 0,95 | 0,70} 0,91 ] 0,98 1,28
Commuri ty? 1,55 | 1,60 1,650,359 11,27 { 1,47 [ 1,33 1 1,0af 1,22 | 1,500 1,82

1 Countries are listed in decreasing order.of indices,

2 Weighted average.
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€. Teking part in political discussions .

In 1955, Maurice Duverger deemed it indiscutable that women
were 1ess’interested in politics than men were;l Our survey

has confirmed what he said, as the next two questions shaw,

"When you get togéther witﬁ;xgurwfriends, would you

say you discuss polifical hattefs freguently,

occasionally or never?:

And which of the statements on the card best describes

the part you, yourself, take in. these discussions?

1. Even though I have my own opinions, I

usually just listen,

2. Mostly I listen; but once in a while I

express my opinions.

3, I take an equal share in the conversation.

4, I do more than just hold up my end in‘the

conversation; I usually try to convince

others that T am right,"

In the Community as a whole, 20% of reébondehts say:i they
often teke part in political discussions with their Friends.'
The percentages were ZB%JFor‘meﬁ ahd“la%‘only for women, Age
only had a slight influence -slightly more marked among WOmen—
here, In all age groups, and amongst the oider'people in-
particuar, women talk about politics less .often than men do.

Level of education has a considerable‘ihfluence here,

The differences between the countriesiare'Fairly slight in
seven of the cases, but the Netherlands and Belgium are

guite out of line with the others,

1 Op. cit, p. 129.

2 These questions have partly been adapted from Julian L.

Woodward and Elmo Roper: "Political Activity of American
Citizens", American Political Science Review, 1950, 44, pp. 872-885,
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Within each country; age makes 1iftle"difference among the

men, except in Germany, Ireland and the Uni ted Kingdom where a
it is not the younger ones who do the most talklng about pol-

itics. Age is only oF any major 1mportance among women in

Italy. In all countries and in all age. groups, even the o

youngey ones, women discuss less than men. f

With the exceptlon of Ireland 1eve1 of education is aAgreatdlserlm—

inatar. partlcularlx in Bermany, France and Ttaly.

These differences in attitude will appear even more precisely
when the answers to ithe following questlons -on the degree

of participation in political dlscu5510ns_ are examined,
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Table 54

FREQUENCY OF PGLITICALvDISCUSSIDNS AMUNG FRIENDS
8Y SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION
(Whole Community)

f .
often | Egopufine | Never RRBwE
A1l 20% o a6% 324 2%
Men 28 47 - 24 1
15 - 24 23 48 28 1
25 - 54 30 ' 49 " 20 1
55 and over 26 44 ] 28 2
Women 14 44 40 2
15 - 24 16 47 35 2
25 - 54 14 48 36 2
55 and over 11 34 51 4
tevel of education
low . - 14 42 L4 3
averade 22 55 24 1
high - ) 38 a7 14 1
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‘' Table 55§1g

PROPENST TY TO DISCUSS POLITICS OFTEN -

BY AGE, SEX AND LEVEL OF SDUCATION -

. T
{"0ften" answers, by country)

Luxemboufg.
France
Germany
Ifaly
Denmark
U.K,
Ireland
Netherlands

Belgium

Community2

S Men Vlomen Level of educatinn
Total | -25 | 25/54 | 55+ JTotat{ -25 125/54 | 55+ | 10w |ave= §high .
. S | Fage )
34% | 218 | 6% 326 ) 208 | 16 | 228 | 20% | 20% 255 38k
30 3% 23 27 20 | 27 19 16 14 26 41
32 177 33 35 130 10 14 12 | s 25 46
27 28 28 20 Va2 | 25 8 8 14 5 49
24 18 78 20 | 15t s 18 12 $6 23, 29
27 13 30 29 | 12 9. 14 10 17 20 32
- 27 16 28 33 10 7 14 3t 18 21 18
13 19 14 n 9 8 10 6 7 12 25
15 16 6 12 6 S 6 4 5 1o | 21
26 23 30 26 | 14| 16 14 i 14 2| 38

l'CQunfries are listed in decreasing order of frequency of

frequently" answers,

Weighted average.

"discuss politics
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OFf those pecple who discuss politics often, i.e; 20% of the
population.as a whole, only half take aﬁ éctivs-part in thé
discussion and there is much the same di?Ference between men
and women:here, in all} age groupsi_ééme'lé% of men and 6% of
women, without there being ahy gféét"différence due to age,

take any real vocal part in the discussions,

A high 1evelof‘educatioh means that‘fhérelis three times as
much chance of takingvan active pért'inathe discussion as a

low level of education,
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Table 56

PART TAKEN IN POLTI TICAL' DISCUSSIONS

BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(Wholé ﬁommunityj

Egqual share

T?E%Entov gg%é%imes . More than Don't know
; A ) equal»share- .
A1l 8% 248 - 273 108 - 313
Men 7 24 31 15 23
15 - 24 6 24 ] " 27 15 28
25 - 54 6 2?{-. 35 15 19
55 and over 8 "23: ) 28 5 26
Yomen 10 24 22 6 ':38
15 - 24 6 25 - 27 8 34
25 = 54 1 26 24 6 33‘
55 and over 10 21 14 5 50
Level of educatio i - )
low 10 23 20 7 40
average 27 _ .33 1 227
high 5 24 38 20 13
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We have constucted a barticipatioﬁfihﬁexfby giving a weighting
of 1, 2, 3 or 4 to the percentages:of,thé;replies, according

t0 an increasing scale of participation in the discussion,

In the Community as a whgle;‘men score 2171 and women 2,38, the
difference between the two being 0.33{V'It'goes up to 0.36 and
0.38 in the over 25 age groups, but is as low as 0.16 in the

15 - 24 bracket, The level of education introduces a difference

of 0.42 between the two end categories, . = _ -

The average scores show that tountfiéé”ban be divided into two
groups -~ those under and those nverqthe Cqmmbnity average, There

is little difference between them nor withihfthem, as is shown below:

)  1Inaex
Denmark - 2.70
Ireland | - 2.e8
United Kingdom 2.é7
Italy .., 2.64
Community average . ) =1g;§§
Belgium - 2.s8 B
Germany 4 2,85 |
France ' 2.46
Luxembourg ‘ 2.33 i
Netherlands : 2,32, :

In all countries, women score lower than men (2.38 as against
2.71 for the Community as a whole). This is particularly

noticeable in France, - Germany and Luxembourg,

Age is hardly a deciding factor among men, but is considerably more
important among women, particularly in Belgium and France. In most

age groups women score lower than men,
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In the youngest age groups (15 : - 24), the differences between

the sexes are as follows:

Men Women - DifFerencq

15 - 24 - 15 = 24 (M-w)
Ireland 2,63 2.64 +0.01
United Kingdom 2.73 - 2,69 -0,04
Ttaly 2.73 2,69 - =-0.04
Denmark 2,78 2,71 -0,07
Belgium 2.60  2.69 40,09
Germany 2,53 - 2,40 -0.13
Commurity average 2.70 - 2.54 -0,16
France 2,78 2.49 - . -0.29
Netherlands = 2.52 = 2,15 -0.37
Luxembourg T 2,69 . "2.G§ L -0.63,

"It can be concluded that, in six o the hine countries, young

women feel almost équal to young men as regards taking part in

political discussions, waeVer,.iﬁ:Frénce, the Netherlands

and probably Luxembourg, even the:&duﬁéfwomen are still behind

here,

In view of the fact that level of education is an importaﬁt -
factor almost everywhere (except Ireland and Luxembourg) and

in France in particular, we may expect women to take a greater

. part as the general level of education rises and due to the

example of ofher women, But betfefuedqcation will not change

everything. The low level for Lu#@mboﬁfﬁutends to suggest
that there are other aspects oF]ébéiety that may restrict

women taking part in politics,

} The Luxembourg sample is smaller'énd,'herefore less' reliable

than the other samples,
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Taeble 8?7

INDEX pr . PARTICIPATION IN POLITICAL DISCUSSICNS

BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(By countrx)l

A Women

Men Level of education

Total | =25 | 25/54 | 55+ |Totat | -25 | 25/54 | 55+ [Yow ayez | high

Denmark  §2,700f 2,81 | 2,78} 2,88 | 2,711 2,56 | 2,71 | 2,57 |2,46 | 2,64 J2,75 | 2,83
Ireland  §(2,68)f 2,77 | 2,63| 2,90 | 2,67{ 2,59 | 2,64 | 2,57 |2,57 | 2,65 §2,73 | 2,67
U.K, 2,67y 2,76 | 2,73| 2,75 | 2,80] 2,56 | 2,69 | 2,53 {2,56 | 2,60 2,71 |} 2,98
Italy 2,64)f 2,71 | 2,73| 2,69 | 2,781 2,53 | 2,69 | 2,47 | 2,41 | 2,51 f2,71 } 2,82
Belgium  f(2,55)] 2,65 | 2,60 2,65 | 2,681 2,48 | 2,69 | 2,33 12,15 [ 2,44 §2,51 [ 2,71
Germany  {(2,55){ 2,75 | 2,53| 2,80 | 2,70 2,34 | 2,40 | 2,32 12,27 | 2,46 2,56 |} 2,89
France 2,46)] 2,68 | 2,781 2,70 | 2,59 2,25 | 2,49 { 2,25 {2,05 } 2,09 f2,61 |} 2,82
Luxembourg }(2,33)) 2,49 | 2,590 2,37 | 2,60] 2,13 | 2,06 { 2,32 [1,88 | 2,28 y2,43 | 2,27
Netherl'dsk2,32)f 2,46 | 2,52] 2,52 | 2,28} 2,18 { 2,15 | 2,20. |2,13 | 2,21 {2,36 | 2,60
. Communi ty 2,70 | 2,70] 2,73 2,68 | 2,38 | 2,54 | 2,37 |2,30 | 2,42 }2,61 | 2,84

1 Countries are listed in decreasing order of values for index for all respondents

in each country.

2 Weighted average.
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THE- FEELING OF SATISFAC?ION OR DISSATISFAC TION

'When we gave the data on.job satisfaction, as expressed. by

people in paid employment, in Chapter IV, we were careful
to_stress the subjective and socio-cultural factors of ths

feeling of satisfaction,

Other questions have led us to conflrm our hypotheses.  They
deal with a general feeling: oF satlsfactlon with the way of
life and with a number DF spec1flc aspects such as hdme

locality, 1ncmme, personal relations and so on.

1. THE OVERALL FEELING OF SATISFACTION. |
In order to measure the gener'ail:,T_atti!t;_udt'ai~ to life; the guestion

used in September 1973 was repeated ‘hers;

"All things considered, how satisfisd or dissatisfied

are yol with your 1ife as_a whole thess days?

More than three quarters of the people. 1nterv1ewed in the

Community as a whole say they are very. satisfied (20%) or
fairly satisfled (57%) with the life they lead. There are
few differences between men (79% satisfied) and women (75%
satisfied) and between age groups, except for the fact that

young men and old women seem a bit less satisfied.

Genefally speaking, the less well,eddcated, those With lower
incomes, those living alone and those living in big towns are

less satisfied than the others.

Aa compared to September 1973, stability is perfect,

The same guestion was put and answers requested on a graded
scale from 0 - 10, 'The results were used in the. analyses

set out in part 2,




* Very satisfied
Fairly satisfied
Not ery satisfied
Not satisfied at all

Don't know

Total

(N)
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September 1973

May 1975
21% 20%
58% 57%
" 16%. 16%
a% 5%
T, 1% 2
100 100
(13484) (9543)

If we take the countries separately, it emerges that, as in

1973, there is a clear difference betweén large and small

countries: Denmark-is in the lead and Italy in the rear,

7,

In six of the nine countries, the difference in the 1973

and the 1975 results is negligeable,

The. level of satisfaction:

has dropped slightly in the Netherlands, a little more in

Luxembourg (where the size of the semple should lead us to be

careful in our interpretations) and to the greatest extent in

Ireland,
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- Table 58

© QVERALL FEELING OF SATISFAGTION
BY SEX, AGE, LEVEL OF EDUCATION .AND SIZE OF LOGALITY
" INGOME AND FAMILY. SITUATION
(Whole Community)

Very Fairly. Not very Not Don't
satisfied }satisfied satisfied satisfied ; -
. oo 1 know .
o at  all _ :
All 200 | L5787, 16% ' 5% 22
Men ) 1 2 58 e 3 2
o2 8 it T s 5 2
25 - 54 : 20 | " 6D 14 4 5
55 and .over 24 - 52 D6 5 3
_ Women o | ss 17 5 '3
15 - 24 19 Cos7 16 4 4
25 - 54 20 56 " 16 - 5 3
55 and over .17 55" 18 7 3
Level of education
low 18 sa o s 6
average . 23 i 60 - o
high b et S s a
Size of laocality . )
village 20 cno5T 16 - ' 5 2.
small town 2t s | s E
big town 17 YR Y ' 6 3.
Family income
Low 17 oso | 2t 9
average 18 - 60 | e -4 2
high 25 62} 9 -2
A
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(Continued)
E Very { Feirly Not very Not Don't
satisfied satisfied Tatisf‘ied satisfied know
; at all :

Family situation

single 15 58 19 5 3
married 22 58 14 . 4 2
living as married 27 49 12 4 8
divorced 10 44 33 1 2
separated 10 35 39 12 4
wi.dowed 14 53 21 9 3
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Table. 59 . ’
UVEHALL FEELING OF SATISFACTION
"IN 1973 AND 1975

}-(Bz countrz)l

BRI St = —

Very Fairly Not very § Not Don't
satisfied} satisfied § satisfied{ satisfied know
' : e T at all
Denmark s b sig o | aig - | a2 4%
' 1973 51 | 44 o4 R §
Belgium 1975 39| 52 5 2 2
1973 43 49 6 L2 .
Ireland C 195 .38 52 | 9 3 .
1973 53 39 ¢ |t '
. . . ) oo . ~
Netharlands 1975 e 33 2 6
1973 a1 ! 1
United Kingdom . 1975 33 53 4. 9 - 3 2
1573 . 33 752 - SN 3 BE
Luxembourg 15 26 5. | 15 7 7
1973 ' 40 49 C
France 1975 16 59 - T 7
1973 15 62 | 17 4
Bermany 1975 13 66 16 - 2 3
1973 16 . 66 15 2 1
Italy 1975 : 7 52 28 10 3
' 1978 -8 57 21 ) 7 i

1 Countries are listed in decressing order of'Freduean;Df very satisfied replies
in 1978, In 1973, the survey covered the Unlted Kingdom. It should be noted

here that the 1975 score for Nnrthern Ireland is- very 'similar to the score
for the Republic of Ireland (37%, 49#, 8:, 3% and 3“); d,e, higher than
the United Kingdom's score,
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Women are slightly more satisfied than men in all countries

except Germany and. Italy.
The influence of age differs according to sex and country:

- men of 55 and over are slightly more satisfied

than younger men, except in Denmark (and Luxembourg):

- however, older women tend to be less satisfied than
younger women, -except in the United Kingdom, France

(and Luxembourg);

We can advence the hypothesis that sﬁtié?aption-with the way
of life in men tends to reflect the ihﬁiuiaual's career as
well as thé general evolution of_livinélcopditiqns in society,
whereas, in wemen, increasing age;_ofteh acccmpanied'by
widowhood' end 4 ldrge drop in material well-being bring about

more frequent dissatisfaction,
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Table 60.

THE_OVEAALL FEELING OF SATISFAGTION
BY SEX_AND AGE:

{"Very satisfied" answers, by country}l

Men S

* Women

Tofal | -25 | 25/54| .55+ [ Totat | -25 | 25/54 | 55+
Denmark 's0f | 54t | soxr| . ass | sa% | sen | s7% | asg.
Belgiom . 38 | 390 38 | 48 A'40- 48 | 43 34
Ireland R 27 | 35} 38 | 37 | a2 36 | 34
Netherlsnds 33 21 7| s} o3 34 | a0 | 34 | 30
United Kingdam 32 30 | 33 | 31 33| 28 38 33
Luxembourg 25 |21 | o2 | 23| 2 8 35 26
France _ ' 13 o {1 | e | e [ 1e | 20 | 18
Germany - 17 6 | 116“‘f 23 9 16 10 3
Ttaly 10 6| 9|3 4 | 6 4 4
‘Communi ty 21 e | 20 |24 159 c19 | o200 | 17
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2. SPECIFIC ASPECTS OF THE FEELING OF SATISFAC TION

The guestion bore on the following subjects and respondents

were asked to reply on a graded scale (0 - 10):

"A, The house, flat or appartmemt where you live,

8, The area of the town of village you live in,

C. The income you {and your family) have.

D. Your standardtfﬂivingl the things you have like

fumiture or housing and so forth.

E, The amount of time you have for doing the thiﬁgg

you want to do,

F. The way you spend your spare time,"
and, in a separate question:
"A. The kind of society in which we live in Britain

today.

B, The way democracy is functioning in Briteain today.,

C. In general terms, your relations with others,"

In the Community as a whole, those aspects of life connected
to the immediate environment (the place‘we live in, relations
with other people, the house of flat we live in) are positively

evaluated by five or six out of ten.

‘Then, excludirng work -which was dealt with sarlier-
there are three problems connected with standard of living,
leisure and spare time and ‘satisfactidniin'aLI these cases
is less clear-cut. The same is true, 'td aﬁ"eVan greater

extent, for income,

A majority of people express dissatisfaction when it is a
'_question of the type of society we live:in add, above all,

.whenbthe functioning of democracy .is mentioned.



"Table 61

SPECIFIC ASPEGTS OF THE FEELING OF SATISFACTION

(Whole Community)®

1. The place you live in
2. Relations with others
3. The house ar flat

4, Staridard of living

5. Use of leisure time
6, Spares time

7. Income

8. Type of society

9. Functioning of democracy

Average for all nine items

‘Breat

Average

; . _ : Low Average
satisfaction { satisfaction]satisfaction
(8 - 10) (3-7) (0 -2} score
53 39 8 - 7,09
45 49 6 6,83
47 4z 10 6,74
43 ST 10 6,52
30 547 15 5,75
19 63 17 5,08
17 60 . 2 4,82
a1 47 1" 6,42

vl The aspects of satlsfaction are listed in decreasing order of averagé scares,

Aemember that job satisfaction (for people in_paid[employment] comes Jjust

_before standard of living: great satisfaction (45%), average satisfaction {47%)

ant low satisfaction (8%); average score 6,93; Don't knows are not included,.
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To simplify Ehe praséntation of resqlfs at the level of the
Community and each of the countries, we éhall take only the
averége scores For;sétisfaction:into account, It should be
remembered that the central point on the‘scale is 5.0 and any
Figure above this (maximum 10) measures a feeling of satisfaction,

while any figure below (minimum 0) a feeling of dissatisfaction.

At the level of the Community as a whole, table 62 reveals
a second series of interesting fQCts”whicH‘will be gone into
~thoroughly in part 2:

i

1° The levels of satisfaction fcr‘men and women are

almost ‘equal for each of the areas mentioned.

29 GBenerally speaking, the over 55s are slightly more ' L -
satisfied than younger ones, although the equality -
‘of levels of satisfaction betwsen the sexes is

maintained from one group tq_the next,

39 Satisfaction is barely influenced by level of
education; to the small extent that there is any
influence, it is the better educated who seem the
least satisfied, except for housing, standard of

living, -income, leisure and spare time,

4° The level of satisfaction is not guite so high in
the big towns as in the smeller towns and villages,
particularly as regards housing, locality and spare
time,



Table 62
SPECIFIC INDICES OF SATIBFACTION
BY AGE, SEX, LEVEL OF EDUCATION AND SIZE OF LOCALITY
Level of education} Size of locality
Men Women
Total| -25 {25/54! 55+ |Total | -25 [25/54 {55+ | low ~ave- high fvillage S . Plg ~
e ; ) : rage o - town town
1. The place you live in ~ | 7,55 | 6,84 |.7,28| 8,04 7,42 |s,86 | 7,46 | 7,71} 7,55 | 7,48 7,27{ 7,77 | 7,56 | 7,02
2. Relations with others 7,52 | 7,02 | 7,450 7,82} 7,80 7,23 | 7,30 | 7,70} 7,48 | 7,53 | 7,25 7,54 | 7,49 7,35 E

3, The house or flat 6,911 7,51} 7,10 16,85 | 6,95 | 7,55} 7,00} 7,21 | 7,201 '7,352| 7,20 6,67

-l -

4. Stendard of living 6,851 6,51, 1 6;82]77,07| ‘6,81 [6,77 | 6,78 |6,88} 6i61 | 7135 | 6,74 17,05 | 6,67

5, Use of 1ei5ur3.f{hé!%f;iJ 6,98 | 6,87 6,65 7'59~ 6,51 16,62 | 6,13 ?‘}6 6,64 1 6,90 6’68 :"6’§6 ié;ééffi-f'

"6, Spare time . . . |6,43 [6,25 | 5,80| 7,62]| 6,59 [6,20 | 6,12 7,72] 6,65 5,71 | 6,60 | 6,57 | 6,36

7. Income o 5,72 | 5,06 | 5,92| 5,72 5,77 {5,33 | 5,95 | 5,714 5,53 5,761 5,70 | 5,93} 5,65

8. TYPB of SDCiety . . 4’98 4,—’2 4)91 5:23 5;16 5:00 5)04 5149 5107 5'36 4'59 5'16 4'98 5’09

9, -Finctioning of democracy | 4,72 4,46 4,70} 4,89} 4,91 14,63 4,81 | 5,291 4,78 5,16 | 4,36 | 4,86 4,78v 4,80

Average for all nine items 6,43 | 6,08 6,29} 6,834{ 6,41 {6,17. | 6,28 | 6,80} 6,37 6,59 | 6,24 | 6,49 | 6,49 | 6,25
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Although,; generally speaking, théhléﬁéiggof satisfaction are
very similar, regardless of sexrfégeﬁ level of edication and
size of locality of intervieweésj“major differences can be

discerned from one country to another.

Countries can be classified inft@ﬁ'different ways:

N

1° By avefaggrscores for. the hine-aspeots of satisfaction}

Denmark has the highest average, followed by Ireland,
Belgium, Luxembourg and the Netherlands. Germany and
the United Kingdom ere above the Community average, but

France ‘and Italy fall belo@. .

AVEBAGE BY COUNTRY FOR THE NINE SCORES FOR SATISFAGTION -

1. Denmark ; 7.51
2. 1reland | 7.32
3. Belgium 7.30
4, Luxembourg ' 7.10
5, Netherlands ” 7.05
6. Germany 6.73‘
7. United Kingdom 6.68

4 Community average 5.42
€. France | 6.18
9, Italy 5.54,

2° By placings in the classifiﬁation for each aspect of
satisfaction,.which enables us to eliminate from the
international comparisonvanyAdifFerences in the way
people reply to a sériesAcF qﬁestions on the same scale;

the order is almost the same:

; Job satisfaction has not been teken into account here since the

guestion was not put to people who were not in paid employment.
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AVERAGE PLACINGS  FOR THE NINE TYPES OF SATISFACTION

W ®©® N 0, b

1. Denmark ' 2‘;33
2, Irelend 3 .00
3. Belgium © 3,22
. Luxembourg - 4 ,11
. Netherlands 4 .33
United Kingdom 5 .67
. Germany 6 .00
. France 7 .56
. Italy 8

This, _whatever means df'clasSi#lCaEioniWe use, all the amall

countries, as different as they are. from each other, particularly

in the SDClD—BCOﬂOMlC field, are - 1n the lead in front of the

four 'big' countries.;

The dlfferences between countrles For each aspect of satisfastion

are also very clear, as table 63 shows.

The greatest spread appears 1n the two last items - type of society
and the Functlonlng of democracy, For which the degree of
satisfaction in the three countr;es.w;th the highest scores'(Lux—
embourg; Germany and Belgium) is very much higher than in the
.three cddntries with the lowest scores (United Kingdom, Fradce

and, above all, Italy).

1 These results confirm those recorded in 1973, cf
" "gatisfaction et insatlsfactlon quant aux CDndltanS de

vie dans les pays de la Communaute europeenne.f Brussels, 1974
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 Table 63 °

SPECIFIC INDICES OF SATISFAC TION

IN EACH OF THE COUNTRIES OF -THE COMMUNITY.

1. The locality

2. Relations with others

3, The house or. flat

Ireland

Ireland 8,66 8.96} Ireland 8.29
Denmark 8.48 { Denmark 8.57 | Denmark 7.94
Belgium 8.14 | United Kingdom 8.00-! Belgium 7.92
Netherlands 7.77 Bélgium 7.79 | Luxembourg 7.80
United Kingdom 7.62 | Luxembourg 7.67 | Netherlands 7.60
Luxembourg 7.53 Communi. ty aﬁerage 7.46 1 United Kingdom 7.41
Community averége 7.49 Germany ' 7.42 | Community average 7.09
France 7.37 France 7.16 | Germany 7.06
Italy 7.34 1 Italy 7.05 | France - 6.96
Germany 7.28 Netherlands 7,02 Italy 6.48
4, Standard of iiving 5. Leisure time 6. Spare time
Denmark 8,16 | Denmark 8,16 |Ireland 7.56
Delgium 7.75{ Ireland 7.94 [Netherlands 7.55
Metherlands 7.70 1 Netherlands 7.86 }Denmark 7.54
Luxembourg 7.36 Belgium 7.59 |Belgium 7.39
United Kingdom 7.16 United Kiﬁgdom 7.28 }lLuxembourg 6.90
Ireland 7.04 | Luxembourg 7,25 United Kingdom 6.72
Germany 7.01 Germany o :UG.57 Community average 6,52
Community average 6.85 Community average 6,74 (France 6.42
France 6.65| France 6,21 |Germany 6.33
Italy 5,931 Italy " 6.00 {Italy 6.04
7. Income e. Type of sb&iety. 9. The functioning of

’ democracy
Denmark 7.07 | Luxembourg 6,58 |Germany 6,26
Netheriands 6,77 Germany ‘A6.41 uLuxembéurg 6.10
Belgium 6.74 | Belgium 6.3 :Belgium 6.04
Luxembourg 6.73 | Ireland 6.02 |Denmark 5.76
Ireland 6.34 } Denmark . 5.88 |Netherlands 5.67
Uni ted Kingdom 6.16 j Netherlands ' 5.55 {Ireland 5.11
Germany .5.99 United Kingdom:. 5;}1 Community average 4,82
Community average 5.75 § Community average 5.08 (France 4,81
T a:8% | T $R pupe e 52
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VIII

THE FEELING OF HAPPINESS

“The recent success of the notion of "quality of 1iFa" has
resulted in the psycho-uoc1al content oF Falrly 51m11ar '
notions such as "satlsfactlon", "happiness", “well—belng“

and so on being better defined l; It is generally thought v
that the idea of satlsfactlon corresponds to a certain state
~of well—b81ng of which the dominant ﬁactor would be a materlal
one (security, comfort etc}, whéreas the-idaa.of_happineas

is more aasociatad with ihdividual; avah persqnal,'factors

such as health and personal-ralatians.

A survey of the comparatlve attltudes of men and women could
not fail to attempt to measure the,hlghly subJectiue Faellng

of happiness.

 "Coming to more personal matters, faki;g all - things

together, how would you say things are these days

- would you say you 're very happy, pretty happy or
2

not too happy these’ days7"

Aé for satisFaction,_the anSwers of men and women were very
similar, In the Community as a_whcle, 16% of interviewees
aaid the wefe very happy, 54% that théy_were'pretfy_happy

- and 27% not too happy. ’ .

In particular, see the study. D Saint—Paul _
carried out for the French Mlnlstry-ﬁr the Quallty pf Life:
"Pour une définition subgectlve-de la qualité de la vie",

Paris, November 1974.

The guestion deliberately leaves out the nore hagativa aspects
" (Fairly unhappy" and "very unhappy") so as to avoid any
hesitation in the answers, . This means that those who feel

. fairly or very unhappy probably chose the "not too happy"”
answer, : " :
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Age has little influence on the feeéling of happiness in men,
although, in women, the "very happy“ answers decrease with

age,

Happiness also increases with'leyai 6F educatinn and income,
but the most significant variabié $eemsi%b be Family situatibn
- as one might have expected. Married people or people living
as married claim to.be happy twiceé as often as divorcess or
people who are sepafated or widoﬁed; Single people fit in

somewhere between these two groups.
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Table 64

GENERAL FEELING OF HAPPINESS
BY AGE, SEX, LEVEL OF EDUCATION, SIZE OF LOGALTTY, INGOME
AND FAMILY SITUATION
(Whole Community)

Vefy héaﬁy Pretty happyiNot too happy} Don't know
11 S e . s4g 279 3%
Men 15 54 . 28 3
15 - 24 AT 53 30 3
25 - 54 . 15 57 26 2
55 and over 15 51 30 4
Vlomen : . 170 _ '53 27 3
15 - 24 . 200 f se 20 3
25 - 54 a7 Lo 25 3
55 and over ' _14'. .. - 47 .35 4
Level of education v A1 s ]
low o : 13 , 52 32 3
aversge - ' 18 T sg 21 3
high 20 54 _ 22
Size of locality _ - .
village ' 16 1155 Y]
small town = - 6. | 54 27
big town - 1el ] 82 S
Family income . . )
low 14 a7 37
average 15 : 56 26
high 20 60 SR 2
Family sifuation
single 13 .53 © 30 4
married 7. ss s 2
living as marrded 23 ' ;;~341 27 9
divorced . '~3‘;§ -;%,FQB ’ 41 B8
separated : Zi:- - 33 54 11
widowed Mmoo 45 _ 40 4

=)
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" The differences betwecn the uountries are less noticeable
than for the feeling of satisfaetion, although the countries
are listed in much the same way for both., Denmark and Belgium

are in the lead and France,‘Germany_and Italy are in the rear.

7 Very happy Very satisfied

Denamark . ’ 389% - 51%
Belgium : 35% - 3%%
Netherlends = 31% ' 33%
Luxembourg o 24% : 26%
United Kingdom 20, T
Ireland o 17% : 369
Community average 16 . 20
France 16 -16

Bermany 11 13
Italy 6 .7

Women seem a little happier than men in Denmark, the United
Kingdom and Irelahd and, geneféll&rébegking, younger women

are a little hapﬁef than older ones., Family situation mekes a
difference almost everywhere,-particulariy in Denmark, It is
clear that the Feeiing-of happiness is closely linked, for
both men and women, to the more personal aspects aof 1life

as it is lived in a given culture,



" Table 65

THE FEELING OF HAPPINESS
BY SEX AND AGE

("very happy" answers; by country) -

. Men ) ' WAO’“E”‘ 7 Family situation
Total | -25 | 25/54| 55+ | Total | -25 [25/54 | 55+ |marded singleidiv'Ed_
) ) o L or ' .
Iiving If;p'ed
%érﬂed . id'ed
Denmark | @5%( 428 | 37% | .30% | g | 4% | 4a6%.] 313 | a2% | 328 | 188
Belgium 34 | 36 | .35 30 | 38 46 40 31 39 | 37 |17
Netherlands| 32 27 33 33 30 35 | 33 21 | 22 36 | 9
Luxembourg | 22 15 25 20 | 26 | @ 3 4 28 | 29 18 1 8
U.K. 19 | 16 | 23 L 3] s |26 |24 | 25 | 23 18 |20
Ireland 14 1 14 16 1 19 27 |11 |15 17 17 |12
France 14 | 16 13 15 f.18 25 | i8 | 13 18 17 |13 =
Germany 12 " 9o | 18 10 15 1 6 13 9 5
Ttaly 5 6 5. 6 5 nmo| 3 | s 4 7 7




IX

ATTITUDES TO THE EUROPEAN COMMUNI TY
AND THE -UNIFICATION OF EUROPE

Previous studies have shown that sex is a poor predictor

of attitudes to Europe. In almost all countrles it comes
after political colour,. level ofusducatlon, profession and
income, esven when interrelations.between these variables are

taken into account;;

We shall not deal with the repliés to the many guestions on
the Common Market, the European Community and the unification
oF Europe that were put in this survey? We shall simply
mention three questions - one on the Gommon Market, another
on the unification of Europe and a third on the influence
that the development of the Commuqity could haye‘bn the

evolution of women®s status,

1. THE COMMON MABRKET

"Generally speeking, do: you thlnk that(your r_country' s)

membership of the Common Market is a gocd thing,

a bad thing or neither good nor: bad?"

In the Community as a whole, 5%%.of respcndents think that

the Common Market is a good thlng, as: agalnst 9% who think

the opposite and 32% who don't know or who fail to reply.
Positive answers are slightly more common emong men (63% as
against 55% for women). Younder men and older women are
slightly more in fawour, but the most important variable here -

is level of education,

.

1 See "L'Europe vue par les Européens", Brussels, August 1974,

See Eurg-Barometer No 3, dune-duly 1975
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There is no significant difference_betweén the sexes in

the case oflclear—cut ~whether positive or negative- answers,

THINK THE COMMON MARKET IS A GOOD THING
" (per' 100 people who reply)

15 - 24 7 as
25 - 54 . 85
' 55 and over .88
15 - 24 . es
25 - 54 - 89 -
55 and over - . .85

Women are as much in favour as men, . there being no significant

difference due to age, once thyfhave tte-proper socio-political

ability (education, information etc) to form a judgement.
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Table 66

w

- IS THE COMMON MARKET A 00D OR A BAD THING?

BY SEX, AGE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

(whole Comhuﬁity)

Good thing Bad thing Neither Don't
good nor know
bad
All 59% 9% 23% 9%
ben 63 10 21 6
15 - 24 57 8 29 6
25 - 54 64 11 ) 20 5
55 and over 66 groi, 18 7
Viomen 55 8 25 12
15 - 24 57 8 25 10
25 - 54 57 7 26 {0
55 and over 50 S 24 17

Level of education )
low 52 11 24 13
average 63 7 24 6

76 17

high




The countries can be_d1v1ded 1nto two groups - the six

*“'founder" countrles,‘where 51x or seven out of ten of the

people 1nterdewed are 1n Favourihf the Gommon Market and

the three new Members. (See table 67)

Men in all countriee.areFmore in'tecour _than .women, particularly’
in Ireland the Netherlands and "’ Belglum.inge produces a
different reaction, accordlng to country and sex - older men

are more in favour, except in Belglum and Luxembourg, older
women are lggg_ln Favour, except 1n the Unlted Klngdom and

Denmark

In some o the countriee; these:differences can be explained by
the influence of education —whgethlays ai particularly
important part in Belgium, Germenyl the United Kingdom and the
Netherlands; in Belgium, For.example;‘although young people,
especially women, are very much:moreipro—common Market than
ther elders, it is probably becauee:they-ere better educated
and better informed. Another 1nf1uenoe also tends to

determine attitudes - nat1ona1 eulture and, one might add,

the length of time actually spent 1n the Communlty.

It is strlklng to note that, although the difference between
both sex's attitudes and the dlfferenoe aoeordlng to level of
education are similar- in size, on average in- the six "founder”
Members,; in the three new Member States, age has a different

influence,

Women of S5S and over in the Six are much less in favour than

the younger ones, whereas (except in Belgium and in Luxembourg)
older men are slightly more in Favour.; However, people in the
‘same age.group in the fhree, and men in partlcular, are much

more in favour than the younger ones (see table £8).

“One hypothesis here is that therFavourable'attitude of the women.

is influenced in a. standard way by level of education when the

country in guestion has had fairly long experience of life in

the Community,
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Table 67 .

PRO-COMMON MARKET ATTLTUDES

BY ABE, SEX AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION'

("Good thing" answers, by country)l

Italy
Lux'bourg
France
N*lands
Belgium
Germany
Ireland
UK

Denmark

W/l Men 1 ) o ‘Women L evel of education
7 B
Total | -25 |25/54 | 55+ |Total | -25 |25/54 |55+ |low | gyge |Nich
(7119)} 76% 69%| 8% 5% | 673 | 71%| 67% | 63% 68% 1 T6% | 79%
(65%)| 67 81 65 61 62 | 80 63 52 67 66 58
(64%)| 70 57 73 75 |59 62 1 59 54 55 69 73
(64| 71 67, 75 67 .57 65 .| 59 | 47 55 73 80
(57%)| 64 74 64 55 51 73 51 39 41 63 82
(5683 | 59 59 56 64 | 54 5§' 56 50 50 59 81
(50%) | 59 50 | 60 61 | “az AZA a0 | 43 43 56 | 53
(a1 51 36 | 53 | s6 | a3 34 | a8 | 40 40 | 56 | 70
(36%){ 40 24:_ . 84 139 ‘1-34;: ;j9'v, 35 39 32 44 40

1 Countries are listed in decreasing order for Fequéncy.uf "Common Market is a good

thing" answers. The percentages in brackets are for total respondents

in each country.

v
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Tahle 68.

DIFFERENCES IN YOUNG AND OLD
PEOPLE'S ATTITUDE TO THE COMMON MARKET .
-BY SEX AND AGE . .- ‘ '

Men . : Wemen

-25 . 55+ Difference -25 55+ | Differéncg. i QT]'.‘

gelgium 748 | osse | -1 e B T !
Germany ' 59 e .5 55 50 -6
France Y, T “16 © 62 . 54 ©- 8
Ttaly . 69 75 w6 | .omo |- e | -8
Luxembourg 81 Coel 20 oo | s2 | -

Netherlands ' A67 67 - ‘A_b' o 69 - . a7 . -7

Six 64, I R N . 53 -1

Denmark - C| 2ag C37 S0 BRI R 1~ N B 1574 +20 -
Ireland ' T50% 61 | Wi 44 43 <y

United Kingdom 36 56 o e20 4. | 40 £ 6

Three 36 557 1 <19 D34 w0 |+




2. THE UNIFIGATION OF EUROPE &

i
i

"All things: considered, éféiydu in favour of the

unification of Europe, 'against it, or are you

indifferent?" IR

Seven out of ten people in the Communlty as a whole (69%)
are very much in Favour (35%) or sompwhat in favour (34%)
of the unlflcatlon of Europe. Only 9% are agalnst and

22% indifferent gr.don’ t kncw._f?,ﬁ' L

Women are much ies? Faﬁourable Eﬁanfmen._ Age, here again,
has a dlfferent 1nFluence For each sex. “Men in the 15 - 24
hracket are less Favourabkzthan thelr elders whereas women

of over 55 are 1ess Favourable.;

Level of education is the most.impqrtapt.variable.

(See table 69).
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Table 69

ATTL TUDES TU'&HE UNIFTICATION OF EUROPE.

BY SEX, ABE AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION
(Whole Commuriity) L

Sy

Very much | Somewhat {§ Indiffer- |Somewhat | Very much | Oon't
in favour in favour ent 1 =against against " know
AL 358 348 158 - 59 4% 7%
Men ' 43 32 - ). 12 4 4 5
15 - 24 .32 36 . 7 6 3 6
25 - 54 42 33 | a2 5 4 4
" 55 and over 51 ) 21 - | 10 4 4 4
Women 28 36 - ] o190 5. 3 9
15 - 24. 29 o3| oo 5 2 7
25 - 54 28 .39 7 .5 3
55 and over 28 | 30 o2 5 4 12
Level of educaﬁnn,_ _
low . 30 32 19 6 4 9
average 38 - 37 13 .3 )
high T 35 8 3 2 2
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The differences between the céuhtriés»are much more marked than
for the previous question. Thus, seven or eight out of ten (76%)
are pro-unification in the'Founder countries of the Community,

as against S0% in the new Member States. It should be noted,
however, that Ireland has a higher score than Belgium, due to

the fact that peopie who say théy are indifferent or who fail

to answer the question are one and a half times more numerocus

in Eelgium.1

1 . N ) -
Detailed comparison of answers:

”>Belgium Ireland

4

| R

Very much in favour -'r5 ‘, : ;-23 23
Somewhat in favour .Fi '  '}~;32 - .34
Bon't mind; indifferent - 28 22
Samewhat against ”'J_”_ fl: ‘ 2 8
Very much against T  " 1
Dan't know; no reply . 52114 5]

. fotal . .. .YF100 - 100
2° OF_100_people_who_snswered: i
‘Very much in favour _=>'E.‘_ij.j'40 32
Somewhat in favour B '5“‘55 a7
Don't mind; indifferent 3 11
Very much against o 2 10

Total . - 100 100
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In all countries except Luxembourg; ‘women are less pPro-

unification than men, The dlfferenoe is most marked in Ireland i

Fumme e e,

Italy and Belglum and is due, o 8 very, large extent to the
number of "indifferent" answers or. the don't knowe - whloh

are much more common among women, - L e

'Here agein, age has.a different infiuehce acoording to sex and’
country, but there is aleo some_variatioh with what we noticed
above {see table 68) as regerds the ‘answer on the Common
Market, | e

T

Older men agaln tend to be sllghtly more in favour than younger |
men, but as before, Belgium is an exceptlon to the rule,

The tendency is more marked in the ‘new’ ‘Member States. There'is,
- thus, 1little dlfference in dlstrlbution here and distribution K
of attitudes to the Common Market, - S - e

Older women are less Favourablejthan»younger women, particularly
in Belgium, but in Italy, the Netherlands and Germany as well,
In the Uﬂlted Kingdom, older women are very much more in favour

than younger women of the uniF1catlon of Europe their attitude

is much more maried here than their attitude to the Common

Market, The trend 15 much the same as we observed in the

unestlon on the Common Market, but much more clear—cut eepeelally

in the Uni ted Klngdom.

/.

l‘l'-’er'z:entege of "indifferent" answers and don't knows, by country;

.Mgg. o onmen MZW 3 “:ﬁ
‘Ttaly . % - - 28% 2.5 | | .
Netherlands - 1B% E 3% 1.9 | el
Irelend 8% ash 1.9 L
Denmarik-- 20% - ».; 3&%- 1.7 ?
France Coam e 17 Z
Germany - 15k e 2ag 1.6 - ,;
; Be1g1um fﬂ1{“34% ‘ - 49%% 1.4 e 3
United Kingdom  23%- : - 33% 0 1.4 i

Luxembourg - 18% 17 . 0.9
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Level of education . has a significant effect in almost all

countries, and Belgium and ths United Kingdom in partigular.

It would seem, ultimately, thate;éubject with'a more political
biag like the unification of Eufcpa meets with relatively

less favour (or, more exactly, comes up against a greater
amount of indiffsrence) among older women in those countries
where such women are less well educated and less vefsed in
politics (Belgium).However, other variables intervene, as

can be seen in the case of the United Kingdom where anti-
Europe campaigns have probably'méde a, greater impfession on
younger women ~i.e. those that are_betﬁerveducated and more K :
politicized- and made . them tend to'ab§taih rather than Qote .

against,

Table 70 shows, by country, the di;friﬁufiﬁn of pro-unification

attitudes by sex, age and &evel‘oﬁ:sdﬁéatidn.'

B i I

Table 71 highlights:the differehce'in‘frequency of pro-unification

attitudes, by country, sex and Fdf the fWo extreme age groups. - ; P

Table 72 gives the full results by- sex and aege for Belgium
and the United Kingdcmbsn as to show the major differences
that exist -in two countries that havélmuch the same averages‘
for pro-unification attitudes- iin'Womeﬁ,iH particular
according to whethef'fﬁéy are "ableﬂ'fq‘debide-one way or the

Ve

-dther.
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" Jable 70

BY- AGE, SEX AND ‘LEVEL “OF EDUCATION

(_"Very much in favour"-& "Somewhat in favour" answers

by _country)t

Men Women Level of aducai::f_;on
Total |[-25 |[25/54 | 55+ |Total |:-25 [25/54 | s5+ |10% [ayss i high
L'bourg | (80%)] 80% 85% | 784 82% 81% . |" 842 a1¢ 72% 79% 79¢7] \81%
France |{(77%)| 82 76 82 gs - | 74 | 70 74 75 68 83 87
Bermany | (77%)] 82 75 79 |73 |77 79 63 72 82 | 87
Ttaly f(77%)] 85 | 83 87 84 69 | 83 67 60 71 86 89
N'lands | (65%)| 72 65 77 67 | 59 67 62 48 56 |77 80
Belgium | (52%)| 63 .| 69 66 55 48. | 63 53 32 39 60 84
Six eH] 81 | .78 | 81 84 | 70 | 76 72 62 69 | 81 87 .
Treland | (578} 66 | 51 66 74 | a6 | a5 | 54} a7 51 62 | 63
UK s03)] 55 | a0 | s5 | er |4 }.32 | s a6 | 44 | 59 | 7
Denmark | (41%)] 43 3t 47 43 | 41 36 43 -39 37 52 46
Three (50%) 54 40 55 61. | 46 | 33 | 50 46 44 59 68

1 Countries ‘are listed in decreasing order of f“requancy' of "very much in favour"

answers. The.percentages in bracksts refer to the number of people interviewed

in each country.
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Table 71 -

DIFFERENCES BETWEEN‘YDUNG AND OLD PEOPLE'S
ATTITUDE TO THE UNIFICATION OF EUROPE
BY SEX AND GCOUNTRY

("very much in favour" and "somewhat in favour")

'
%L - Men . Women
~-25 : 55+ Difference -25 55+ | Difference

Belgium 69% 55% -14 . 1 63% 32% -31
Germany 757 9 | . +15 77 63 -14
France : 76 g5 | +9° 70 75 +5
Ttaly 83, B4 .| o+ 83 60 -23
Luxembourg 85 82 | -3 84 72 -12
Netherlands 65 67 . +2 67 48 -19
Six 78 84 + 6 76 62 -14
Denmark 3193 439 +12 6% | 0 39% +3
Irelend 51 74 +23 45 [ 47 + 2
UK : 40 61 +21 32 46 414
Three 40 61 +21 33 46 13
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- Tab]:é 72 ot
DIFFERENGES IN ATTITUDE IN BELGIUM AND THE UNTTED KINGDOM .
TO' THE UNIFICATION ‘OF EUROPE
" BY- SEX AND AGE -

_Selgium (52%) . UnTted- Kingdom (50%)
Man ' _ Women. ' | Men Women .
=25 25/54 55+ | -25 25/54 55+ | -25 - 25/54 55+ -25 25/54 55+ .

£ 0% 8|8 s % (% % % | % 5 3

1° :per 100 posple - interviewed

e ame . m e e e

Very pro- 32 25 30 |25 18 16| 13 33 42 15 26 24 .0
Somewhat pro- | 37 41 25 {40 3546 | 27 22 19 {17 25 2 ..
Indifferent |23 22 . 23 | 25 275487 227 17 | 33 17 20
Somewhat anti-| 2 1 4 ! 30,001 | 12 12 8 12 1 a2
Very anti- . I ¥ N R T RV AR | IR V' 8 9 1"
Dortt know 6 10 s w16 22 | 9 5 e | 15 12
Total ‘[too 100 100 f100 100 1007} 100 100 100 | 100 100 100

2° ger 100 people who answered

Very pro- a5 31 48 {35 32 a7.| 20 42 50 | 20 37 35
Somewhat pro- | 52 60 40 | 62 -6t a7-| 42 . 28 23 | 33 35 32 .
Somewhat anti-| 3 ) P s 18 16 - 10 |23 s a7
Very anti- S 19 14 17 |15 13 a6
Total ~ ltoo 100 100 {100 100. 100 | 100 100 100 | 100 100 100
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3. THE EUROPEAN COMMUNI TY
" AND THE CHANGE IN WOMEN 'S STATUS

"Do you think the development of the European

Community (Common Market) would have a good

or bad effect, or no effect-at all on the

situation of women?"

" Only 34% of interviewees in the Community as a whole think

that the development of the EEC can have a good effect on
women's status; 4% think it will have a bad effect and 62%

do not think there-is'any connection between the two,

There is little difference between men and women here,
except that the latter, and the older ones in particular,

are much more likely not to answer.

The level of education affects, the dbﬁ't_knows and has an in-
direct effect on pcsitive*answe%s, but the fact that the
answer thet explicitly.shows non-pefcepticn of any relation
between the two subjects ("Ndﬁgffaet at all") is constant

at all three levels of education clearly reveals that this

is the most wide-spread attitude.
See table 73,

Age has little affect among men.::. The two .attitudes where .age

ig significant - the European Community and women's status-

"show Opposite tendencies - older men - are more often in

favour in the United Kingdom, Irelahd éhdYLuxembaurg. The
opposite is true in Belgium where, as was made clear earlier,

older people are exceedingly indifferent.
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Table 73
ANTICIPATED INFLUENCE OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMUNI TY
ON A CHANGE IN WOMEN 'S STATUS
BY SEX AGE AND . LEVEL OF ‘EDUCATION
(Whole Gummunity]

Bad No influencs n't
Gogde1 yence influence at all’ 1 RRBw
a1 ' S BT S B} 374, 25%
ten e, 37 6. 37 20
15— 24 35 5 39. 21
25 - 54 37 6 40" 17
55 and over .38 5 32 25
Women S L3200 3 36 29
15 - 24 o3 3 39 24
25 - 54 ’ :735 3 35 27
- 85 and over , 24 3 36 37
Lével of education o
low 30 : 5 36 29’
average 36 . 4 ' 38 22
high . - 46 '_ 3 . 36 .15

%
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Italy is in the lead for. favourable answers, Followed:by
Ireland and France. Germany, Denmark and the United kingdom
~are in the rear. - Thése placings show that the public in the
various countries attachng great importance to the problem
of women's status is but little inclined to expect the
development of the Coﬁmonity to have’ any effect.l Also, in
Denmark and the United Klngdom, there is a larger proportion

. than elsewhere thinking that. there will be a negative 1nf1uenoe.
See table 74,

Age is a greater factor in women, except in Denmark and
the United Kingdom and older women's answers in mast countries
reflect less irterest in women's status and the European

Communi ty.

Level of education has almost.the:same;effect everywhere, in
that it brinQS‘ebout.a clear oeoreese in don't knows fas“the
level goes up); although it has hos‘Fer less bearing on
indifference. - In certain countr1es (Luxembourg, Belgium,
France, the Netherlands and: the Unlted Klngdom),lt even

appears that it:-is tending to 1ncrease and this shows Just

how slight a relatlonshlp is peroelved between the European
Communlty and women's status. However, the effect of educatlon
on the attitude in tuStlon 15, generally speaking, posxtlve,

partloularly in Ireland and Belglum.

See table 75,

1 See table. 1, page 6,
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Table 74

ANTICIPATED INFLUENCE OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE GOMMUNIVY
: ON WOMEN'S STATUS
(Bx country)

Expect there to'be an... °

w T effect - - = . Expect there o
: . o . o Don't

to be know

. ; o _HD
1 ' good " bad effect

Ttaly _ o 548 2% 20% 249

Ireland Cos C6 30 13
France | | ) 41 ; ,% : 2 - 3y 26
Belgium - s | 2 22. Y
Luxembourg 34 - ;},i ':65'¥1 2 » 28 : 32
Netherlands B ‘31 :v.; 4; K : : 21 . . >
Germany | 26 . :“ff.';4 51 19
6enmérk . l21.. | l ,ﬁé; 4; 36 ) 34

United Kingdom - 19 ' S 9 ] 47 | _ 25:
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Table 75

GOOD EFFECT OF THE lei/ELOPMENT OF THE COMMUNITY ON THE

QHANGE IN WOMEN'S STATUS

{"Good effect" answers,

by country)™
M :
Nen Yomen Level nf education
Total| -25 | 25/54 | 55+ |Total | -25 | 25/54] 55+ | low | ave | high
. ‘ : ‘Fage g
Italy (54%)| 58% 534 | 629 565 | 492 | s6% | 528 | 352 |- 48% 638 | 669
Ireland (519 s2 43 | 55 55 49 56 50 43 39 57 68
France D] g 40 | 39 45 40 39 44 33 35 46 43
Belgium (34%)} 38 47 | 39 32 30 43 32 9 24 38 49
Luxembourg | (34%)] 30 t 33 36 | 36 32 44 26 33 39 28
Netherlands | (31%)] 36 21 41 32 26 28 29 | 18 25 38 41
Germany (26%)| 28 23 | 27 30 25 22 30 20 24 |. 28 24
Denmark (211%)] 23 21 22 21 20 16 23 20 17 29 25,
U.K. (19| 22 12 | 21 27 17 18 17 17 18 201 28 ..

1 Countries are listed in decreasing order for "Good effect” answers,
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I

INTRODUCTION TO THE MéfHODOLOGY USED

- Part I showed the complexity of the problem iﬁ quesfion. Men's

end women's attitudes, determined both by individual characteristics
(sex, age, education etc) and_by the characteristics of the society
in which they 1ive_are sometimes'similar and sometimes different,
These determiners interact; ahswers.ﬁqfsome‘questions may be

statistically linked to the answers to 'others and so on.

In an attempt to explain how these attitudes are formed -that is
to say to dfaw as simple as possibléRbonGIOSibn from the complexity

of data gathered, the sine gua non of any séientific study~ we

have performed a number of analyses: o

- a cluster analysis,aimed at blassifying all 9500

people interviewed according to a certain number
of variables (the answers given and the known
characteristics of eéch) inéd:a.limited number of
groups (or types) so that the individuals are as
similar as possible and the types as different as
possible; E

[

- factor. . analyses, %pr each country, of the answers

given to guestions directly .touching on our subject,
in such a way as to determine whether,and to what
extent, the correlatiohs betﬁéen these replies, taken
two by two, can be explained by a small number of

"factors";

- a so-called multiple classification analysis, which
should enable us to méaéufelfhe_explanatcry-vaiue of
a whole series of variables [sex, age, education,
income, etc) and the'relatiyé importan¢e, for each of
the factors used, of‘éach:Qériaﬁle'inlreiation to the
‘others, iﬁxthe light of the iqtér—re}gfi@ﬁé'between
them, R ' ' ' .
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Each of these methods w111 enable us to" put forward hypotheses

" and perhapo oonolu51ons, on the basis.of the data gathered,

We shall begin with the olustenjenelysis. I

I":A‘.IIK ;.
| CLUSTER. ANALYSIS OF  THE PUBLIG _
IN RESPECT OF ATTITUDES 1O WDMEN'S sTATUST

This'. ana1y51s con51sted of oomb"ned treatment of the answers to

the Follow1ng questlons-

- the importance‘ettached to the problem of women's status;
- Jjudgement of the speed of ohange-_
- opportunlty For women, as compared to opportunity for
rmen to succeed 1n llFe-
~ the .areas of d1=cr1m1net1on or dlsadvantage- _ _ .
- the 1mage of polltlcs (should be left to men) : 'f ;gﬁff:i ’

-;oonfldenoe in a man or women ‘as parllamentary representatlve. P

The result of this was then related to judgementshebout the:

breaking down o these differences between the sexes, women wantihg S
fawer dlfferenoes, the rfle of women in politlos and the 1ndividual

oharaoter1stlcs of the 1nterviewees.:*3‘

The analysis reveals, by'meane of successive reductions, various
degrees of heterogenecusness and provides us with .seven groups which

can then be reduced to five mejoygtypesf

! Analysis cerried out under the direction of Héldne Riffault,
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Type 1:militant supporters of change

This group contains 34%  of all intérviEWées and consists of
45% men and 55% women, o

These militants tﬁink that womah's'piébé'in sgciety is an important
problem, that the majority of wqhen want there to be a change and
the majority of men doh‘t, than woﬁeh_apé'right to call for a
breaking down of the differences @etwééﬁ;fhe sexes and that change
is too slow. They areiabsolutelyfdbpqged‘to politics being left

to men and think théf ﬁen ahd.WUméﬁ;sﬁﬁgld}play identical rBles in
politics. Furthermﬁre,‘ théy,wbﬁiaihéﬁe jhst as mﬁch confidence

in a female as a male representative in Parliament.
Thgre are two sub-groups within thié'tQpe:_-

- the first (1A), 14% of the toal, comprising 43% men
and 57% women, thinks that women have as much
cpportuhitz as mento sycceéd'in life at the moment;

- the seéond-(lB), 20% of . the total, comprising 46% men

and 54% women;lthinks that_Women havefless cpportuhity;

this group has a high proportion of well educated

people from urban areas.

Both these groups of militént supporters of.change,are the ones.with‘

the most interest in political discussions; their level of satisfaction

for materialistic items {housing, inceme, standard of living, job -

and so on) is very average, but they are less satisfied than the

average interviewee with items involving tﬁe'type of society and the
functioning of democracy. - N . '

Briefly then, these are militant~supp¢rtersidf‘change in the broadest

sense of the term - they include, but. do nat ohly include, what are usually
called "feminists? The group is the largest &n size and probably has

the greatest inFluence; It‘shbuld not he Fofgqtten that it cﬁntéins _

slightly more women than men.
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Type 2: the anti-change faction.

This second group is, of course, exactly opp051te to the Fzrst
It contains 18% of the total number of 1nterv1ewees and is very

nearly equally divided between the sexes (53% men and 47% women)

The 'anti-changers® think thatfthe problem is of no importance and
that . women have Just as much opportunlty as women. ‘They think
women want there to be a change and they think they are wrong.
The majority of men are agalnst change. Furthermore, they thlnk

things are changlng too qu1ck1y at the present time.

This group thinks that DOllthS should he left to men and that, 1f '
women want to take part they should play a dlfferent sort’ oF;art
In any case, there would be no questlon of them voting for anyone

other than a man.

The anti-changers are older than average. They are less well educated:

and not uery 1nterested in polltlcs.:

Type 3: the moderates

This is an intermediate group. It comeriees 18% of the total sample,

48% men and 529 women,

_fhe moderates are for some“sort of change, but their ideas are vague
and they are not well versed in;politics. Yes, it is an: important
problem, yes, most women do want change and yes: they are right.

But the majority oF men don't want any sort of change. Politics _
shouldn't really be up © women and 1F they really want to teke part ;:
they should play -a leFerent réle From men.“

The fact that the moderates are a simiiar Sizeo group to the

anti-change group (18%) shows just what. sort of rfle they might play .

i
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in changes to the law and the noféiioode, depending upon which way
they vote, The militants shoulouevoio:clashes with this group, of

course, if they want to be sure of:méjority support.

Type ‘4: the well—adjusted

These are Falrly tradltlonal people uell-edapted to the current
situation which, as ‘we have seen, dlfFers From one country to
another, The group represents 21% oF the total sample. The
peaple in it do not. think the problem of women's status is of

any great 1mportance nor do they con51der than women are less
well placed to succeed, They score much hlgher than average for
satisfaction -hoth the general and'he materlal aspects, the type
of 5001ety they live in and the Functlonlng of democracy. They

are "very happy" more often than other people.
The group can be split into two sub-groups, -as follows:

- the first (IV A), representing 11% of the total
sample, 55% man and Aﬁ% women; there is no problem
here, 51nce everyone . is 1n agreement (men and women)
that the dlfferences between the sexes should be

broken down; that is: the way thlngs ought to be;

- the second (IV 8),l10% o the‘total:aample, 45% men
and 55% women; this eub—groupnthings the problem is
not a real one; wonenvehould Preserve their femininity;
the majority of women doesn t want there to be a
change and the maJorlty of men are clearly against it;
and women who want to change society are wrong;
nevertheless, if women want to take part in politics,
they should be able to do so on the same footing as

men,

Thiis type, who are satisfied and -for various reasons- are aware of no
problems connected with our particular subject are gommon in Denmark,
the United Kingdom and the Netherlands, '



;VTQEB'S:'the‘doﬁﬁt:kﬁows

There is llttle to say about thls 1ast group (8% of the total sample];;h'.

: except that it .is the most "femlnlne" - (57% women and 43% men),
the most senlor, ‘the least well educated and oontalns the greatest

proportion oF non—workers._"

The main 1nd1v1dual charaoterletlos of the respondents in each
" of the Flve types thus produced are set out in table 76. The

sociological profile ofAeach type emerges clearly.

‘Yf; little difference between the sexes;
d:- greater age end less educatlon of don't knows and
antl-ohange Factlon- ' '

',' few dlfferenoes between town and oountry.
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Table 182

THE FIVE TYPES OF ATTITUDE

ACCORDING 70 THE PERSONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENTS

{Whole Communitx)l

Men
Women

Age:

15 - 24
25 - 54

55 and gver

Education:
low

average
high

Locality:
village

small town

big town

Employment:
working

non-working

Marital status:
married
widowed .
singieE

other

Type | Type 11 |{Type 111 Type IV Type V
militant support-| anti- | mod- well-adisted | don't
ers of change change | erates (20.9%) know

(33,7%) «

I A R : v A v B :
(13,49 (20.3%) | (18.2%) | «18.3%) [(10,2%) | (10.7%)] (8,5%)
43% 46% - 53% 48% 55% 45% 43%
57 54 a7 52 45 55 57
22 L 25 12 16 19 16 10
56 | 56 26 54 52 55 41
24 | 9. | [az] 30 - 29 29 [ 49 |
, _ |
52 39 i 65 | 53 56 50 ‘_ZQJ
31 36° 125 33 29 30 21
17 25 10 14 15 20 9
38 34 42 4\ 41 37 42
34 33 | 31 31 33 34 31
27 31|27 27 25 28 25
50 | . 55 46 52 56 | 50 35
50 45 54 | . 48. a4 50 . 65
65 65 67 67 70 70 61
7 5 1 12 8 7 8 17
23 26 | 18 22 20 18 18
4 4 | 3 3 3 4 3

1

proportion of each type in the total sample.
Some totals may be less than 100, since the don't knows have not been included.

The percentages in brackets at the top of each Eolhmn refer to the relative




- 183~

What is even more interesting is the dlstrlbutlon by country of

the people from each type (see table 77).

The militant supporters of change are partlcularly common in
Ireland (45%), Italy (39%) and France (aep)

The antiichange faction has few Danish members {10%) and from 16%

to 23% in the other countries,

The moderates may constitute a militant reserve in France and

Luxembourg. -

The well-adjustaland the don't knows-arelhqre common in Denmefk,
the Netherlands and the United Kingdaom,'

There seens to be no clear advantage For éthr mOdBratBS ‘or the anti-

change faction in Belgium. and Germany.l'

Finally, table 78 gives, by-fype, fhe:berCBntages er scores for

a number of questions, of Wthh subsequent anelyses will show the
_1mpertance. A simple glance will show how the militant pro-change
group.and the well-adgustedelash over women s etatue in our 5001etyb'

today.

Part two will pey special attentlcn to thls point, u51ng other methods -

OF ana1y51s.
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Table 77 -

THE FIVE TYPES OF ATTITUDE 8Y COUNTRY

{Per 100 people interviewed in each country]

Belgium
Denmark
Germany
France
Ireland

Italy
Luxembourg
Netherlands
United‘Kingdom

{Northem Ireland)

Type | Type 11| Type 111 Type 1V Type V
militant support-{ anti- | moger- well-adiusted don't
ers of ch e change ates know

G’ g (20.9)
1A | B v A iv B
o
(13.4%) (20,3%) (10,22) {(10.7%) (8.5%)
13% 15% 21%- 24% 104 6% 11%
%
13 21 10 7 14 21 14
14 19 23 24 | 9 7 4
17 21 16 27 7 8 4
16 30 16 - 19 7 8 4
21 18 22 .20 . 8 7 4
10 18 18 ° 2. 1 7 9
8 20 18 - 12 [ ]1s 12 14
10 20 19 9 12 17 13
an | e (181 | (13) (17) an (6)
, —
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A NUMBER OF TYPICAL ANSWERS .FOR THE FIVE TYPES OF ATTLTUDE | o
' (Whole Goinfnﬁni_.ty)l : _ I \

)

(

Type 17 ’T.y.;')el ll Type 111 Type I¥ | Type V
e 1 e1l-ad. . ]
B Enaiggrort . oo | RGOS | wone
(33.79) | C°Peneq erates. ' ' knows
1A e | VA v B .
(349 2039 | 1 o aeas | aoas| 858
Score for importance
of tle problem of : - N T _ _ T
women's status. 7.09 " 7.4 7] 4.09 | 6,66 3,86 | 3,76 | 3,69
Women have : A I . ) N E ‘
less opportunity 48 98% 8% ] | 478 5% 18% | 10%
Things. aren't changing| . : ‘ ‘ . SR e o
quickly enough : 52% 53% I % . 26% 4% 7% 6%
Politics should not _ ‘
be left to men v | 85% 90% 17% 15% 44% 46% 25%
. C 1 - .
Score for satisfaction : : ' , . a1 EPRRE
~the l1ife we lead 7.38 7.43 1.27 7,34 7,76 7.83 7.,-3.7
-type of saciety 5,27 | 5,04 | 5.43 | 5.65 ||5.9 | 5,45 | 5,75
-rfuncfioning of : _ sl . : '
democracy C 4,90 4,78 - [-°5,08 ;_:,:5].34 ' 5.65 | - 5.19 " 5,41
22% 22% 208, | 208 |3o% 30% 21%

! Non-weighted total of national samples.-
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3 R 5

FACTOR.__ ANALYSES AND MULTICRITERIGN ANALYSIS OF THE ANSWERS'

In order to obtain an overall impression of the replies of each
respondent to the 22 questions on women's status, a number of

factor. analyses‘were'cérried out separately for each country.2

The reeults show - that there is a striking similarity betwsen
the pdterns of anéwers from one country to anothef. In each
national samplsg thére éfe»three groups -of attitudes, These groups,
or ciusters, reflect the %act that the people who rebly in such
and such a fashion to such'and‘suéh a qUes£ion are highly likely
to give a similar answer to other gqeétidks in the samu biocick,

and vice versa,

In view of the similarity inlpéttefns»qf aftitudes in the
nine countries, the analysis wili'be‘presented for the, Community

as a whole,

1 This chapter largely reproduces the'ahéiyses-carriéd_out by

’Margaret and Ronald Inglehart,profgsso%éfd’the'University of :.' 2?5¢f“’ 

kichigan.

2 .
”

e The. technique used hefg is the SGACalled’variﬁax }ofétion. SR i;»x‘

Tl
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Tablé-?éf:

WOMEN'S STATUS IN THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY:
THREE ATTITUDE PATTERNS

- (Factorial analysis of the total oﬁ'ﬁéfioﬁal'samples)_

. - R f'ilDomtnant factor

1, Perception of discrimination

"o L. would you say that the’ present sltuatlon
of women around you is better, worse or -

no different from that of men. with regard to.ﬁ

- promotion pOSalbllltlesQ S f; - -‘0,71
- wages? . o B ;; ; - 0.87
=~ job opportunities? o 7 o.es
- job security? ' B . S ~ 0.85
- vocational traeining? o D0.63
- opportunities for stugy? . . .+~ 0.53 .

. - working conditions?" R - -

"...do women have as much ... opportunity as -

“men to succeed in 1life?" o - ; 0,64

II. Pro- or anti—change in women's status in Sobiégx

"Do you think that women should play the same

rBle in politics as men.....?" . o _ _‘_;.‘0.71

"How far would you agree that politics should
be left to men?" I o p.es

"Is the situation changing too qu1ck1y, not .
quickly enough or at the rlght pace?" : NS 0.54
"Do you find»it.éccgptablé'Fof-a woman to go out

alone in the evening to-grto a meeting?" - . 0,51
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"Has the change been for the better or for
the worse?” ‘ o _ 0.45

"In your opinicn,ﬂtsﬂthéré a problem
(women's status) here or not? To what

exteht is it an imporfaqt problem?" g.42

"Do you find it acceptable. for a woman to
urge'her husband to chadge his job bécause
she is oFFared a better JDb 1n anuther

 area?" ’ RV 0.34

"Do yoﬁ find it acceptabia'?or ﬁarents who
can afford only one of‘ thelr chlldren to
study to decide in Favour oFthe girl if
.she does better thean thg_poy;at_schqol?“ 0,33

}

ITI. Satisfaction or dissatisfaction? .

"How far are’ you satlsfled w1th the klnd
of society 1n which we' llve in Brltaln
 today?" o oe

"All things con51dered hcw satlsfled or
dissatisfied are you w1th ycur 1ife as
_a whole'hese days " :-f“'; e o 0.65

"Has the change been for the bétter or

for .the worse?" o T 0.44
"Do you think the development of the

European Community would have a;good

‘effect ...... on the situation of

women? " - U . 0.43

The first of the threeAgroupsvexpfesses thE‘dégree to which

women are thought to have as much or less opportunity than men to

succeed in life, It reflects the tendency of some people to
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think that women have as much epporfunif}has:heq?in-each.pf the
:Flelds mentioned, whereas others think, guite consistently, that

they have less opportunity.

The item with the greatest weight in all these .replies is "promotion
possibilities”, This seems to be the most,eéneitive'barometer of

the feeling toWardS‘equality of opportﬁhity fervhen and women,

"Wages" and "Jeb opportunlty“ are also relatlvely good 1ndlcat10ns.
The two other items - "opportunlty For study" and "working
conditions"~ tend to be'less strongly‘;lnked.to the'others.

It is in Faet possible for someone to thiﬁk tﬁef wemen have

equal opportunity for work or study andfless‘opeortunity'than men

overall.

The second group expresses a Favourable or unfavourable, attitude

to changes in women's status in our soclety.. A large number of

changes are 1nv01ved but it is 1nterest1ng to see that one of

the most sensitive indicators heré is the polltlcalvrﬁle qf women,

The third group expresees, on the subjectpof wamén's status and

| related changes to society, satisfaction or dissatisfaction as

regards the kind of society we 11ve in an the type of life we

lead. There is also a certain optimistic or pessimistic attitude

to social change here,

a4

Thig factor analysis enables us to look at the results in a

new ‘light.
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1, FOR OR AGAINST SOCIAL CHANGE

It is possible‘to constfuct an index for supeorf or opposition to
changes in society connected to women's stafus'ﬁreombining the
answers to the two most sensitive items - "is change too quick” and
“should politics be left to men?"’ ' ‘ |

This can then be used as a dependent_var@abletin:a:series of
multicriterion analyses wherein the reléﬁien'te such and such a
variesble (such as age sex, educetlon 1ncome etc) can be measured,
in the light of the 1nter—relatlons between these variables - for

example between sex and age, between sex, age and income, etc.

The following table shows the relative imporfénce;of ten identification
veriables in the explication, so tn speak, : :. ~ of the phenomenon

studied in all the countries of the Community, -

1 These two items are part ofl a set of ; three Whlch are the domlnant
.factors Fﬂ‘the phenomenon 1n questlon (group 2) The "same political
rB61e' has not been used for two reasons —,1.'1t came immediately after
“the "politics should be 1eFt to men” in the questionnaire and there
could have been.contamination; ii. it is ambiguous, since an obsfinate
traditionalist and a deliberate liberationist mightbboth think, for
varying reasens, that men and women should.play different rfle in
politics, ST R

2 A multiple classification analysis (MCA) hangééh used here.:

RO
‘ H
Tt



Table €0

SU?PDRT FOR CHANGES IN WOMEN'S STATUS IN SOCIETY

IN THE COUNTRIES OF THE GCOMMUNITY.

USING TEN IDENTIFICATION VARTABLES

{Placing according to veriation explicatec

by each predictor, in the light of the

effects of -the other predictors)

1, Age ﬁf.résﬁondent

" 2.Preference For'a party
3.?amily incame .

"4, Region -

5. Number. of ;
. ©-lH0BER.gh persons in
" .6.Level of:education

_5}”T5wn or country
~ 8. Sex of. respondent

9. Profession head of
household

10, Family status

Denmark -

Ital y

Ireland Uaned 'Fran;e -Germéﬁy Nethérlaﬁds'Belgium Luxembodrg
_ : 'Kingdom R : - . : - ’ N
4.27 . x 4.24 § 4,16 412 3.38 3,78 3.76 3.48 3.4
1 3 i 7 7 2 1 4
7 3 1 1 3 4 5
L2 1 2 5. 3 4 7 © 2
10 N 10 6 6 5 E 2 1
4 4 4. 8
- g 8
6 e 8 5
3 10 10 10
9 7 6
10 10 110 10

* The figure beneath the name of each country indicates the aversge score for

the support index: maximum 6, minimum 1, with the central peint at 3.5.

Rl (1
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The strongest predictors of support for the movement to change

women's status are, everywhere, age, preference for political ‘

party, family income and region inhabited,- Eadh of the variables

shows a significant relaetion with the attitude of the interviewee
in most countries. Most of the six otﬁef variables have only .

a small, or sfafisticaliy'non—significanf effect,
We shall take them one at a time:

(1) Age

As we saw earlier, women's status and fﬁié are seen'to be
evolving., ,This evolution is,not.recent; In 311 the countries
of the Community, people"in'bertain age groups were born well
before women received some of the basic rights .of citizens,such
as‘thé vote, We may expect these people,_whosg perceptions

and attitudes were formed at a time when wﬁﬁhn‘s rfle confined
her to certain 1imits,td_£hihklfhat sg;ﬁ.limits are natural

and fairly tolerable, whereas younger aéé%éf@ups will not think

S0,

The data confirm this hypothesis. Ydungér'people are more often
pro—change. Is this due to the<change'inuhiétﬁrical conditions

or is it inherent in youth itself? The datd suggest that the
former hypothesis is right. The scope o the:change in attitudes

has been shown to be much greater in women than in men,’

Fdr the first of the two guestions use& as ihdicators, we find
that there is a difference of 12 pointS'among men and 21 among

women in the two extreme age groups.

For the second‘qUBstion, we find diFFereHces of 15 points (men)

" and 28 points {women).



Sl
Women of 65 and over are sllghtly more conservative than men

in thelr answers to both guestions, In the youngest group,

the pro—ohange attltude crops up more oFten.

This structure explains why the’ leFerences between the sexes
are so weak when men and women are oompared w1thout age belng
taken into oon51deratlon,_ Theﬁooneervatism,of older women
entefe into the oeloulationvothhe mean with the opposite
tendency of younger @omen_and the effect is to minimize the

differences.

It is difficult to attribute thieiinteraotion'ot.age'and sex
simply to the effects of the life cycle, It would be more
plausible to conlude: that there are maJor changes 1n the
conceptlons of. the .rbles of the sexes Wthh have a particularly

notloeable 1nf1uence on the group 1n questlon, womeo.

(See table 81),
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ATTI TUDES TO CHANGES IN WOMEN 'S STATUS IN SOCIETY
' BY ABE AND SEX o

(Results for whole Community; excluding don't knows)

1. Think, & propos of women's status in society, that chang§ is too slaow:

Age Men ‘ Women
15 - 24 Coazd ah
25 - 34 3% - W%
35 - 44 27% - 329

45 -84 . - 25% - 27%
55 - 64 224, , 268
65 and over 21% o 19%%
Difference

between groups
at sach end of
scale -12 . -1

2. Do not think that poMtics should be left to men:

Age . Men Women
15 - 24 67% 78%
25 - 34 68% 22%
35 - 44 63% , ~ 65%
45 - 54 60% 59%
55 - 64 60% 54%
65 and over 52% .- n 50%
Difference

between groups -
at each end of ©~
scale = =15
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An additional argument 1n Favour oF this conclusion on the

generatlon effect can be drawn From the ‘analysis of the

f 7re1at;dn between: att;tudes_and ege~1n eaeh.of the eountries. B

In the'various countries; the right to vote wes granted to
women at very leFerent tlmes. The countries can thus be
roughly d1v1ded into two groups -tncse where women got the vote
-earller, i.e. before or 1nmediately after the First World

War and those where they got the vote a- generatlon later,‘

i.e; at the end of the Second WUrld War. Bermany is an inter-
mediate case, .since women got the vote falrly early on, but
this and all polltlcal fresdoms were suspended under the na21

regime,

Although the differences in attiﬁude_befween younger and older
pedple are inFluenced by histdrical'ehange we ean expeet there
to be fairly 1onq-stand1ng dlfferences between age groups in
'countrles where women got the vote early on and Falrly recenf
leFerences in those countrles where wcmen dot the vote only
‘much 1ater on, -

This nypcthesis is confirmed - in*eaehiofdthe "eerlyﬁ>cduntries,
the major diFFerence.is-between“the;seednd end}third age groups;
in eoch of the "lete" Cantries ;if ishbetWeen the, first and
i_second .age groups (Germany clearly belnngs to this group).

i»The dlfferenee in the answers given by plder and younger people 1q

1“probably due tor: ‘historical influences ;n adolescence,
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Table B2

DISAGAREEMENT WITH.  POLITICS DEING LEFT TO MEN

8Y AGE AND BY COUNTRY

1

Age groups

Period when women were given the vote

Age Average| Year Early " Early Recent
in 1975 age in but
which (1915 - 1919) suspended (1944 - 1949)
18

Den'k | Neth. | G.B. | irel. |Germany | Fr, It+. | Belg.
15-39 27 1966 85% 65% 75% | 75% 61% 77% 73% 57%
40-65 52 1941 82 57 73 69 45 60 57 42
66-96 72 1921 69 47 68 54 40 59 55 30

1 Excluding don't knows. Excluding Luxembourg. and Norfhern Ireland,

2

Age 18 is teken to be the age when the socialization‘of the pre-adult is

complete,
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(2) Political preference

POllthal colour 15 an 1mportant pr diotor of attitudes

' to change in women's status.il,¥~

s a first appmgiﬁiét'ion,' it can be said that people who tend
to the left are more Favourabloftolwomen taking paft.in
"politics than are people who féndotoithe right. But there
‘are excePtions., In the United’Kingdoﬁ; for example, it
appears that Labour voters are relatlvely less Favourable-
-in France, Communists are less Favourable than the others
- except for the Gaulllsts and Indepenoent Republicans; in
Belgium, Socialists are well bshind theé @iberals and regional °

party voters,

In spite of these anomalies -which should, of coufée} be checked
against bigger samples- it is clear that there is
a tendency among the elotoral 1eft to be in favour of women

Playing an equal part in polltlcs.




Table 83

DISAGREEMENT WITH POLITICS BEING LEFT TO MEN

BY POLITICAL PREFERENCE AND COUN TRY

1

Germany Ireland Great Britain France
SPD ‘; 61% (347) { Labour 70% (148) | Liberal 78% ( 94) | PSU et extr. gauche  85% ( 26)
FDP 57 (105) | Fienna Fail 70 (369) | Conservative 78 (393) { Parti socialiste 75 (325)
Ccoy/csu 42 (416) | Fine Gael 6S (209) | Nationalist 69 ( 26)} Rad. de gauche 75 ( 20)
Labour 66 (324) | Rétormateurs 72 (723
l Parti communiste 67 (107}
U.D.R. 64  (112)
Rapubl. indép. 58 (163)
Netherlands Denmark Belgium Ttaly
Dem. 66, DS-70 100¢ { 8) | Vensire socialisterne 90% ( 19) { PVV. (Liberalen) 68% ( 59) | PCI §0% (153)
PPR, PSP 88 ( 42) Socialisfisk Folk. 88 ( 42) FOF/RW 63 ( 40) | PRI 80 ( 25)
CPN 69 ( 16) | Venstre 85 (181) Volksunie 59 ( 733} PSDI 69 ( 43)-
VVD 65 (150) | Fremskridstspartiet 82 (146) PSC (Sociaux-Chr.) 52 ( 85) | PSI 67 (141)
PvdA 60 (289) | Kristeligt Folk. 80 ( 44) | BSP (Socialisten) 49 ( 99) | PLI 67 ( 30)
ARP 60 ( 57) | Socialdemokratiet f9 (248) PSé,(SocialisTes) 45 (146) | MS1/Destra Naz. 58 ( 45)
SGP, BP, GPV, RKPN 52 { 23) | Radikale 79 ( 53) | CVP (Christians) 45 (282) | DC 57 (291)
KvP 48 (159) | Konservative 72 ( 46) | PLP (Libéraux) 33 ( 30)
CHU 44 ¢ 52) | Kommunister T O

1 Excluding don't knows,

refer to the number of

considered significant,

Excluding Luxembourg & Northern Ireland.
people who replied-

The "figures in brackets
Percentaged based on less than 30 cannot be-

- 861 —
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(3) Income

Family income is, with the region, one of the two other

major predictors of attitude to‘wdmen-iﬁ politics,

" _Benerally speaking, those with a high income are the most in
Ffavour, This finding may seem-surbrising after what we have
just seen in the case of polifiéélzﬁﬁlour. The explanation .
for this epparent contradiction should doubtless be sought
in the process of change in value sygtems, wherein part of
the better ofF:From_theAvafioqs'cudtries of western Europe
tend to put th;écceht on thefso-baliéd post-materialist values,
with a clear preference for a less hierérchical

and more egalitarian sdciéty;} :Thé‘Fact that sexual equality

. is'a'component of the post;materialistic system of values

may mean that the results for the left wing and high
income are a reflection of thé same process of cultural
change, ‘ .

1 ~

See Ronald Inglehart, "The Silent Revolution in Europe”,

- Americen Politicel Science Review,; December 1971,




Teble B4

DISAGREEMENT WITH POLITICS BEING LEFT TO MEN, BY INCOME AND COUNTRY!
Denmark Great Britain ireland France
-20.000 Kr 713 (55 | - £ 79 63% (105)] -t 40 50¢ ( 30) |-FF 800 42% ( 43)
20 - 30.000 82 (67)1 80-159 77 (162)] 40 - 79 60 (133) | 800 - 1250 53 ( 53)
30 - 40.000 85 ( 46) | 150 - 239 73 (221)] 80 - 159 72 (258) | 1250 - 1750° 59 ( 85)
40 - 50.000 71 ( 49) | 240 - 319 77 (150)|-160 = 239 72 (217) {1750 - 2500 67 1162)
50 - 60.000 83 ( 77 | 320 - 399 83 ( 83)| 240 - 319 84 (102) {2500 = 4000 73 (242)
§0 - 80.000 77 (123) | 400 + 88 ( 76)| 320 - 399 76 ( 45) [4000 - 6500 78  (160)
80 - 100.000 87 (108) 400 + 71 ( 34) |6500 + 78 (71)
160 - 150.000 87 (160) ‘
150.000 + 95 ( 59)
ltaly Netherlahds Germany - Belgium
-70.000 Lit. 54% ( 41) | -Hfl. 9000 56% ( 43)| -DM 750 27% ( 45) |-FB 8000 32% ( 66)
70 - 120.0600 54 (791 9 -12.000 57 ( 67)] 750 - 1000 51 ( 88) | 8 - 16:000 38 (203)
120 - 180.000 60 (161) | 12 = 15.000 56 -( 82)) 1000 = 1250 . 41 (126). |16 - 24.000 45 (218)
180 - 250.000 67 (241) ] 15 - 18.000 59  (106) “1259 ef1sqo - 44 (126) {24 - 32.000 49" (182)
250 - 350.000 64 (1933 18.~ 21.000° 55 (165) | 1500 <1750 53 (116) |32 - 40.000 56 (157)
350 - 500.000 66 (131)| 21 - 24.000 55 (123) 1750"~‘zdoo . ’s2 (124) |40 - 60.000 56 (101)
500 - 750.000 78 ( 41)y 24 - 27.ooo,' 63 " ('87)} 2000 -nzzsé'ﬁrw 49 (105) |60.000 + 68 ( 509
750,600 + 86 ( 22}| 27 - 30.000 60 ( 47)| 2250 - 2500 61 ( 62)
' 30 - 33.000 64 ( 45)} 2500 - 2750 59 ( 51)
33 - 39.000 83 ( 30)| 2750 - 3000 54 (28)
40.000 + 67- ( S1)| 3000 + 76 ( 41)

1 Excluding don't knows,
is the annual figure for Denmarik and the Netherlands and the monthly figure for

the other countries,

Excluding tuxembourg and Northern Ireland.

Family income

- 00¢ -
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(4) The region 1ived iﬁ%'

The relationship between the region and the attitude to

women in politics.is not . a simple one, There are important
differences between the Dutch provinces and between the
_Lénder in Germany. However, there are.few differences between
the three main regions of Denmark nor between Great Britsin
end Northern Ireland (although there a certain differences

between the various regions of Great Brifain herself).

' However, region is. an mportant predictor. There is a certain
tendency for attitude to be more favourable in regions where
there is a large metropolis such as andon; Dublin, Paeris,
Hamburg or Brﬂssels; although the regions containing Rome
and Berlin are well below ther corresponding nationgl

‘averages.

The predominantly Protestant pfovinces of the Netherlands
come before the Catholic.or mixed provinces althéugh'the same
is not necessarily true for thé German7Landér. 'There'abpears
to be no significant difference Bepﬁeén theﬂFlemiéh-and-

Walloon provinces of Beigium;

All that can be said before any more thorough studies have
been carried out on adequate samples, is that there are

regional differences ana fhét regiqhéfwhefe there are large
towns tend to be more feminist -although this hes not been

" seen to be true in all caées.



Table 85
DISAGREEMENT WITH POLITICS BEING LEFT TO MEN

BY REGION AND BY GOUNTRY*

Don't knows ex¢luded,

Luxembourg and Northem Ireland excluded,

Denmark Great Britain lreland France
Jyltand ' 85% (490)| South West . 81% ( 89)| South West 78% (131) |Région parisienne 78% (235)
Sjaelland 78 (404)] London + South East 77 (283)| West 72 (104) {Nord-Ouest 71 (108)
Fyn 78 -( 90){ Yorkshire;+ Humber. 76 ( 88)| East 71 (344) |Alsace et Lorraine 69 (77
West Midlands 75 67)| Midwest 71 (110) [Sud-Est 69 (171
Scotland + Wales 71 (184)| Donegal 70 ( 27)|Bassin pjcjri_,S'e'n 65 (168)
) East Midlands 70 ¢ 63)| Midlands 70. ( 91) |Sud-Est 60 (125
North Wes+ " 68 (114)| South East 62 (131) {Nord et Pas-de-Calals 59 ( 83)
North ) 65 ( 49)| North East 60 ( 42)
East Anglia 62 ( 39)
Ttaly Netherlends Bermany ‘Belgium
Sicilia + Sardegna 71% ¢ 70) | Friesland 71% ( 44) | Hamburg + Bremen 58% (-48) | Nemur 55% ( 44)
. Nérd;Ouesf 67 (300)| Drenthe AT 28) Rheinland-Pfalz .58 625 ‘Brabant 54 (333)
Nord-Est+ 65 (197)} Groningen 68 (”44) Hesse 57 " 83)\.Anfwerpen 52 (233)v'
sud- 5 63 (235)| Noordho!tand 66 (16$) | .Bayern 56 (160) | Limburg 50 . ( 98)
Cgﬁfei - 61 (210) | Noordbrabant 60 (142) | Nordrhein-Westf. 54. (287) { Hainaut 44 (185)
h Zuidholland 59 (237) Niedersachsen 46 (112)} Liege 43 (141)
’ Utrecht 57 ( 46) | Baden-Wirtt. 44 (141) Oosf—VlaanQereh 42 (189)
Gelderland -51 (106) | Berlin 42 .( 33) | West-Vliaandersn 40 (151
Limburg 51 ( 87)| Seariand 42 ( 19) | Luxembourg 30 ( 33)
Zeeland 50 ( 26) | Schleswig-Holstein 36 ( 41)
1

'fZOZ‘
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2. OPTIMISM AND PESSIMISM

The last of our groups of attltudes produced frori the factor

analysis was characterized by the feeling of satlsfaction or
dissatisfaction w1th the kind: of society and the overall life:
led and by a general Feellngef opt1m1sm or pessimism over '

the change in women's status

One migﬁt-have thought that wdmehiweelﬁ be less satisfiEd than
men with society’end,lin genefaitzwith‘the life they lead,

_ since their chanpesxare, in fact, ifanpf in law, restricted

by a vast number of practices;end prejudices which do not
affect people of the othef'sex.i Nevertheless, 1t appears

that most women adapt easily —or that 5001ety COndlthﬂS

them to accept the restrlctlons.i There is hardly any
difference between the levels oF sat;sfectlon ef.men and

women,

As the following table shows, the most important indicators
of general satlsfactlon with 1life are the same as those
which have the greatest ififluence on- the favourable attitude

to a change in women's status ;n society -income, region,

age and political colour. - Sex is the weakest:of. the ten

predictors in the nine countries as-a whole,




Table 86
PREDICTORS OF OVERALL SATISFACTION WITH LIFE

IN THE COUNTRIES OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNI TY

(Placings according to variation axplicated by
each predictor, in the light of effect of the

other predictors)

Family income
Région>

Age
.éolitidalfpreference

Family status

" Profession

Number of persons in
hougehold

" Town/country

Level of education

Sex

Iretand |Luxembourg France Italy Nether’ﬁg, Germany | Belgium Denmark: U?ifed
(16.9%) {15.9%) . (13,8%) T(12,9%) (12,8%) (11,7%} (11,1%) (8,7%) ?é??g?m
. x - .
3 1 1 1 6 1 1 4 4
1 2 5 2 4 5 3 3 1
4 9 3 6 2 3 2 5 2 L
5 7 2 3 3 8 6 1 3 §
10 4 4 7 1 2 5 2 6 1
2 10 8 9 5 9 4 6 8
6 8 6 5 8 6 10 8 5
8 5 7 8 7 4 8 7 7.
7 3 10 16 9 7 9 10 10
9 6 9 4 10 10 7 9 S

* The figures in brackets refer to the percentsge in total veriation .explicated by each of the

ten predictors in each national sample.
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This absence of any leFerences between the sexee is etrlklng and

raises some 1mportant problems.

Benerally speaking,,as other work has shown, the general

“ﬁFeeling of satisfaction, within a given socio-cultural system,

in this case a national eyetem, varies only slightly according
to the social,charéctefistice of the.respondent. The variance
exdicated by our ten predictors is of the order of 12% here,

on’ average, for the'nine‘natipnal sampiee. However, we have
already seen fhat the degree of satisfaction varies enormously
from country to country, small countrﬁeS'héving a much higher
level of satisfaction then'the_bigger ones, - In addition, of
the predictors pilgying an impoftant'part wifhin each country,
region is, on average, 1mmed1ate1y after Famlly income, but |

before age, political colour and so on,

It is as if the perception-of satiefaction wéé a widespread
(and probably steble) cultural fact or, more precisely, the
result-of a certaln relatlpnshlp between the perceiued
51tuat10ns and the concelved hopes. People are aware, for
example, that women are not so well pa1d as men and that they
suffer d15cr1m1natipn 1n meny areas of soc1ety.
 Howsver, genearal satlsfectlon in bcth sexes remains much the
same as long as the change in value systems and the rdsing
of hopes thoughtto. be reallsable do not deternlne, in women,
a feeling of diesatlsfactlon ‘and a protest leading to
changes, from which will_resdlf a further_adjustment of the

feeling of satisfaction, and so on.l

. Although women, on the whole, are no more nor less satisfied
than men, it should be noted that younger women and younger
men are much 1ess satisfied than older people with the kind

oF society we llve in.

oo

1See Ronald IngZeghart: "Value priorities. Sugective Satisfaction
. and Protest Potential among Western Publics," Paper prepared
for the 1975 annual meeting of the American P011t1cal 801ence

Association, San Francisca, September 1975, ‘{_Q;
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Table B6 shows the small amount of variation in level of
general satisfaction within each country., However, as table
87 shows, there‘é}é considerably greater variations from

one country to anaother, according to the area of satisfactiaon
in question, Certain countries are high up iﬁ almost all
areas, whereas others are relatiﬁély{lpw down. The Danes,
for example, are among the lééﬁérs'iﬁ‘éighf cases out of ten,.
whereas the French and, abovéféll;*fhg.ltalians, are almost

always among the three last., . =~

The relatively high or lowibde}s~offéatisfaction seem to be
constant in each of the qountriéé,‘at least during the period
1973-1975, for which we have comparable data (table 88).

The consistency of these results suggests that we are touching
on a p;bfcund characteristic of the'Vafious national cultures
(and perhaps regional cultures as well, although we lack

suffiicient data to prove ﬁhis).l

.

X For 1973, see "Satisfaction ét insatiéféetion quaht aux

conditions de vie dans 1es‘pays membres de la "Communauté

Européenns", Brussels, June 1974,



Table .87 -
FEELINGS OF SATISFACTION AND HAPPINESS

IN THE COUNTRIES OF THE COMMUNI TY
21acings in the various countries, by average score for each item)l

Dernimark | Belgium [ (Northern | Nether| Luxemb. Ireland { Gr.Brit. ééﬁnany‘ France ttaly
ireland) | land s . '
Satisfaction with
‘= the life one leads (11Points ) 1 4 z 17 > 3 6 8 ? 10
- standard of living Lo 2 4§ 3 s {vo1 e 8 | .9 10
Happiness (3 -points.) SN 2 6 | 3 | 4| 9 s | 8 | 7 10
Satisfaction with . - EEREE . - . ) R _
'~ use of leisure R ERTEE R PR I 4 I A 6 | 8 .9 .4 10 .'V
- spare time - 3000 4. 5 2 6 1 7 - 9 -8 fr 10 ';\'
- income 1 4 3 | 2- s 1 Te 7 8 9 0
~- personal relaﬁbﬁé-_ 3 B 5 2 10 6 1 4 7 ’ 8 9
- housing . ] s 4 1 6 5 4 R 9 10
- locality S 2 4 3 5 5° 6 6 |- 9 .1 9 8
- kind of society - - 5 BT 6 R S B B 2 8 10
- functioning of democracy _ 5 3 9 4- 2 . 6 8 - 7 10
1

Unless otherwise indicated, all items were measured on an 1ll-point scale
from 0 - 10, ' -
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IN THE COUNTRIES OF THE COMMUNITY,

MEASURED IN VARIQUS WAYS

IN 1973 AND 1975

(Average score far each cduntry)l

Satisfaction with

way of %@fé

Happiness

September 1973
(4-point scale)

May 1975 -
(4—p6int scale)

May 1975

. {11-point scale)

‘May 1975
(3-point scale)

Denmerk 3.8 ) Denmark = 3,5 ..Denmark 8.3 Denmark 2.4
Ireland 3.4 Belgium 3.3 '1"j:.r"elé’}hd".'..' 8.2 Belgium 2.3
Belgium 3.3 | Netherlands 3.3] . Belgium 7.8 Netherlands 2.2
Netherlands 3.3 | Ireland 3.2 Luxeﬁbburg 7.7 Luxembouryg 2.0
Luxembourg 3.3 G.B. 3.2 Netherlands 7.5 Ireland 1.9
G.B, 3.2 | Luxembourg 3,0 6.8, 7.5 G.B. 1.9
Germany 3.0 Gérmany 2.9 Germany 7.0 Germany 1,9
France 2.9 Francé 2.9 France 6.5‘ France 1.9
Ttaly 2.7 | Ttaly 2.6| Italy 6.3 I taly 1.6
1

For the 4-point scale: 4 = very satisfied and 1= not satisfied at all;'

for the ll-point scale: 10 = very satisfied and 0 ) not satisfied at all;
for the question on happiness, the choice was betwsen "Very happy" (3),

_"Pretty happy" (2) and "Not too happy",

1
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'However, there is a considerable,elehentiof discontinuity

in levels of satisfaction in the countries of the Community.

A thorough readlng of the results suggests that there are

probably two types of satlsfactlon whlch vary,with a certain

amount of independence,

People in a given country may.have the same or hearly the

~ same satlsfactlon rating as compared to other countries of
“the Community but adopt a dlfFerent p051tlon as regards two
aspects of life - type of society and Functlonlng of"
democracy. The people in Northern Ireland For example,

have generally hlgher ratlngs For most areas oF satlsfactlon,
but a much 1ower ratlng Fon aoc1ety and democracy. The

Germans react 1n_the opposlte Fashzon here.-

' Nd:only doessatlsfaction in these two ‘areas vary independently
of the other: aspects oF 11fe- it also disﬂay;an interesting _
evolut1on in tlme contrastlng with the stablllty of the. more

.global forms of satlsFactlon.

Table 89 shows scores: for satisfaction in the varlous countr1es
‘as regards type oF society. .. In most countrles, the public seems
to have declined between 1973 and 1975 Germany emerges

as a str1king exceptlon here, . golng from Fifth tosecond place,
Thls progress is not due to the. Ffact that the Germans have
'become more satisfied but to the fact that others have become

1ess so,
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Table 89

SATISFAC TION WI&H THE KIND OF SOCIETY WE LIVE IN

IN 1973 AND ig7s*

1973 1975
4-point scale- Egu&gg%ggﬁ%,x 11-point scale
scale T
Belgium . 2,91 6,99 Luxembourg . 6,58
t.uxembourg 2,88 : 6,92. Germany 6,41
Iretand 2,78 6,68.. . Belgium 6,38
Denmark 2,68 6,44 ° treland 6,02
Germeny - 2,61 6,27 Denmark 5,88
Netherlands 2,56 6,15 Netherlsnds 5,55
Gr. Britain 2,48 5,96 Gr. Britain 5,14
France 2,33 5,60 France 4,72
Ital y 2,13 5,12 italy 3,31
1

This teble is only‘given as an indication. It is not clear whether answers

given on a 4-point scale, even converted arithmetiééliy; are strictly

comparable to answers given on an 1l-point scale.

<o
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CONCLUSIONS

To conclude, the analyses of the uata gathered in this survsy
have shown that publies in ‘the countries of the European
Gommunity recognize that women are at a disadvantage as
compared to men, from many Do:mts of view, part:.cularly in..
their JGbS.. They do not neceSSarlly thlnk however, that
women in the' 20 - 30 age group have less opportunity than

Y

men to succeed 1n 11Fe

Bearing in mind the Feet-that;thevmajority of wemeh, the
younger ones in any ease, wouid like to go to work retherA
than stay at home, the disadventages and discrimination of
all kinds met with in connectlon with a job are much more

like .y tg be Felt ny women.

European publics tend to support women's right tb take a
full part in'pglitics, although opinion on this topic is

givided in Belgium;‘pukembourg and Germany.

Although there are con51derab1e dlfferences between the
countrles —reflectlnq the dlver51ty of cultures and historical
experience— they are dlfferences 1n degree rather than in kind.
The ba51c attitudes are the same everywhere and, as the
enalyses have shown, they.grve rise to similar opinions in

the European public as a wholeg

Surprisingly enough _there is llttle leFerence between the
levels of satlsfactlon of men and women and between
respective attitudes to women's status. But this apparent |
similarity hides an underlying sfrueture whereby women of
different generations have eyolveu eway from a more conservative
position to a broader-minded: atfitude than that held by men. |
TheﬁwmQSt important thing is doubtless tha fact that young
people's attitudes differ significantiy from older people's,
This is perhaps é reflection of a2 lasting change in deep—
eeated attitudes in value systems which has contributed to
both the decline in aCCBptm1ce of the traditional limits to
women's status and to the decline in satisfaction with the

society we live if.
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Finally, tHe attituaes and hopes we have defined and
measured on the occasion of this first major study

of men and women of Euraope express, above all, a desire
for change in society as a whole and show attitudes about
changes in that society. The underlying tensions between

the sexes and between the generatiohéfanq between feminists
and anti~-feminists are less than either those of the

mititant supporters of change (some 1/3 of the public)
themselves, perhaps backed up by those we have called

moderates (Jjust short of 20% of the public) or those of

a minority of anti-changers (also 20%), the rest of the public

being divided equally between well-adjusted and indifferent
types, . '

The improvement of women's social status and social change

are doubtless one and,the same thing.
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~ ANNEXES - . ..
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1, INSTITUTES RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SURVEY

AND DATES OF INTERVIEWS.

Belgium
Luxembourg
Denmark
Gérmany

France

Ireland
Ifaly

Netherlands

United Kingdom

2. TECHNICAL NOTES

DIMARSO (Groupe INRA) 9 -

" R 15 -
GALLUP MARKEDSANALYSE a-
EMNID=INSTITUT a2 -

INSTITUT FRANCAIS
D'OPINION PUBLIQUE

(1FoP) | 12 -

TAISH MARKETING SURVEYS 1 -

ISTITUTO PER LE RIGERCHE
STATISTICHE E L'ANALISI

DELL *OPINIONE PUBBLICA

(ooxa) 9 -

'NEDERLANDS INSTITUT VOOR

DE PUBLIEKE OPINIE (NIPB) 20
THE GALLUP POLL 9 -

20
27

11

13

20

16

23

20

1. The reader is reminded that, in gallup pclls,

there must be a margin for sampling error.

With samples of some 1000 respondents, differences in

May
May
May
May

May

May

May

May

May -

percentages of less  than 5% cannot normaliy_be tonsidered
to be statistically valid, ' |

2, In all the tables, the line or column markeg

. ®European Communityﬁ-gives the average Fdr total numbers

interviewed in the nine countries and this has been,weighted

according to size of the over 15 population in each country.

1575
1975
2975
1975

1975

1975

1975

1975
1975
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N . ’

. ‘ooo %

- Belgium .- 7492 @ 3,91
Denmark 3,804 1,99
Germany a7 052 24,55
France " 3420 20,06
Ireland 2031 . 1,06
Italy ' 40 601 . 21,19
Luxembourg : 262 . 0.4 -
Netherlands 9 554 a.% .
United Kingdom 42 412 :22.13

191 628 = 100.00

. 3. All the data relating to.this.survey:héve heen
fegistered with the "Belgian Archives-fqr the SociallScience” _
(Vab Evenstraat 2A, B-3000 Leuven), They are available to
. any organization belonging t&.thg_European_Bonéottium for
Political Research [Essex),'the,fﬁtér—Uhiversity Cansortium

for Political Research (Michigen) -and bona fide researchers.
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